
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4187April 30, 1996
caused by this association with Mr. Ging-
rich, Mr. Dole made a point of saying that he
thought Government ‘‘has an obligation to
maintain a safety net.’’

And even as he offered a broad criticism of
the Department of Housing and Urban Devel-
opment he offered some praise for the orga-
nization he was attacking. ‘‘I think we’ve
certainly downsized it a great deal, and I’ve
said before we could abolish it,’’ Mr. Dole
said. ‘‘But I think their goals are commend-
able. They want to reduce the number of
homeless; they want to expand housing op-
portunities and open housing markets to mi-
norities.’’

Mr. Dole suggested that the public housing
programs be replaced with a system of
vouchers, under which people eligible for
public housing assistance would be awarded
certificates that they could use to pay for
rent in private housing.

To clear the way for the elimination of the
housing agency, Mr. Dole proposed that
homeless assistance programs should be
transferred to the Department of Health and
Human Services, and enforcement efforts be
turned over to the Department of Justice.

Henry G. Cisneros, the Secretary of Hous-
ing and Urban Development, said that his de-
partment had tried to push the voucher pro-
gram through, but had encountered resist-
ance from Republicans in Congress. He re-
jected Mr. Dole’s statement as ‘‘election-
year simplistic answers. What about all
those units, and all those people, and what
has been a 60-year consensus on house pol-
icy?’’

Beyond policy, Mr. Dole singled out for
criticism a senior official in the Department
of Housing and Urban Development—Roberta
Achtenberg—as an example of liberal ex-
cesses. He noted that she has lead an effort
by HUD to investigate groups that had
fought the agency’s efforts to build public
housing.

Mr. Dole was referring to two instances in
which HUD investigated citizens who sought
to block public housing projects by writing
letters of protest and gathering petitions.

Both investigations were scaled back in re-
sponse to criticism, on orders of Mr.
Cisneros. Mr. Dole, recounting the incident
today, likened HUD to the thought police
and said that in his administration, ‘‘There
is no room for discrimination, but there will
also be no room for intimidating and intru-
sive actions.’’

Ms. Achtenberg was the only HUD official
Mr. Dole mentioned by name. Her appoint-
ment was noteworthy because she was the
highest-level open lesbian appointed by the
President, and her appointment has been op-
posed by some conservative Republicans, no-
tably Senator Jesse Helms of North Caro-
lina, who is a longtime friend and supporter
of the Kansas Senator. Mr. Dole’s aides said
the Senator has singled her out only because
she was in charge of the department behind
these inquiries, and they were not trying to
revive the controversy over her appoint-
ment.

f

CORRECTION OF THE CONGRES-
SIONAL RECORD OF THURSDAY,
APRIL 25, 1996—CONFERENCE RE-
PORT ON H.R. 3019, BALANCED
BUDGET LOAN DOWN PAYMENT
ACT

For consideration of the House Bill (except
for section 101(c)) and the Senate amendment
(except for section 101(d)), and modifications
committed to conference:

BOB LIVINGSTON,
JOHN MYERS,
BILL YOUNG,

RALPH REGULA,
JOHN EDWARD PORTER,
HAL ROGERS,
JOE SKEEN,
FRANK R. WOLF,
BARBARA VUCANOVICH,
JIM LIGHTFOOT,
SONNY CALLAHAN,
JAMES T. WALSH,
DAVID R. OBEY,
LOUIS STOKES,
TOM BEVILL,
JOHN P. MURTHA,
CHARLES WILSON,
BILL HEFNER,
ALAN MOLLOHAN,

For consideration of section 101(c) of the
House bill, and section 101(d) of the Senate
amendment, and modifications committed to
conference:

JOHN EDWARD PORTER,
BILL YOUNG,
ERNEST ISTOOK,
DAN MILLER,
JAY DICKEY,
FRANK RIGGS,
ROGER F. WICKER,
BOB LIVINGSTON,
DAVID R. OBEY,
LOUIS STOKES,
STENY HOYER,
NANCY PELOSI,
NITA M. LOWEY,

Managers on the Part of the House.

MARK O. HATFIELD,
TED STEVENS,
THAD COCHRAN,
ARLEN SPECTER,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,
SLADE GORTON,
MITCH MCCONNELL,
CONNIE MACK,
RICHARD C. SHELBY,
JAMES M. JEFFORDS,
ROBERT F. BENNETT,
BEN NIGHTHORSE

CAMPBELL,
ROBERT BYRD,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
FRITZ HOLLINGS,
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
PATRICK J. LEAHY,
DALE BUMPERS,
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,
TOM HARKIN,
BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,
HARRY REID,
J. ROBERT KERREY,
PATTY MURRAY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF
THE COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE

The managers on the part of the House and
the Senate at the conference on the disagree-
ing vote of the two Houses on the amend-
ment of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 3019)
making appropriations for fiscal year 1996 to
make a further downpayment toward a bal-
anced budget, and for other purposes, submit
the following joint statement to the House
and the Senate in explanation of the effects
of the action agreed upon by the managers
and recommended in the accompanying re-
port.

Report language included by the Senate in
the report accompanying S. 1594 (S. Rept.
104–236) which is not changed by the con-
ference are approved by the committee of
conference. The statement of the managers
while repeating some report language for
emphasis, is not intended to negate the lan-
guage referred to above unless expressly pro-
vided herein.

TITLE I—OMNIBUS APPROPRIATIONS DE-
PARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE,
AND STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES

Sec. 101.(a).—The text of the language in-
cluded under section 101(a) of this conference
agreement represents the final agreement on
appropriations for the Departments of Com-
merce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and
Related Agencies for fiscal year 1996, with
the exception of those Department of Justice
General Provisions that were enacted into
law in Public Law 104–99. It marks the end of
the process that began with H.R. 2076, re-
ported by the House Committee on Appro-
priations (H. Rep. 104–196) on July 19, 1995,
and passed by the House on July 26, 1995. The
bill was then reported by the Senate Com-
mittee on Appropriations (S. Rep. 104–139) on
September 12, 1995, and passed by the Senate
on September 29, 1995. The conference report
(H. Rep. 104–378, * print) was filed on Decem-
ber 1, 1995, and adopted in the House on De-
cember 6, 1995, and in the Senate on Decem-
ber 7, 1995. The President vetoed the bill on
December 19, 1995, and on January 3, 1996, al-
though a majority of the House voted for the
conference report, the House did not override
the veto by the required two-thirds vote.
Since that time, funding for many of the pro-
grams in this bill has been provided on a
temporary basis, although a number of criti-
cal law enforcement, judicial, consular, dip-
lomatic security, and small business pro-
grams were provided full-year spending au-
thority. While this conference agreement in-
cludes the full text of the fiscal year 1996
Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary,
and Related Agencies appropriations bill,
with the exception noted above, much of the
language is identical to the language in-
cluded in the conference report on H.R. 2076.
As a result, only the changes from the con-
ference report on H.R. 2076 are addressed in
the statement of managers that follows.
With the exceptions that follow, the state-
ment of managers in the conference report
on H.R. 2076 (H. Rep. 104–378, * print) and the
applicable portions of the House and Senate
reports on H.R. 2076, remain controlling and
are incorporated by reference.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$74,282,000 for General Administration, as
provided in both the House and Senate bills.
The conference agreement also includes a
provision that modifies the language, pro-
posed in the House bill and not included in
the Senate bill, that limits the number of po-
sitions and amounts for the Department
Leadership program. The conference agree-
ment does not limit funding under the De-
partment Leadership program to the Offices
of the Attorney General and the Deputy At-
torney General, as proposed in the House
bill. The Senate bill did not include this pro-
vision.

COUNTERTERRORISM FUND

The conference agreement includes
$16,898,000 for the Counterterrorism Fund, as
provided in both the House and Senate bills.
The conferees understand that balances of
$24,445,000 remain available from the 1995
Supplemental Appropriation, Public Law
104–19, for authorized purposes of this Fund.
The Senate bill included a provision in Title
III which designated $7,000,000 for emergency
expenses to enhance Federal Bureau of Inves-
tigation (FBI) efforts in the United States to
combat Middle Eastern terrorism, including
efforts to prevent fundraising in the United
States on the behalf of organizations that
support terrorism to undermine the peace



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4188 April 30, 1996
process. These funds would have been avail-
able only pursuant to an official budget re-
quest that declares the funds to be an emer-
gency.

The conferees support the purposes set
forth in the Senate amendment. However,
the conferees have not included the emer-
gency appropriation for the FBI proposed by
the Senate because the conferees were in-
formed that the Department of Justice did
not plan to submit an emergency request for
funding as required by the Senate bill and
the Department of Justice currently has suf-
ficient funding available to enhance the
FBI’s efforts to combat the flow of dollars to
support Middle Eastern terrorism. The con-
ferees note that there are funding balances
available in the Department of Justice
Counterterrorism Fund which can be applied
to this effort. Accordingly, the Attorney
General is directed to submit a proposal by
May 15, 1996 to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations to reprogram no
less than $4,000,000 in funds from the
Counterterrorism Fund to enable the FBI to
carry out enhanced efforts in the United
States to combat Middle Eastern terrorism,
and specifically to enhance FBI efforts to
prevent fundraising on behalf of organiza-
tions that promote terrorism.

LEGAL ACTIVITIES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES
MARSHALS SERVICE

The conferees are concerned about growing
detention needs identified by the Marshals
Service in many areas of the country. The
conferees understand that the General Serv-
ices Administration is planning a shared-use
detention facility adjacent to the new court-
house in Portland, Oregon, and expect the
Department of Justice to fully cooperate in
this planning effort.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY
RELATIONS SERVICE

The conference agreement provides
$5,319,000 for the Community Relations Serv-
ice (CRS) as proposed by both the House and
Senate. The conferees have also agreed to in-
clude a provision added by the Senate, which
allows the transfer of additional amounts,
pursuant to reprogramming requirements
under section 605, if the Attorney General
determines that emergent circumstances re-
quire additional funding for conflict preven-
tion and resolution activities. The language
included in the Senate bill has been modified
to assure that the transfer will not be sub-
ject to limitations that apply to other De-
partment of Justice transfers.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes
$2,407,483,000 as proposed by both the House
and Senate. Of the amount in the House and
Senate bills, $9,500,000 was provided for the
FBI to purchase DNA equipment for State
and local forensic laboratories. The con-
ferees have agreed to expand the allowed use
of these funds, and make up to the full
$9,500,000 available for a new State Identi-
fication Grants project which would allow
States to purchase computerized identifica-
tion systems that are compatible and inte-
grated with the National Crime Information
Center and the Integrated Automated Fin-
gerprint Identification Systems of the FBI.
Funds would only be available for this new
purpose upon enactment of an authorization.
The Senate bill, in section 118, included the
authorization and funding for this program.
The House bill did not contain a provision on
this matter.

The conferees have also included a tech-
nical change to clarify that funds provided

for the Department of Justice Working Cap-
ital Fund to support the NCIC 2000 project
are in addition to funds provided under this
heading.

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$810,168,000 for the salaries and expenses of
the Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)
as proposed by the Senate, instead of
$805,688,000 as proposed by the House. The ad-
ditional funds are to support DEA’s enforce-
ment activities on the Southwest border and
in rural communities.

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes a tech-
nical change to amounts made available
through fiscal year 1997, to reflect a biparti-
san, bicameral agreement with the Adminis-
tration on INS training and hiring priorities
for fiscal year 1996, as proposed by both the
House and Senate bills. The conference
agreement also corrects a technical error in
the amounts allocated under the Violent
Crime Reduction Trust Fund, as proposed by
both the House and Senate bills.

Realignment of Border Patrol positions from
interior stations.—The conferees are con-
cerned with the manner in which INS is de-
veloping its plan to realign Border Patrol po-
sitions from the interior to the front lines of
the border. In an effort to balance the goal of
the Congress to add 1,000 Border Patrol
agents to the front lines of the border and
the concerns of the Department of Justice
and INS over the ability to hire and train a
growing workforce of inexperienced agents,
the Committees provided resources for 800
new Border Patrol agents and the realign-
ment of 200 Border Patrol agent positions
from interior locations to the front lines of
the border. On February 1, 1996, the Commit-
tees provided guidance to the Department of
Justice on how INS should implement this
realignment. Specifically, the Committee di-
rected that any agent redeployment to the
border should not create a void in the INS
enforcement presence in interior locations
and that the backfill plan for affected inte-
rior posts should include the following con-
siderations: (1) personnel/relocation issues of
agents currently occupying interior posi-
tions; (2) the appropriate mix of personnel
required to maintain the current functions
and activities in interior locations; and (3)
the number of INS personnel in interior loca-
tions should be maintained unless local law
enforcement and other elected officials have
had an opportunity to review and comment
on any proposed reduction in personnel at
any of these posts. The conferees are aware
that there is concern in some communities
about the potential effect of removing a uni-
formed presence of immigration officers
from these locations. The conferees recog-
nize that in some interior stations, particu-
larly those located in Southwest border
States, the ‘‘mix’’ of personnel should not be
limited to INS officers, but should be com-
prised of a balanced mix of both Border Pa-
trol agents and INS officers, with each carry-
ing out the functions for which they are
trained. The conferees therefore direct INS
to adjust any preliminary plans to realign
all Border Patrol agent positions from any
one interior location to address the need to
continue the functions and activities at cur-
rent levels that require uniformed Border
Patrol agents. Furthermore, the conferees
expect INS to submit a redeployment plan
that addresses these concerns for approval
by the Committees on Appropriations of
both the House and Senate by May 15, 1996.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conferees are aware of a recent report
issued by the National Institute of Correc-
tions (NIC) which identifies serious problems
with regard to the District of Columbia De-
partment of Corrections operation of and fa-
cilities located at the Lorton Correctional
Complex. Pursuant to the relevant section of
the District of Columbia Appropriations
Chapter, the conferees direct that the Bu-
reau of Prisons spend $200,000 of the amount
provided for the NIC to do a study, on behalf
of the District of Columbia, for alternatives
to correct the problems identified in the re-
cent NIC report. The conferees direct that
this plan be completed by December 31, 1996
and forwarded to the President, Congress,
and the District of Columbia Financial Re-
sponsibility and Management Assistance Au-
thority.

OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

STATE AND LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSISTANCE

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION TRUST FUND
PROGRAMS

Local Law Enforcement Block Grant.—The
conference agreement includes $503,000,000
for the Local Law Enforcement Block Grant
program, instead of $1,903,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $783,000,000 as proposed by
the Senate. Of this amount, the conference
agreement provides $11,000,000 for the Boys
and Girls Clubs of America, $15,000,000 for the
Metropolitan Police Department in Washing-
ton, D.C. and up to $18,000,000 for drug courts
subject to the reprogramming requirement
in section 605. The Senate bill included
$20,000,000 for the Boys and Girls Clubs of
America, $20,000,000 for the Metropolitan Po-
lice Department in Washington, D.C. and
$25,000,000 for drug courts. The House bill did
not include separate earmarks for these pro-
grams.

As proposed in both bills, the conference
agreement provides that the funding will be
distributed to local governments under the
allocation and purposes set forth in H.R. 728,
as passed by the House of Representatives on
February 14, 1995, with some modifications
included in the conference report on H.R.
2076. The conferees have added language to
recognize Puerto Rico as a unit of local gov-
ernment for the purpose of allocation of
these funds and have added language prohib-
iting the use of grants awarded under the
block grant as matching funds for any other
Federal grant program.

The conferees have also agreed that the
funding provided under the block grant for
Boys and Girls Clubs of America is made
available for the same purposes and in the
same manner as funds appropriated under
previous appropriations acts for the Depart-
ment of Justice and will continue to be
matched at no less than the same ratio to
private sector funds for the establishment of
new Boys and Girls Clubs. The conferees ex-
pect that this funding will provide at least
100 new Boys and Girls Clubs to serve up to
100,000 children throughout the United
States.

In addition, the conferees are aware of the
negative impact that the financial crisis in
the Nation’s Capital has had on the Metro-
politan Police Department’s ability to effec-
tively fight crime and have provided
$15,000,000 specifically for this purpose, in
lieu of any funds that would have been avail-
able under the formula allocation of the
block grant. This is of great concern to the
citizens of the city, the Mayor, the District
Council, the D.C. Financial Responsibility
Authority and the Congress. The amounts
provided are intended to support the prior-
ities identified by the Chief of Police to sup-
plement budgeted amounts for the MPD as



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4189April 30, 1996
part of a long-range strategy. The conferees
agree that the allocation of these funds is to
be made by the Chief of Police, after appro-
priate consultation with the Committees on
Appropriations and the Committees on Judi-
ciary of both the House and Senate. The con-
ferees have included language requiring that
these funds, as other Federal funds appro-
priated to the District, are to be held by the
Control Authority and allocated to the MPD
by the Authority, based on compliance with
the Chief of Police’s plan.

The conference agreement does not include
$80,000,000 for the Crime Prevention Block
Grant program authorized in Subtitle B of
title III of the 1994 Crime Bill, as proposed by
the Senate. The House bill did not include
funding for this program.

COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES

VIOLENT CRIME REDUCTION TRUST FUND
PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes
$1,400,000,000 for Community Oriented Polic-
ing Services (COPS), instead of $975,000,000 as
proposed by the Senate and no funding for
this program as proposed by the House. Of
the amount provided, $10,000,000 is included
for the Police Corps program. The conferees
have also included a technical change ref-
erencing the authorizations for the Police
Corps program under the 1994 Crime Bill, as
proposed by the Senate.

The conferees agree that the funding pro-
vided should be used for the purpose of pro-
viding grants which will yield at least 19,000
additional police officers on the street in
order to reach the goal of 100,000 additional
police officers by the year 2000 which will re-
quire similar funding levels in fiscal years
1997 through 1999 with the balance to be
funded in the year 2000. The conferees note
that with this funding, two years into the
six-year Community Policing program, at
least 45,000 police will have been hired. A
clear path to achieving the mutual objective
of putting more police on the street has been
established. In addition, the conferees have
provided $503,000,000 for the Local Law En-
forcement block Grant that should provide
for even more police being hired at an even
faster pace.

The conferees agree that the primary ob-
jective of COPS funding is to hire new police
officers in the most cost-effective manner
possible. The conferees direct that, from this
point forward, the COPS office use grant
funds to the maximum extent possible to
hire more police, and should not use these
funds for non-hiring projects. Funding for
these purposes, such as equipment, training
and overtime, is available to localities
through the Local Law Enforcement Block
Grant and need not be duplicated under this
program. The conferees have also included
language that limits the amount spent on
program management and administration to
130 positions and $14,602,000.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE

The conference agreement includes the fol-
lowing General Provisions for the Depart-
ment of Justice that were not enacted into
law under Public Law 104–99. The conferees
have also included language under section
616 to reinforce that the General Provisions
for the Department of Justice enacted under
section 211 of Public Law 104–99 shall con-
tinue to remain in effect. A Department of
Justice legal opinion dated February 27, 1996,
states that all the General Provisions for the
Department of Justice included in the con-
ference report on H.R. 2076, with the excep-
tion of section 114, were enacted into law
under Public Law 104–99 on January 26, 1996.
The Senate bill repeated all general provi-
sions, except for sections 116 through 119

which were permanent changes to law, and
the House bill did not include any of the gen-
eral provisions with the exception of section
114.

The conferees note that under section 106,
which is currently enacted in law, the De-
partment of Justice was provided the author-
ity to spend up to $10,000,000 for rewards for
information regarding acts of terrorism
against the United States. The conferees
agree that the Attorney General, before
making any international reward, should
continue to consult and coordinate with the
Secretary of State.

Sec. 114. The conferees have agreed to in-
clude section 114 and have revised the lan-
guage proposed in the House and Senate bills
which authorizes a new Violent Offender In-
carceration and Truth-in-Sentencing Incen-
tive Grants program to replace the program
currently authorized in Title II of the Vio-
lent Crime Control and Law Enforcement
Act of 1994. The House bill included the re-
vised Violent Offender Incarceration and
Truth-in-Sentencing Incentive Grants pro-
gram as passed in the conference report on
H.R. 2076. The Senate bill included a revision
to the language included in the conference
report on H.R. 2076.

As provided in both the House and Senate
bills, the conference agreement includes
$617,500,000 under the Violent Crime Reduc-
tion Programs for State and Local Law En-
forcement Assistance for this provision. Of
the funds provided, and after amounts allo-
cated for incarceration for criminal aliens,
the Cooperative Agreement Program and in-
carceration of Indians on Tribal lands,
$403,875,000 is available for State Prison
Grants and the administration of this pro-
gram.

The conferees agree that the Violent Of-
fender Incarceration and Truth-in-Sentenc-
ing Incentive Grants program should reward
and provide an incentive to States that are
taking the necessary steps to keep violent
criminals off the streets. The conferees fur-
ther agree that the program currently au-
thorized in the Violent Crime Control and
Law Enforcement Act of 1994 fails to provide
an adequate incentive for States to adopt
tougher sentencing policies. The conferees
are also concerned that sufficient seed
money to States is needed to encourage
States to adopt truth-in-sentencing. Thus, of
the amount available, the conferees have
agreed that 50 percent would be set aside for
Truth-in-Sentencing Grants and the remain-
ing 50 percent would be distributed as Gen-
eral Grants to all states that qualify. Under
the revised language, States would no longer
be forced to choose between mutually exclu-
sive grant programs. States qualifying for
Truth-in-Sentencing Grants would receive
those funds in addition to any General Grant
funds they are eligible to receive. The con-
ferees further intend that in the future the
percentage of prison grant funds dedicated to
General Grants should decline in order to
provide a greater incentive for States to
adopt truth-in-sentencing policies.

The conferees have therefore adopted lan-
guage that provides that all States that pro-
vide assurances to the Attorney General that
the State has implemented, or will imple-
ment, correctional policies and programs
that (a) ensure that violent offenders serve a
substantial portion of the sentences imposed;
(b) are designed to provide sufficiently se-
vere punishment for violent offenders, in-
cluding violent juvenile offenders; and (c) en-
sure that the prison time served is appro-
priately related to the determination that
the inmate is a violent offender and for a pe-
riod of time deemed necessary to protect the
public, will receive ‘‘seed’’ funding to in-
crease their capacity of prison space. A State
will receive additional funding from General

Grants if the State can demonstrate that, in
addition to the above assurances, the State
has (a) increased the number of persons sen-
tenced to prison who have been arrested for
violent crimes; or (b) increased the sentences
of persons convicted of violent crimes or the
average prison time actually served; or (c)
increased by over 10 percent over the last
three years the number of persons sent to
prison for committing violent crime.

A State will be eligible to receive a Truth-
in-Sentencing Grant in addition to General
Grant funding it is eligible for, if the State
has adopted truth-in-sentencing laws which
require persons sentenced to prisons for vio-
lent crimes to serve at least 85 percent of
their sentence. In addition, if a State prac-
tices indeterminate sentencing, that is, a
State in which the sentence imposed by the
court may involve a range of imprisonment,
it may be eligible to receive a Truth-in-Sen-
tencing Grant if (1) the State has ‘‘sentenc-
ing and release guidelines’’ (which refers to
guidelines that by law are utilized both by
courts for guidance in imposing a sentence
and by parole release authorities in estab-
lishing a presumptive release date when the
offender has entered prison) and violent of-
fenders serve on average not less than 85 per-
cent of the period to the presumptive release
date prescribed by these guidelines, or (2) the
State demonstrates that violent offenders
serve on average not less than 85 percent of
the maximum prison term allowed under the
sentence imposed by the court.

The revised language included in this sec-
tion authorizes $10,267,600,000 for fiscal years
1996 through 2000 for States to build or ex-
pand correctional facilities for the purpose
of incapacitating criminals convicted of part
I violent crimes, or persons adjudicated de-
linquent for an act which if committed by an
adult, would be a part I violent crime. It
does not allow funds to be used to operate
prisons as provided in the current program
and it requires a ten percent match by the
State instead of a 25 percent match as in-
cluded in the current program. The conferees
agree that in developing criteria for deter-
mining the eligibility for funding to build or
expand bedspace, the Department of Justice
should include a requirement that States
demonstrate the ability to fully support, op-
erate and maintain the prison for which the
State is seeking construction funds.

Other provisions of the new authorization
require that States share up to 15 percent of
the funds received with counties and other
units of local government for the construc-
tion and expansion of correctional facilities,
including jails, to the extent that such units
of local government house state prisoners
due to States carrying out the policies of the
Act. In addition, under exigent cir-
cumstances, States may also use funds to ex-
pand juvenile correctional facilities, includ-
ing pretrial detention facilities and juvenile
boot camps. In order to be eligible for grants,
States are also required to implement poli-
cies that provide for the recognition of the
rights and needs of crime victims.

In addition, of the total amount provided,
$200,000,000 is available for payments to
States for the incarceration of criminal
aliens. The conferees intend that this fund-
ing should be merged with and administered
under the State Criminal Alien Assistance
Program (SCAAP), including the normal au-
thority to utilize up to one percent of the
funds for administrative purposes. The con-
ferees expect the Department of Justice to
provide these funds to eligible States in a
timely manner.

Sec. 120.—The conference agreement in-
cludes a new general provision, as proposed
by the Senate as section 116, which extends
the Department of Justice’s pilot debt col-
lection project through September 30, 1997.
The House bill did not include this provision.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4190 April 30, 1996
Sec. 121.—The conference agreement in-

cludes a new general provision, proposed by
the Senate as section 117, which amends the
1994 Crime Bill to define ‘‘educational ex-
penses’’ to be funded under the Police Corps
program. The conference agreement modifies
the language proposed by the Senate to as-
sure that the course of education being pur-
sued under this program is related to law en-
forcement purposes. The House bill did not
include this provision.

Sec. 122.—The conference agreement in-
cludes a technical correction, similar to sec-
tion 109 as proposed by the Senate, to the
U.S. Code citation regarding the Assets For-
feiture Fund to conform to changes enacted
into law under Public Law 104–66 and Public
Law 104–99 and to ensure the intended effect
of these changes. The House bill did not in-
clude this technical correction.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND
RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

TRADE AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

U.S. TRAVEL AND TOURISM ADMINISTRATION

The conference agreement, like the House
and Senate bills, does not include funding for
the U.S. Travel and Tourism Administration.
Its functions are in the process of being
transferred to the International Trade Ad-
ministration, and no further funding is re-
quired.

ECONOMIC AND INFORMATION INFRASTRUCTURE

NATIONAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage proposed by the Senate clarifying the
authority of the Secretary of Commerce to
charge federal agencies for spectrum man-
agement, analysis, operations and related
services, which was not addressed in the
House bill, and making technical changes to
language included in the House bill regard-
ing the retention and use of all funds so col-
lected.

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF STANDARDS AND
TECHNOLOGY

INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY SERVICES

The conference agreement includes
$301,000,000 for Industrial Technology Serv-
ices, of which $80,000,000 is for the Manufac-
turing Extension Partnership (MEP) pro-
gram, and of which $221,000,000 is for the Ad-
vanced Technology Program (ATP). The
House bill included $80,000,000 for the MEP,
and $100,000,000 in contingent appropriations
for ATP. The Senate bill included $80,000,000
for MEP, and $235,000,000 in contingent ap-
propriations for ATP.

The amount provided for ATP in this
agreement represents the Commerce Depart-
ment’s most recent estimate of the amount
required to pay for continuation grants re-
quired in fiscal year 1996 for ATP awards
made in fiscal year 1995 and prior years. The
conferees are agreed that the Commerce De-
partment and NIST should accord highest
priority to honoring these prior year com-
mitments. The Department shall submit a
plan indicating how it intends to spend the
funds available for ATP this year within 30
days of the enactment of this Act.

The conferees remain supportive of bio-
technology research and innovation centers
which provide technical and financial assist-
ance, education and training to help create
and promote promising new companies. The
conferees note that the Department has pre-
viously provided support for these centers in
several States, including Massachusetts, and
believe that such support is in keeping with
the Department’s mission of promoting both

economic and trade opportunities. Therefore,
the conferees believe that the Department
should make available sufficient funds for
continuing operations of these centers at
levels consistent with previous years.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes a di-
rect appropriation of $1,792,677,000 for the Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion’s Operations, Research, and Facilities
account, as proposed by the House, instead of
$1,799,677,000 as proposed by the Senate. The
conference agreement does not include
$7,000,000 proposed in the Senate bill for the
Global Learning and Observations to Benefit
the Environment program. The House bill
and the conference agreement do not include
funding for this program.

In addition, the following clarifications of
issues in the statement of managers accom-
panying the conference report on H.R. 2076
are provided:

The conferees do not expect NOAA to un-
dertake a deep ocean isolation study during
fiscal year 1996.

Funds for mapping, charting, and geodesy
services are to be used to acquire such serv-
ices through contracts entered into with
qualified private sector contractors when
such contracts are the most cost-effective
method of obtaining those services.

Because of the reduced funding level for
the fleet and the emphasis on contracting for
services, the conferees would like NOAA to
submit a plan for purchases of fleet vessel
equipment prior to expending funds for this
purpose.

The conferees agree with language in-
cluded in the Senate report on H.R. 2076 re-
garding NOAA utilization of the UNOLS
(university) fleet for its research needs.

The conferees strongly concur with the
House, Senate, and joint House/Senate con-
ference reports to H.R. 2076 regarding NMFS
and NOAA actions on sea turtle conservation
and shrimp fishery issues except that the
conferees direct that any revisions, if nec-
essary, that are based on the NMFS Novem-
ber 14, 1994 or subsequent Biological Opinions
shall include the results of the independent
scientific peer review and alternatives for
lessening the economic impact on the shrimp
fishing industry as directed in both the
House and Senate reports to H.R. 2076. Addi-
tionally, the conferees direct NMFS and the
Department of Commerce to provide within
30 days of enactment of this Act a detailed
written report to the Committees on Appro-
priations that includes: (1) the results of the
independent peer review of the NMFS No-
vember 14, 1994 Biological Opinion on sea
turtle conservation as directed in the con-
ference report to H.R. 2076; (2) the findings
and recommendations of the scientific expert
working group directed to be established in
the House and Senate reports to H.R. 2076; (3)
the results of the meetings with the shrimp
fishing industry and the conservation com-
munity as directed by the House and Senate
reports to H.R. 2076; and (4) conclusions of
the economic impact analysis directed to be
completed in the House and Senate reports
to H.R. 2076. The conferees are concerned
that NOAA and the Department of Com-
merce are proceeding with additional restric-
tions on the shrimp fishery before the results
of these analyses and reviews are completed
and despite NMFS and Coast Guard data con-
firming that shrimp fishermen are comply-
ing with existing fishing restrictions at a 97
to 99 percent rate.

TECHNOLOGY ADMINISTRATION

OFFICE OF THE UNDER SECRETARY/OFFICE OF
TECHNOLOGY POLICY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides
$7,000,000 for the Office of Technology Policy,
instead of $5,000,000 as proposed by the
House, and $5,000,000 and an additional
$2,000,000 in contingent appropriations as
proposed by the Senate.

The $2,000,000 provided over the House
amount, which is also $2,000,000 over the
amount provided in the conference report on
H.R. 2076, is to be used to support the civil-
ian technology initiatives with which the
Technology Administration is involved, in-
cluding international science and technology
policy assessment, industrial competitive-
ness studies, support for the U.S./Israel Sec-
retariat and the National Medal of Tech-
nology. The funds are not intended to be
used to supplant the need for the downsizing
of employment that is nearing completion in
the Technology Administration.

The Senate bill provided an additional
$2,000,000 in contingent appropriations for
the U.S.-Israel Science and Technology Com-
mission, which is not included in the con-
ference agreement. As provided in both the
House and Senate reports on H.R. 2076, the
Committees continue to support the U.S.-Is-
rael Science and Technology Commission.
The conferees expect the Commerce Depart-
ment to provide its commitment of $2,500,000
for this program in fiscal year 1996 from
within available resources, subject to the
standard transfer and reprogramming proce-
dures set forth under sections 205 and 605 of
this section of the bill.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE

Sec. 206. The conference agreement does
not include language proposed by the Senate
to prohibit the use of funds by the Secretary
of Commerce to issue final determinations
under the Endangered Species Act. The
House bill contained no provision on this
matter under this Chapter. Language on this
issue is not necessary under this Chapter be-
cause the issue is being addressed on a gov-
ernment-wide basis under the Department of
Interior and Related Agencies Chapter.

Sec. 210. The conference agreement in-
cludes a modified general provision proposed
by the House, but not in the Senate bill, to
prohibit the use of funds to develop or imple-
ment new individual fishing quota, individ-
ual transferable quota, or individual trans-
ferable effort allocation programs until off-
setting fees to pay for the cost of administer-
ing such programs are authorized. The House
provision applied only to individual transfer-
able quota programs. In addition, the con-
ference agreement adds language not in the
House bill to clarify that the restriction does
not apply to any program approved prior to
January 4, 1995.

Sec. 211. The conference agreement in-
cludes a general provision, similar to lan-
guage proposed under title III of the Senate
bill, to amend Section 308(d) of the Inter-
jurisdictional Fisheries Act of 1986 to in-
crease flexibility in providing grants to com-
mercial fishermen for uninsured losses re-
sulting from a fishery resource disaster aris-
ing from a natural disaster. The changes
from the language proposed by the Senate
are designed to provide further assurances
that any fishing boat bought back under this
program must be scrapped or otherwise dis-
posed of in a way that prevents the boat
from reentering any fishery. The House bill
contained no similar provision

Sec. 212. The conference report includes a
general provision, not in either bill, giving
the Secretary of Commerce authority to



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4191April 30, 1996
award contracts for mapping and charting
activities in accordance with the Brooks
Act, Title IX of the Federal Property and
Administrative Services Act of 1949 (40
U.S.C. 541 et seq.). The statement of man-
agers accompanying the conference report on
H.R. 2076 indicated that the conferees ex-
pected NOAA to award contracts in accord-
ance with this Act, but the Department has
indicated that statutory language is required
to carry out the conferees’ intent.
DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED

AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS

The conference agreement, like the House
and Senate versions of H.R. 3019, strikes lan-
guage included in the conference report on
H.R. 2076 which prohibited the extension of
machine readable visa fees after April 1, 1996.
In section 112 of Public Law 104–92, a full
year extension of the authority to collect
the fee was enacted into law.

The statement of managers in the con-
ference agreement on H.R. 2076 (H. Rep. 104–
378) contained an incorrect description of the
contents of the agreement relating to fund-
ing for the Diplomatic Telecommunications
Service (DTS). That conference report in-
cluded language that provided $24,856,000 for
DTS operation of existing base services, and
not to exceed $17,144,000 for enhancements to
remain available until expended, of which
$9,600,000 was not to be made available until
expiration of 15 days after submission of the
pilot project report. The conferees have
agreed to reduce the amount withheld from
$9,600,000 to $2,500,000.
SECURITY AND MAINTENANCE OF UNITED STATES

MISSIONS

The conference report includes $385,760,000
for Security and Maintenance of United
States Missions, as proposed in both the
House and Senate bills, but does not include
an additional contingent appropriation of
$8,500,000 as proposed in title IV of the Sen-
ate bill.

The additional rescission in this account
proposed by the Senate is addressed sepa-
rately under the Rescissions section.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND
CONFERENCES

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL
ORGANIZATIONS

The conference agreement includes
$892,000,000 for Contributions to Inter-
national Organizations, to pay the costs as-
sessed to the United States for membership
in international organizations, compared to
$700,000,000 and an additional $158,000,000 in
contingent appropriations in the House bill,
and $700,000,000 and an additional $223,000,000
in contingent appropriations in the Senate
bill.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes language withholding $80,000,000 of the
total provided, to be made available on a
quarterly basis upon certification by the
Secretary of State that the United Nations
has taken no action to increase funding for
any United Nations program without identi-
fying an offsetting decrease elsewhere in the
United Nations budget and cause the United
Nations to exceed its no growth budget for
the biennium 1996–1997 adopted in December,
1995. The House bill contained a proviso
withholding one-half of the proposed contin-
gent funding for this account until the Sec-
retary of State certified that the United Na-
tions had taken no action to cause it to ex-
ceed its no growth budget for the biennium
1996–1997 adopted in December, 1995. The Sen-
ate bill contained no provision on this mat-
ter.

From within the funds provided under this
heading, funding is to be provided at the full
fiscal year 1996 request level to the Inter-
national Atomic Energy Agency, the World
Trade Organization, the North Atlantic
Treaty Organization, and the related North
Atlantic Assembly. Funding is also provided
at the full fiscal year 1996 request level to
the United Nations to fully fund the United
States commitment at the 25 percent assess-
ment rate provided that the certifications
that it is not overspending its no-growth
budget are made. No funds are to be provided
to the United Nations Industrial Develop-
ment Organization, the Inter-American In-
dian Institute, the Pan American Railway
Congress Association, the Permanent Inter-
national Association of Road Congresses, and
the World Tourism Organization. Should the
requested funding level, which is provided in
this conference agreement, fall short of ac-
tual assessments, the shortfall should be al-
located among the remaining organizations
and be prioritized according to the impor-
tance of each international organization to
the national interest of the United States.

CONTRIBUTIONS FOR INTERNATIONAL
PEACEKEEPING ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement includes
$359,000,000 for Contributions for Inter-
national Organizations, compared with
$225,000,000 and an additional $2,000,000 in
contingent appropriations in the House bill,
and $225,000,000 and an additional $215,000,000
in contingent appropriations in the Senate
bill.

In addition, the conference agreement in-
cludes a technical correction in language in-
cluded in the conference report on H.R. 2076,
as proposed in both the House and Senate
versions of H.R. 3019.

The conference agreement retains the limi-
tations on expenditure of these funds, as con-
tained in both the House and Senate bills
and the conference report on H.R. 2076.

RELATED AGENCIES
ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement includes
$38,700,000, instead of $35,700,000, as proposed
by the Senate, and $32,700,000, as proposed by
the House.

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE
PROGRAMS

The conference agreement does not include
bill language proposed by the Senate to pro-
vide $1,800,000 to the Mike Mansfield Fellow-
ship Program. The House bill contained no
provision on this matter.

While the conferees have not included the
language proposed by the Senate, they have
agreed that the USIA shall disburse funds in
the amount of $1,800,000 to the Mansfield
Center for Pacific Affairs to cover the Cen-
ter’s costs in fully implementing the Mike
Mansfield Fellowships including the posting
of seven 1995 fellows and their immediate
families in Japan in order that the fellows
may work in a Japanese government agency
for one year, preparation and training for
ten 1996 fellows, the recruitment and selec-
tion of the ten 1997 fellows, and attendant
administrative costs.
GENERAL PROVISIONS—DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AND RELATED AGENCIES

Sec. 405. The conference agreement pro-
vides a full-year waiver of the limitation on
operations of the Department of State, the
U.S. Information Agency, and the Arms Con-
trol and Disarmament Agency in the absence
of an authorization, as proposed in the Sen-
ate bill. The House bill included a waiver
until April 1, 1996.

The conference agreement does not include
a provision, included in the Senate bill as

section 407, to extend the authorization for
the Au Pair program through the year 1999.
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion. This provision is not required, because
a free-standing two-year authorization for
the program has been enacted into law (P.L.
104–72).

Sec. 407.—The conference agreement in-
cludes language, as provided in both the
House and Senate bills, to allow the Eisen-
hower Exchange Fellowship Program to use
one-third of earned but unused trust income
each year for three years beginning in fiscal
year 1996.

Sec. 410.—The conference agreement in-
cludes a provision authorizing continuing
contract authority for the construction of a
USIA international broadcasting facility on
Tinian, Commonwealth of the Northern Mar-
iana Islands, as proposed by the Senate bill.
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

The conferees agree that prior to the
award of a contract for this facility, USIA is
required to submit a final plan for this facil-
ity, including expected cost, construction
time, funding requirements, and expected
utilization of the facility, according to the
standard reprogramming requirements of the
Committees on Appropriations of the House
and the Senate, the House International Re-
lations Committee, and the Senate Foreign
Relations Committee.

Sec. 411.—The conference agreement in-
cludes language proposed in section 3010 of
the Senate bill relating to the Arms Control
and Disarmament Agency that makes unex-
pended carryover appropriated in fiscal year
1995 for activities related to the implementa-
tion of the Chemical Weapons Convention
available for ACDA operations. The House
bill contained no provision on this issue.

RELATED AGENCIES
COMPETITIVENESS POLICY COUNCIL

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes $50,000
for the Competitiveness Policy Council in-
stead of $100,000 as proposed by the Senate
and no funding as proposed by the House.
The conference agreement also includes lan-
guage stating that this is the final Federal
payment to the Council. As a result, the con-
ferees expect the Council to use the remain-
ing funds to proceed with the orderly termi-
nation of the Council.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement provides
$185,709,000 in total resources for the Federal
Communications Commission, $10,000,000
more than provided in the conference report
on H.R. 2076 and in the House bill, and
$10,000,000 less than provided in the Senate
bill. The additional $10,000,000 over the House
bill is to be derived from increased fees and
is being provided to the Commission to cover
costs associated with implementation of the
Telecommunications Act of 1996.

The conference agreement also includes
bill language revisions to the FCC fee sched-
ule relating to ten specific television broad-
casting fee categories, as proposed in the
Senate bill. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage, not in either the House or Senate bill,
to allow the Federal Communications Com-
mission to address an issue that appears to
present unique circumstances that require
immediate attention. WQED, which operates
two non-commercial stations in Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, has indicated it is in financial
difficulty, and is seeking the opportunity to
obtain a determination on an expedited basis
as to whether it could convert one of its sta-
tions to a commercial station and then as-
sign the license for the station, using the



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4192 April 30, 1996
proceeds to relieve its financial difficulties.
The language included in the conference re-
port addresses this situation by assuring
speedy consideration of the issue by the FCC.
The language requires the FCC to make a de-
termination on a petition submitted by
WQED within 30 days, and gives the FCC the
authority to provide WQED the relief it is
seeking as one of the options that the FCC
can consider in making its determination.

The Conference agreement does not in-
clude language proposed in the Senate bill
requiring the FCC to pay the travel-related
expenses of the Federal-State Joint Board on
Universal Service, but the conferees expect
that these expenses will be covered within
the additional resources provided by the
agreement. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

LEGAL SERVICES CORPORATION

PAYMENT TO THE LEGAL SERVICES
CORPORATION

The conference agreement provides
$278,000,000 for the Legal Services Corpora-
tion, as proposed by the House, instead of
$300,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. In ad-
dition, the conference agreement does not
include $9,000,000 in additional contingent
appropriations, as proposed by the Senate
under title IV of the Senate bill.

Within the total amounts provided, the
conferees agree that the funds should be dis-
tributed as follows: (1) $269,400,000 for basic
field programs and required independent au-
dits carried out in accordance with section
509; (2) $1,500,000 for the Office of Inspector
General; and (3) $7,100,000 for management
and administration. The conferees are aware
that the Legal Services Corporation has re-
cently identified $400,000 in prior year carry-
over funds. The conferees expect the Com-
mittees on Appropriations of the House and
Senate to be notified prior to any further ex-
penditure of these funds in accordance with
section 605 of this Act. The conference agree-
ment does not include language, proposed by
the Senate, for payment of attorneys fees for
a specific civil action.

The Legal Services Corporation histori-
cally has distributed funding for basic field
programs (for all eligible clients) on an equal
figure per poor person based on the 1990 cen-
sus, with an exception that adjusts the for-
mula for certain isolated states and terri-
tories. The conferees are encouraged that the
Corporation has worked expeditiously to dis-
tribute funding on a competitive award
basis, and urge the Corporation to continue
implementation of the system that has been
developed to continue providing grants to all
eligible populations.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—LEGAL SERVICES
CORPORATION

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage proposed by the Senate under section
504 to provide an exception to the prohibi-
tion contained therein that would permit re-
cipients of LSC grants to use funds derived
from non-Federal sources to comment on
public rulemakings or to respond to a writ-
ten request for information or testimony
from a governmental body, so long as the re-
sponse is made only to the parties that make
the request and the recipient does not ar-
range for the request to be made. The House
bill contained no similar exception to the
prohibition contained in the bill.

The conference agreement corrects a code
citation in section 504(a)(10)(c), as proposed
in the Senate bill. The House bill contained
the code citation provided in the conference
report on H.R. 2076.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage under section 508 to allow for the col-
lection of attorneys fees for cases or matters
pending prior to enactment of this Act. This

provision does not allow the collection of at-
torneys fees for any new or additional claim
or matter not initiated prior to enactment of
this Act. Neither the House nor Senate bill
contained a provision on this matter.

The conference agreement makes a modi-
fication to language included in section 508
in both the House and Senate bills to provide
for a limited transition time for LSC grant-
ees to dispose of pending cases and matters
initiated prior to enactment of this Act,
which would now be prohibited under this
Act. The agreement provides LSC grantees
until August 1, 1996 to dispose of all such
cases.

The conference agreement contains modi-
fications to language in section 509 proposed
by the Senate related to the procedures by
which LSC grantees are audited and the
manner in which recipients contract with li-
censed independent certified public account-
ants for financial and compliance audits.
Also included are modifications to language
proposed by the Senate to clarify that only
the Office of the Inspector General shall have
oversight responsibility to ensure the qual-
ity and integrity of the financial and compli-
ance audit process. Language is also in-
cluded, as proposed by the Senate, to clarify
the Corporation management’s duties and re-
sponsibilities to resolve deficiencies and non-
compliance reported by the Office of the In-
spector General. Further, language is in-
cluded, as proposed by the Senate, authoriz-
ing the Office of the Inspector General to
conduct additional on-site monitoring, au-
dits, and inspections necessary for pro-
grammatic, financial and compliance over-
sight. The House bill contained the provi-
sions included in the conference report on
H.R. 2076.

OUNCE OF PREVENTION COUNCIL

The conference agreement includes
$1,500,000 for the Ounce of Prevention Coun-
cil as proposed by the Senate. The House bill
did not include funding for this organization.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
Sec. 609. The conference agreement in-

cludes a general provision prohibiting use of
funds to pay for expansion of diplomatic or
consular operations in Vietnam unless the
President certifies within 60 days that Viet-
nam is cooperating in full faith with the U.S.
on POW/MIA issues. The conference report
on H.R. 2076 and the House bill contained a
provision prohibiting use of funds unless the
President certifies that Vietnam is fully co-
operating with the U.S. on these issues. The
Senate bill did not include a provision on
this matter.

Sec. 616–617. The conference agreement in-
cludes two provisions clarifying the relation-
ship of provisions in the Commerce, Justice,
and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agen-
cies appropriations bill to several full-year
provisions provided in previous continuing
resolutions and the Balanced Budget Down-
payment Act, I.

The Senate bill included a provision re-
pealing the section of the Balanced Budget
Downpayment Act, I that set out the operat-
ing rates for programs funded under the
Commerce, Justice, and State the Judiciary,
and Related Agencies appropriations bill.

The House bill included a provision, sec-
tion 105, that addressed the relationship of
the provisions of this bill to previous year
1996 appropriations measures for all the ap-
propriations bills included in H.R. 3019.

RESCISSIONS
DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

ACQUISITION AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS
ABROAD

(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $64,500,000 from balances in the

Acquisition and Maintenance of Buildings
Abroad account, compared with a rescission
of $60,000,000 included in the conference re-
port on H.R. 2076 and proposed in the House
bill and a rescission of $95,500,000 proposed in
the Senate bill.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
Section 101(b) of H.R. 3019 provides appro-

priations for programs, projects and activi-
ties provided for in the conference report
(House Report 104–455 filed January 31, 1996)
that accompanied the District of Columbia
Appropriations Act, 1996 (H.R. 2546). The con-
ference report was adopted in the House of
Representatives on January 31, 1996, but was
not voted on by the Senate because of a fili-
buster. The Senate voted on a motion to in-
voke cloture and close further debate on four
separate occasions. The required 60 votes
were not attained on any of those votes
which occurred on February 27, 1996 (54–44);
February 29, 1996 (52–42); March 5, 1996 (53–43);
and March 12, 1996 (56–44). H.R. 3019 as passed
the House on March 7, 1996, did not include
funding for the District of Columbia govern-
ment; however, the bill as passed the Senate
on March 19, 1996, included the conference re-
port (House Report 104–455) that accom-
panied H.R. 2546 with certain modifications
that are explained later in this statement.
The language and allocations set forth in
House Report 104–294, Senate Report 104–144,
and House Report 104–455 are to be complied
with unless specifically addressed to the con-
trary in the accompanying bill and state-
ment of the managers. The conference agree-
ment also includes various technical changes
to headings and section references.

D.C. CHARTERED HEALTH PLAN, INC.
The conferees note that language in sec-

tion 3008 of H.R. 3019, the Omnibus Consoli-
dated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of
1996, under the jurisdiction of the Sub-
committee on the Departments of Labor,
Health and Human Services, and Education,
provides a waiver to the D.C. Chartered
Health Plan, Inc., a private provider of man-
aged health care in the District that was es-
tablished in 1988 and provides health care to
40 percent of the Medicaid AFDC bene-
ficiaries in the District.

INFANT MORTALITY

The conferees are deeply concerned that
the status of infant mortality and morbidity
in the Nation’s Capital continues to be the
poorest in the United States. The Depart-
ments of Labor, Health and Human Services,
and Education and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act for fiscal year 1991 (H.R. 5257)
included funds in the budget for the National
Institute of Child Health and Human Devel-
opment (NICHD) ‘‘to conduct research on
pregnancy and perinatology with special em-
phasis on the determinants and consequences
of environmental contributions, including
crack cocaine abuse, to the low birth weight
and infant mortality problems in the Dis-
trict.’’ (Senate Report 101–516, page 118). The
report further states that ‘‘The plan should
include research projects * * * and the
means to contract with a local host institu-
tion to provide the clinical facilities associ-
ated infrastructure to operate them’’.

The conferees request that the NICHD con-
tinue its research on pregnancy and
perinatology as directed in Senate Report
101–516 and conduct its study within the ju-
risdictional bounds of the Nation’s Capital as
spelled out in that report. Further, the con-
ferees urge NICHD to solicit bids only within
the District of Columbia, consistent with the
intent of Congress as originally reflected in
Senate Report 101–516.

D.C. CANINE FACILITY

As noted on page 120 of the conference re-
port (House Report 104–455) that accom-
panied the District of Columbia Appropria-
tions Act, 1996 (H.R. 2546), the Metropolitan



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4193April 30, 1996
Police Department has had a long-standing
need to construct a modernized canine train-
ing facility at a location near D.C. Village.
The funding for this project has been avail-
able for some time; however, for various rea-
sons construction of the facility has been de-
layed and contract bids have been allowed to
expire. The conferees have been informed
that the District government has identified
approximately $750,000 for construction of
the facility and again is proceeding with the
required contracting procedures. The sched-
ule provided by District officials calls for the
contract to be awarded in July with con-
struction to begin immediately thereafter so
that the facility can be occupied by Feb-
ruary 1997. The conferees direct District offi-
cials to expedite this long overdue project
and to immediately advise the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations of any
delays. District officials are requested to
provide monthly progress reports with de-
tailed explanations for deviations from the
schedule. The reports are to be provided to
the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations on the first day of each month fol-
lowing the enactment of this Act.

The present canine facility being used by
the Metropolitan Police Department is lo-
cated on property that is being transferred
to the Architect of the Capitol as required by
Public Law 98–340 and referenced in section
1565 of this Act. For several years the plan
has been to use the existing facility, when it
becomes available, for the U.S. Capitol Po-
lice who have been occupying temporary
structures while waiting for the Metropoli-
tan Police to move to their new quarters.
During the transition period while the new
D.C. canine facility is being constructed, the
conferees believe that co-location of the
Metropolitan Police and the U.S. Capitol Po-
lice canine forces is more economical than
providing two separate facilities. The con-
ferees therefore direct the Metropolitan Po-
lice Department to share the existing canine
facility at D.C. Village with the U.S. Capitol
Police and its canine training program. The
conferees request monthly reports from both
police forces on the status of this sharing ar-
rangement. The first report is due April 30,
1996, with subsequent reports due on the last
day of each month until the Metropolitan
Police move into the new D.C. canine facil-
ity.

TITLE I—FISCAL YEAR 1996 APPROPRIATIONS

FEDERAL CONTRIBUTION FOR EDUCATION
REFORM

The conference action deletes this para-
graph and the Federal appropriation of
$14,930,000 instead of reallocating the low-in-
come scholarship funding of $5,250,000 to re-
pair, modernization, maintenance and plan-
ning consistent with subtitles A and F of
title II of the bill, the August 14, 1995, rec-
ommendations of the ‘‘Superintendent’s
Task Force on Education Infrastructure for
the 21st Century’’, and the June 13, 1995, ‘‘Ac-
celerating Education Reform in the District
of Columbia: Building on BESST’’ (which is
the acronym for the Superintendent’s edu-
cational reform agenda ‘‘Bringing Education
Services to Students’’) as proposed by the
Senate.

GOVERNMENTAL DIRECTION AND SUPPORT

The conference action includes a proviso
transferred from the deleted paragraph
‘‘Education Reform’’ that directs the Dis-
trict government to enter into negotiations
with Gallaudet University for the purpose of
transferring the Hamilton Junior High
School building from the District’s public
school system to Gallaudet. The conferees
expect that such a transaction, which would
require the agreement of both Gallaudet and
the District government, would result in

substantial proceeds being made available
for improving the District’s public school fa-
cilities in the same ward. The Hamilton
School, which is in the midst of the Gallau-
det campus, was appraised at approximately
$4,000,000 in 1990, though it may be worth
somewhat less at present. There is some evi-
dence that the title to the land on which
Hamilton is located is vested in the Federal
government. The conferees are hopeful that
a mutually satisfactory arrangement can be
worked out voluntarily between the two par-
ties, with area students the beneficiaries.

EDUCATION REFORM

The conference action deletes this para-
graph which appropriated $14,930,000 from the
District’s general fund for Education Reform
initiatives. The proviso in this paragraph re-
lating to Gallaudet University has been
transferred to the heading ‘‘Governmental
Direction and Support’’.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Lorton Correctional Complex.—The con-
ference action amends section 151 of H.R.
2546 (House Report 104–455) concerning the
Lorton Correctional Complex to reflect the
findings of a report dated January 30, 1996,
issued recently by the National Institute of
Corrections (NIC) which identifies very seri-
ous problems with the operation, manage-
ment, and physical plant. The amendment
agreed to by the conferees addresses many of
the concerns raised by the NIC report and
conforms the initial language to changed
timetables. Subsection (a) added by the con-
ferees directs the NIC acting for and on be-
half of the District of Columbia to hire a
consultant to develop a plan for short-term
improvements on a limited number of ad-
ministrative and physical plant reforms that
can be completed within a three to five
month time-frame. The language also re-
quires the NIC to submit their report to the
President, the Congress, the Mayor, and the
District of Columbia Financial Responsibil-
ity and Management Assistance Authority
no later than September 30, 1996. Subsection
(b) directs the NIC acting for and on behalf
of the District of Columbia to hire a consult-
ant to develop at least four optional long-
term plans for the Lorton Correctional Com-
plex, including: (1) a plan under which the
Lorton Correctional Complex will be closed
and inmates transferred to new facilities
constructed and operated by private entities;
(2) a plan under which the Lorton Correc-
tional Complex will remain in operation
under the management of the District of Co-
lumbia subject to such modification as the
District considers appropriate; (3) a plan
under which the Federal government will op-
erate the Lorton Correctional Complex and
the inmates will be sentenced and treated in
accordance with guidelines applicable to
Federal prisoners; and (4) a plan under which
the Lorton Correctional Complex will be op-
erated under private management. The lan-
guage also requires the NIC to submit their
report to the President, the Congress, the
Mayor, and the District of Columbia Finan-
cial Responsibility and Management Assist-
ance Authority no later than December 31,
1996.

Adoptions by unmarried couples.—The con-
ference action deletes section 152 of H.R. 2546
(House Report 104–455) that would have pro-
hibited adoptions by unmarried couples ex-
cept in those cases where one of the individ-
uals was the natural parent.

Chief Financial Officer powers.—The con-
ference action inserts a new section 152 effec-
tive during fiscal years 1996 and 1997 which
clarifies certain duties and responsibilities
of the Chief Financial Officer to enable the
CFO to exercise his authority with the inde-
pendence called for under Public Law 104–8,
approved April 17, 1995, which created the

District of Columbia Financial Responsibil-
ity and Management Assistance Authority
and established the Chief Financial Officer
position. The Treasurer of the District, the
Controller of the District and the head of the
Office of Financial Information Services
were placed under the CFO’s authority by
Public Law 104–8. The clarifying language
places the directors of the Office of the Budg-
et and the Department of Finance and Reve-
nue as well as all other District of Columbia
executive branch accounting, budget, and fi-
nancial management personnel under the
CFO’s authority thereby providing the CFO
with control over all financial activities of
the District government as envisioned by
Public Law 104–8. All of these individuals
will be appointed by, serve at the pleasure of,
and act under the direction and control of
the CFO.

Property conveyance.—The conference ac-
tion inserts a new section 156 requiring the
transfer of certain property to the Architect
of the Capitol. Public Law 98–340, approved
July 3, 1984, provided for a multi-jurisdic-
tional land exchange to allow the Washing-
ton Metropolitan Area Transit Authority to
complete construction of the Green Line,
which was the last segment of the region’s
rapid rail system. This land exchange re-
sulted from a decision to place a Metro sta-
tion and parking facility across the Ana-
costia River near the juncture of the South
Capitol Street Bridge and I–295, and involved
the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit
Authority, the District of Columbia, the Na-
tional Park Service, and the Architect of the
Capitol. The Agreement, which was entered
into 12 years ago, included a commitment by
the District of Columbia to transfer a por-
tion of D.C. Village to the Architect of the
Capitol in exchange for land under the Archi-
tect of the Capitol’s jurisdiction that was
transferred for the Metro facility. All work
called for under the Agreement has been
completed, including the relocation of Shep-
herd Parkway. The conferees have included
language in section 156 of this Act which re-
quires the District government to provide
the Architect of the Capitol with a deed for
the property in accordance with the Agree-
ment not later than 30 days after the enact-
ment of H.R. 3019.

TITLE II—DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SCHOOL
REFORM

The conference action amends the District
of Columbia school reforms reflected in the
conference report (House Report 104–455) on
H.R. 2546, the District of Columbia Appro-
priations Act for fiscal year 1996. the con-
ference agreement deletes ‘‘Subtitle C—Even
Start’’; ‘‘Subtitle G—Residential School’’;
and ‘‘Subtitle N—Low-Income Scholarships’’
that were included in House Report 104–455.
The conference agreement incorporates the
provisions of ‘‘Subtitle H—Progress Reports
and Accountability’’ that was included in
House Report 104–455 as the last two sections
of subtitle A. The conference agreement also
incorporates many of the provisions of ‘‘Sub-
title J—Management and Fiscal Account-
ability’’ and ‘‘Subtitle K—Personal Account-
ability and Preservation of School-Based Re-
sources’’ into various general provisions
under title I. The remaining sections of sub-
titles J and K have been consolidated into a
new ‘‘Subtitle G—Management and Fiscal
Accountability; Preservation of School-
Based Resources’’.

Recently, the Council of the District of Co-
lumbia passed D.C. Bill 11–318, the Public
Charter Schools Act of 1996. On March 26,
1996, the Mayor returned the bill to the
Council without his signature. In his letter
the Mayor states that ‘‘The legislation cre-
ates extensive regulations for proposed char-
ter schools without providing significant



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4194 April 30, 1996
independent authority.’’ His letter further
states ‘‘In addition, proposed charter schools
might not have available to them certain re-
gional and central system support provided
to other schools within the system.’’ The
conferees are committed to ensuring that
charter schools become a reality in the Dis-
trict and have therefore included Subtitle
B—Public Charter Schools, in title II of the
conference agreement. This subtitle address-
es the concerns expressed by the Mayor.

The conference agreement includes resi-
dential education as a program that can be
provided in a public charter school and re-
quires the District to provide the $130,000
prorata share of Public Charter School Board
operating expenses for the remainder of fis-
cal year 1996. In addition, the conferees note
that other portions of this conference agree-
ment provide the U.S. Department of Edu-
cation with additional funds to support char-
ter school activities in the various states.
The conferees intend that the Department
provide the District of Columbia with appro-
priate financial and technical assistance to
support the start-up of the Charter School
Board.

The conference agreement amends ‘‘Sub-
title D—World Class Schools Task Force’’ by
changing the letter designation from ‘‘D’’ to
‘‘C’’ and including language to provide fund-
ing authorizations in fiscal year 1997. The
conference agreement also makes other tech-
nical changes in dates as appropriate.

The conferees are deeply concerned about
the state of the facilities in the District of
Columbia public school system. Subtitle E—
School Facilities Repair and Improvement,
calls for the U.S. General Services Adminis-
tration to provide technical assistance to the
District of Columbia public schools in the
development of a facilities revitalization
plan. It also provides waivers to allow pri-
vate companies to donate materials and
services to rehabilitate school facilities. The
conference agreement includes narrowly
drawn waivers to ensure that private em-
ployees may donate their services. The lan-
guage also ensures that employees of the
District of Columbia government will not be
called upon to ‘‘volunteer’’ to provide serv-
ices for which they would be paid as a part of
their employment.

The conferees encourage the District of Co-
lumbia Public Schools in their efforts to es-
tablish a residential school to serve the resi-
dents of the District of Columbia. The con-
ferees look forward to having the thoughts
and plans of the Superintendent and other
school officials during consideration of the
District’s fiscal year 1997 budget and finan-
cial plan. Without the availability of Federal
funds, the authorizing language included in
the conference report (House Report 104–455)
on H.R. 2546 as ‘‘Subtitle G—Residential
School’’ has been deleted.

The conferees believe that leveraging pri-
vate sector funds to provide the public
schools with access to state-of-the-art tech-
nology and implementing a regional
workforce training initiative are essential to
creating a model public education system in
the Nation’s Capital. In the absence of Fed-
eral funds for fiscal year 1996, the conferees
have amended the authorizations included in
the conference report (House Report 104–455)
on H.R. 2546 for these programs to begin in
fiscal year 1997. The conference agreement
deletes section 2704(e) ‘‘Professional Develop-
ment Program for Teachers and Administra-
tors’’ that had been included in the con-
ference report (House Report 104–455) on H.R.
2546.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND
RELATED AGENCIES

Section 101(c) provides fiscal year 1996 ap-
propriations for the Department of the Inte-

rior and Related Agencies which are effec-
tive upon enactment of this Act as if it had
been enacted into law as the regular appro-
priations Act.

The conference agreement on section 101(c)
incorporates many of the provisions of the
conference agreement on H.R. 1977, House
Report 104–402. Report language and alloca-
tions set forth in the conference agreement
on H.R. 1977 that are not changed by the con-
ference agreement on section 101(c) of H.R.
3019 are approved by the committee of con-
ference. The report language and allocations
adopted by the conference agreement on H.R.
1977 are unchanged unless expressly provided
herein.

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES

$567,453,000 is appropriated for Management
of Lands and Resources instead of $568,062,000
as proposed by the conference agreement on
H.R. 1977. The change from the earlier agree-
ment is a decrease of $609,000 for head-
quarters administration.

Bill Language. Language restricting the use
of funds for the Mojave National Preserve in
California has been deleted. This issue is
dealt with in more detail in section 119 of
this Act under the heading General Provi-
sions, Department of the Interior.

PAYMENTS IN LIEU OF TAXES

$113,500,000 is appropriated for Payments in
Lieu of Taxes instead of $101,500,000 as pro-
posed by the conference agreement on H.R.
1977.

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS

$97,452,000 is appropriated for Oregon and
California Grant Lands instead of $93,379,000
as proposed by the conference agreement on
H.R. 1977. The change from the earlier agree-
ment is an increase of $4,073,000 for colloca-
tion of the Oregon State office of the Bureau
of Land Management with the Pacific north-
west regional office of the Forest Service.
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

$501,010,000 is appropriated for Resource
Management instead of $497,943,000 as pro-
posed by the conference agreement on H.R.
1977. Changes from the earlier agreement in-
clude a decrease of $183,000 for headquarters
administration and an increase of $3,250,000
for the endangered species program.

The managers understand that the Service
has been directed by the U.S. district court
for the western district of Washington to fi-
nalize critical habitat designation for the
marbled murrelet by May 15, 1996 and that
the Department of Justice has filed a motion
to stay enforcement of the order. The man-
agers expect the Service, to the extent it
proceeds with the critical habitat designa-
tion process for the marbled murrelet, to
consider carefully the concerns of all inter-
ested parties including the States and pri-
vate landowners. Potential economic im-
pacts on private landowners should be fully
evaluated and, to the extent practicable,
every attempt should be made to ameliorate
adverse impacts and use Federal lands in es-
tablishing critical habitat. If the May 15
deadline remains in effect and proves to be
unrealistic, the Service should so notify the
court and petition for an extension.

Bill Language. Language has been included
placing a moratorium on the use of funds by
the Secretaries of the Interior and Com-
merce for endangered species listing activi-
ties, except for delisting, reclassification and
emergency listings. An earmark of $4 million
is included for those activities not subject to
the moratorium. The managers have also
provided authority to the President to sus-

pend the moratorium if he determines that
such a suspension is appropriate based on
public interest in sound environmental man-
agement, sustainable resource use, protec-
tion of national or local interests or protec-
tion of cultural, biological or historic re-
sources. Any such suspension must be re-
ported to the Congress.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM

$1,082,481,000 is appropriated for Operation
of the National Park System instead of
$1,083,151,000 as proposed by the conference
agreement on H.R. 1977. The change to the
previous agreement is a decrease of $670,000
for headquarters administration.

The managers understand that the Service
and the Federal Highway Administration are
in the process of realigning and widening the
15th Street corridor at Raoul Wallenberg
Place in Washington, DC. The managers are
aware of concerns that this effort will have
a negative impact on the size and quality of
the sports field located across the street
from the Holocaust Memorial Museum. The
managers expect the Service to provide an
assessment to the House and Senate Com-
mittees on Appropriations on the impact the
construction of this corridor will have on
said field including any alterations to the
current size and quality of the playing area
and an estimate of the length of time the
field will remain unusable for sporting
events. This assessment should also include
a cost estimate for (1) preservation or re-
alignment of the field needed to allow sports
activities to continue; (2) leveling of the
field and repair of the field’s surface with
new grass; and (3) annual maintenance of the
field. This assessment should be completed
as expeditiously as possible.

Bill Language. Language restricting the use
of funds for the Mojave National Preserve in
California has been deleted. This issue is
dealt with in more detail in section 119 of
this Act under the heading General Provi-
sions, Department of the Interior.

CONSTRUCTION

The managers on the part of the House do
not agree with the Senate position, ex-
pressed in a colloquy during Senate debate
on H.R. 3019, with respect to the Natchez
Trace Parkway.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

$730,163,000 is appropriated for Surveys, In-
vestigations, and Research instead of
$730,503,000 as proposed by the conference
agreement on H.R. 1977. The change from the
earlier agreement is a decrease of $340,000 for
headquarters administration.

The managers agree that, within the funds
provided for natural resources research in
the State of Florida, the Survey should
maintain the same level of funding as was
provided in fiscal year 1995 by the National
Biological Service for manatee research as
part of the Sirenia Project.

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVICE

ROYALTY AND OFFSHORE MINERALS
MANAGEMENT

$182,555,000 is appropriated for Royalty and
Offshore Minerals Management instead of
$182,994,000 as proposed by the conference
agreement on H.R. 1977. The change from the
earlier agreement is a decrease of $439,000 for
headquarters administration.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

Bill Language. Language is included to per-
mit the use of prior year unobligated bal-
ances for employee severance, relocation,
and related expenses until September 30, 1996
instead of March 30, 1996 as proposed by the
conference agreement on H.R. 1977.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4195April 30, 1996
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

$56,912,000 is appropriated for Salaries and
Expenses instead of $57,796,000 as proposed by
the conference agreement on H.R. 1977. The
change from the earlier agreement is a de-
crease of $884,000 for headquarters adminis-
tration in the departmental direction ac-
count. Because it is halfway through the fis-
cal year, the managers agree that maximum
flexibility is permitted in allocating this re-
duction within that account.

OFFICE OF THE SOLICITOR

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

$34,427,000 is appropriated for Salaries and
Expenses instead of $34,608,000 as proposed by
the conference agreement on H.R. 1977. The
change from the earlier agreement is a de-
crease of $181,000 for headquarters adminis-
tration.
GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPARTMENT OF

THE INTERIOR
Lanaguage is included in section 119 on the

management of the Mojave National Pre-
serve. The managers have agreed to remove
the statutory restrictions on the National
Park Service and the Bureau of Land Man-
agement which were included in the con-
ference agreement on H.R. 1977. The Park
Service, under this provision, is permitted to
manage the Preserve but limited in its man-
agement practices to those ‘‘historical man-
agement practices’’ of the Bureau of Land
Management until the Service has completed
a conceptual management plan and received
approval of that plan from the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations. The
provision also limits operating funds to
$1,100,000 unless approval for an additional
amount is obtained from the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations. The man-
agers agree that this provision will expire on
September 30, 1996. The managers have also
provided authority to the President to sus-
pend the restrictions in section 119 if he de-
termines that such a suspension is appro-
priate based on public interest in sound envi-
ronmental management, sustainable re-
source use, protection of national or local in-
terests or protection of cultural, biological
or historic resources. Any such suspension
must be reported to the Congress.

TITLE II—RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY

$136,884,000 is appropriated for State and
Private Forestry instead of $136,794,000 as
proposed by the conference agreement on
H.R. 1977. The change from the earlier agree-
ment is an increase of $90,000 for collocation
of the Oregon State office of the Bureau of
Land Management with the Pacific north-
west regional office of the Forest Service.

Bill Language. Earmarks $200,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate, for a grant to the World
Forestry Center for research on land ex-
change efforts in the Umpqua River Basin
Region in Oregon.

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

$1,257,057,000 is appropriated for the Na-
tional Forest System instead of $1,256,253,000
as proposed by the conference agreement on
H.R. 1977. The change from the earlier agree-
ment is an increase of $804,000 for collocation
of the Oregon State office of the Bureau of
Land Management with the Pacific north-
west regional office of the Forest Service.

Bill Language. The managers have not
agreed to a specific dollar limitation on
travel expenses within the National Forest
System as proposed by the Senate.

CONSTRUCTION

$163,600,000 is appropriated for Construc-
tion instead of $163,500,000 as proposed by the

conference agreement on H.R. 1977. The
change from the earlier agreement is an in-
crease of $100,000 for collocation of the Or-
egon State office of the Bureau of Land Man-
agement with the Pacific northwest regional
office of the Forest Service.

Bill Language. Language has been included
to permit the transfer of trail construction
funds, appropriated in fiscal year 1995 for the
construction of the Columbia Gorge Discov-
ery Center, to the group titled the ‘‘Non-
Profit Citizens for the Columbia Gorge Dis-
covery Center’’, as proposed by the Senate.

LAND ACQUISITION

$39,400,000 is appropriated for Land Acqui-
sition instead of $41,200,000 as proposed by
the conference agreement on H.R. 1977, a re-
duction of $1,800,000 below the earlier agree-
ment, including decreases of $1,700,000 for
Federal land acquisition and $100,000 for ac-
quisition management. The managers are
very concerned that the Service has pro-
ceeded with specific land acquisitions this
year without the approval of the House and
Senate appropriations committees, and bill
language has been included requiring the
Service to obtain the approval of the com-
mittees before proceeding with any further
land acquisitions in fiscal year 1996.

SOUTHEAST ALASKA ECONOMIC DISASTER FUND

$110,000,000 is appropriated for the South-
east Alaska Economic Disaster Fund. No
funds were provided for this new account in
the conference agreement on H.R. 1977. These
funds are provided for grants to communities
affected by the declining timber program on
the Tongass National Forest. This issue is
discussed in more detail in section 325 of
Title III—General Provisions.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, FOREST SERVICE

The Tongass National Forest provisions
addressed under this heading in the con-
ference agreement on H.R. 1977 have been
moved to section 325 under Title III—General
Provisions.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

$417,018,000 is appropriated for Fossil En-
ergy Research and Development instead of
$417,169,000 as proposed by the conference
agreement on H.R. 1977. The change from the
earlier agreement is a decrease of $151,000 for
headquarters administration.

The managers understand that the fiscal
year 1997 budget will reflect the transfer of
the health and safety research programs of
the Bureau of Mines to the National Insti-
tute for Occupational Safety and Health
(NIOSH) in the Department of Health and
Human Services. The managers encouraged
such a transfer in the fiscal year 1996 con-
ference agreement on H.R. 1977 and see no
reason to delay the transfer. The managers
strongly encourage the Department of En-
ergy to enter into an interagency agreement
with NIOSH for the fiscal year 1996 funding.
In determining the allocation of funds for
the transferred functions, the managers ex-
pect the DOE and NIOSH to consider the
concerns of all interested parties, including
industry and labor. The managers also ex-
pect the agencies to recognize the impor-
tance of maintaining a health and safety re-
search presence in the East and in the West.

ENERGY CONSERVATION

$553,189,000 is appropriated for Energy Con-
servation instead of $553,293,000 as proposed
by the conference agreement on H.R. 1977.
The change from the earlier agreement is a
decrease of $104,000 for headquarters adminis-
tration.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES

Bill Language. The managers have not
agreed to earmark funds for inhalant abuse
treatment programs as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The managers understand that the In-
dian Health Service provides for both direct
care and referrals for adolescents afflicted
with inhalant abuse problems and encourage
IHS to continue to refer patients, as appro-
priate, for treatment of such abuse. The
managers are aware of the particular exper-
tise of the Our Home Inhalant Abuse Center,
and encourage IHS to continue to refer pa-
tients to this facility, as appropriate.

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

$311,188,000 is appropriated for Salaries and
Expenses instead of $308,188,000 as proposed
by the conference agreement on H.R. 1977.
The change from the earlier agreement is an
increase of $3,000,000 for voluntary separa-
tion incentive payments and other costs as-
sociated with employee separations pursuant
to the authority provided for employee ‘‘buy-
outs’’ in section 339 of this Act.

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 314. Deletes the language dealing
with the Interior Columbia Basin Ecosystem
Management Project proposed in the con-
ference agreement on H.R. 1977 and replaces
it with a limitation on the use of funds for
implementing regulations or requirements
to regulate non-Federal lands with respect to
this project.

Section 325. Bill language is included pro-
viding for a one-year moratorium on estab-
lishment of a new Tongass Land Manage-
ment Plan for the Tongass National Forest
in southeast Alaska. The moratorium would
be in effect for one year after the date of en-
actment of this Act rather than for two fis-
cal years as proposed by the conference
agreement on H.R. 1977. In amending or re-
vising the current plan, the Secretary may
establish habitat conservation areas, and im-
pose any restriction or land use designations
deemed appropriate, so long as the number of
acres in the timber base and resulting allow-
able sale quantity is not less than the
amounts identified in the preferred alter-
native (alternative P) in the October 1992
Tongass land and resource management
plan. The Secretary may implement compat-
ible standards and guidelines, as necessary,
to protect habitat and preserve multiple uses
of the Tongass National Forest.

The language has been augmented from the
version included in H.R. 1977 to address the
Administration’s concerns about
clearcutting. The provision makes it clear
that nothing in this section shall be inter-
preted as mandating clearcutting or
unsustainable timber harvesting. The lan-
guage also makes it clear that any revision,
amendment, or modification shall be based
on research results obtained through the ap-
plication of the scientific method and sound,
verifiable scientific data. Data are sound,
verifiable, and scientific only when they are
collected and analyzed using the scientific
method. The scientific method requires the
statement of an hypothesis capable of proof
or disproof; preparation of a study plan de-
signed to collect accurate data to test the
hypothesis; collection and analysis of the
data in conformance with the study plan;
and confirmation, modification, or denial of
the hypothesis based upon peer-reviewed
analysis of the collected data. The data used
shall include information collected in the
southeast Alaska ecosystem.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4196 April 30, 1996
The section also includes language to allow

certain timber sales, that have cleared the
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)
and the Alaska National Interest Lands Con-
servation Act (ANILCA) review processes, to
be awarded if the Forest Service determines
that additional analysis under NEPA and
ANILCA is not necessary.

The managers have also provided authority
to the President to suspend the provisions
mentioned above with respect to the Tongass
National Forest in Alaska if he determines
that such a suspension is appropriate based
on public interest in sound environmental
management or protection of cultural, bio-
logical or historic resources. Any such sus-
pension must be reported to the Congress.
Language is included to clarify that if the
suspension is exercised, the duration of the
suspension would not exceed the period in
which the provisions of the section would
otherwise be in effect.

The managers are very concerned about
the negative impacts on the southeastern
Alaska economy of a declining Federal tim-
ber program on the Tongass National Forest.
The managers are aware of concerns that
proposed modifications to the Tongass Land
Management Plan give insufficient attention
to the economic ramifications of a reduced
timber sales program, and urge the Adminis-
tration to consider strongly the socio-
economic impacts of its proposed alter-
natives. In implementing this section, the
Forest Service shall prepare a city-by-city
socioeconomic analysis of the effect of re-
ducing the suitable timber land base or tim-
ber sales levels on the communities of south-
east Alaska and on the potential of restoring
a timber economy in Wrangell and Sitka.

To address these job losses and economic
impacts, a new southeast Alaska disaster as-
sistance fund totaling $110 million has been
established under the Forest Service. The
funds are provided as direct grants to the af-
fected communities to employ former timber
workers and for community development
projects, and as direct payments in propor-
tion to the percentage of Tongass timber re-
ceipts realized by these communities in fis-
cal year 1995.

The grants are provided with broad author-
ity for the community to pursue economic
and infrastructure development projects that
employ displaced timber workers. This fund
is intended to be an interim measure until
while uncertainties with the available tim-
ber supply are resolved and a timber econ-
omy revitalized. The managers encourage
the affected communities to develop com-
prehensive plans for how they intend to
spend these funds.

The managers strongly urge the Adminis-
tration to comply with the requirement of
the Tongass Timber Reform Act to meet
‘‘market demand’’ for timber sales on the
Tongass. The President may nevertheless
choose to suspend this section.

The managers agree that the availability
of funds from this new disaster assistance
fund is contingent upon the President exe-
cuting the waiver authority. In the event
legislation is enacted in the future that in-
creases the timber sales program to meet
market demand on the Tongass National
Forest, it would be the expectation of the
managers that these funds would be no
longer available.

Travel. The managers have not agreed to
place a statutory limit on the use of travel
funds as proposed by the House. The man-
agers expect each agency under the jurisdic-
tion of the Interior and Related Agencies bill
to monitor carefully travel expenses and to
avoid non-essential travel.

Section 336. Inserts new language placing a
moratorium on the issuance of a final rule-
making on jurisdiction, management and

control over navigable waters in the State of
Alaska with respect to subsistence fishing.
The moratorium is for fiscal year 1996 rather
than through May 15, 1997, as proposed by
the Senate. The managers are concerned
that recent court decisions place require-
ments on the Departments of the Interior
and Agriculture to assume management au-
thority in navigable waters and that such
management could cost each agency several
millions of dollars annually. In an era of de-
clining budgets, this added burden would
have an adverse impact on other important
programs. The managers urge the State of
Alaska and all parties involved to work to-
ward developing a viable, long term solution
to the subsistence problem. The solution
should provide for State management of fish
and wildlife in Alaska while protecting those
who depend on subsistence resources.

Employee Details. The managers have not
agreed to place a statutory limitation on the
temporary detail of employees within the
Department of the Interior as proposed by
the House. The Department should continue
to report quarterly on the use of employee
details and should not use such personnel de-
tails to offset programmatic or administra-
tive reductions.

Section 337. Directs the Department of the
Interior to transfer to the Daughters of the
American Colonists a plaque in the posses-
sion of the National Park Service. The Park
Service currently has this plaque in storage
and this provision provides for its return to
the organization that originally placed the
plaque on the Great Southern Hotel in Saint
Louis, Missouri in 1933 to mark the site of
Fort San Carlos.

Section 338. Inserts new language requiring
that funds obligated for salaries and ex-
penses of the Pennsylvania Avenue Develop-
ment Corporation and for international for-
estry activities of the Forest Service be off-
set from other specified sources upon enact-
ment of this Act.

Section 339. Provides one-time authority for
the Smithsonian Institution to offer early
retirement opportunities and retirement bo-
nuses to employees through October 1, 1996.

Greens Creek Land Exchange. The managers
have not agreed to bill language, proposed by
the Senate in Title III, section 3015 of the
Senate passed version of H.R. 3019, which
would have incorporated the Greens Creek
Land Exchange Act of 1996 into this Act.
This legislation was signed into law (Public
Law 104–123) on April 1, 1996.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND
RELATED AGENCIES

Agency Priorities. The managers have not
agreed to statutory language, proposed by
the Senate in section 1203 of Title II, chapter
12, which would have mandated the alloca-
tion of emergency supplemental funds based
on agency prioritization processes. The man-
agers understand that the initial estimates
of emergency requirements that have been
provided are based on very preliminary infor-
mation and that those initial estimates, be-
cause of time constraints, may not have in-
cluded every project which needs to be ad-
dressed. The managers expect each agency to
develop on-the-ground estimates of all its
natural disaster related needs and to address
these needs consistent with agency prior-
ities.

Contingent Appropriations. The availability
of those portions of the appropriations de-
tailed in this chapter that are in excess of
the Administration’s budget request for
emergency supplemental appropriations are
contingent upon receipt of a budget request
that includes a Presidential designation of
such amount as emergency requirements as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION AND ACCESS

An additional $5,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction
and Access is made available as proposed by
the Senate instead of $4,242,000 as proposed
by the House. Of this amount, $758,000 is con-
tingent upon receipt of a budget request that
includes a Presidential designation of such
amount as an emergency requirement as de-
fined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS

An additional $35,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Oregon and
California Grant Lands is made available as
proposed by the Senate instead of $19,548,000
as proposed by the House. Of this amount,
$15,452,000 is contingent upon receipt of a
budget request that includes a Presidential
designation of such amount as an emergency
requirement as defined in the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985, as amended.
UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

An additional $1,600,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Resource Man-
agement is made available as proposed by
the Senate instead of no funding as proposed
by the House. The entire amount is contin-
gent upon receipt of a budget request that
includes a Presidential designation of such
amount as an emergency requirement as de-
fined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

CONSTRUCTION

An additional $37,300,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction is
made available as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $20,505,000 as proposed by the House.
Of this amount, $16,795,000 is contingent upon
receipt of a budget request that includes a
Presidential designation of such amount as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

The managers have neither agreed to bill
language, proposed by the Senate, earmark-
ing specific funds for Devils Lake, ND nor to
report language earmarking funds for other
locations. The Service should carefully con-
sider the needs at Devils Lake, ND and at
Kenai, AK as it allocates funds.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION

An additional $47,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction is
made available as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $33,601,000 as proposed by the House.
Of this amount, $13,399,000 is contingent upon
receipt of a budget request that includes a
Presidential designation of such amount as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

An additional $2,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Surveys, Inves-
tigations, and Research is made available as
proposed by the Senate instead of $1,176,000
as proposed by the House. Of this amount,
$824,000 is contingent upon receipt of a budg-
et request that includes a Presidential des-
ignation of such amount as an emergency re-
quirement as defined in the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS

An additional $500,000 in emergency supple-
mental appropriations for the Operation of



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4197April 30, 1996
Indian Programs is made available as pro-
posed by the House and by the Senate.

CONSTRUCTION

An additional $16,500,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction is
made available as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $9,428,000 as proposed by the House.
Of this amount, $7,072,000 is contingent upon
receipt of a budget request that includes a
Presidential designation of such amount as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

TERRITORIAL AND INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS

ASSISTANCE TO TERRITORIES

An additional $13,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Assistance to
Territories is made available as proposed by
the Senate instead of $2,000,000 as proposed
by the House. Of this amount, $11,000,000 is
contingent upon receipt of a budget request
that includes a Presidential designation of
such amount as an emergency requirement
as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM

An additional $26,600,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for the National
Forest System is made available as proposed
by the Senate instead of $20,000,000 as pro-
posed by the House. Of this amount $6,600,000
is contingent upon receipt of a budget re-
quest that includes a Presidential designa-
tion of such amount as an emergency re-
quirement as defined in the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

The managers have not agreed to bill lan-
guage, proposed by the Senate, earmarking
specific funds for the Amalgamated Mill site
in the Willamette National Forest, OR. The
Service should carefully consider the needs
at this site as it allocates funds.

CONSTRUCTION

An additional $60,800,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction is
made available as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $60,000,000 as proposed by the House.
Of this amount, $20,800,000 is contingent upon
receipt of a budget request that includes a
Presidential designation of such amount as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF
LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AND
EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

Section 101(d) of H.R. 3019 provides appro-
priations for programs, projects and activi-
ties in the Departments of Labor, Health and
Human Services and Education and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 1996. In imple-
menting this agreement, the departments
and agencies should comply with the lan-
guage and instructions set forth in House re-
port 104–209 and Senate reports 104–145 and
104–236. In those cases where this language
and instruction specifically addresses the al-
location of funds which parallels the funding
levels specified in the Congressional budget
justifications accompanying the fiscal year
1996 budget or the underlying authorizing
statute, the conferees concur with those rec-
ommendations. With respect to the provi-
sions in the above House and Senate reports
that specifically allocate funds that are not
allocated by formula in the underlying stat-
ute or identified in the budget justifications,
the conferees have reviewed each and have
included those in which they concur in this
joint statement.

None of the appropriations provided herein
are contingent upon any subsequent actions
by the Congress or the President.

The Departments of Labor, Health and
Human Services and Education and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, Fiscal Year
1996, put in place by this bill, incorporates
the following agreements of the managers:

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

The conference agreement includes
$4,146,278,000, instead of $3,108,978,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $4,322,278,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate. The agreement includes
$625,000,000 for the summer youth employ-
ment program, instead of $635,000,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate and no funding as pro-
posed by the House.

The conference recognizes that in many
high unemployment and high poverty areas,
the number of low-income youth seeking
summer employment far exceeds the number
of job opportunities. The conference also rec-
ognizes, however, that the current federally-
funded summer jobs program has not lived
up to its potential for providing meaningful
work experience and teaching solid job skills
to such youth. The conference is also aware
that the relevant authorizing committees
are developing job training reform legisla-
tion to consolidate over 90 separate pro-
grams and to block grant funds and author-
ity to States and localities. The conference,
therefore, considers funds for the fiscal year
1996 summer jobs program to be transition
funding—in future years to be folded into the
new consolidated block grants for at-risk
youth. Governors and localities will have
considerable flexibility to use these funds in
subsequent years to develop meaningful pro-
grams for at-risk youth that teach young-
sters job skills in demand and sound work
habits; that are closely linked to the needs
of employers; and that offer integrated work
and academic learning opportunities to
youth who demonstrate a willingness to
learn and responsible behavior.

The agreement includes an amount of
$2,500,000 for the fiscal year 1996 Paralympic
Games, instead of $5,000,000 as proposed in
the House and Senate bills. These funds will
be used by the organizer of the games for the
following activities prior to, during, and im-
mediately following the games: (1) training
and employment costs of volunteers working
in the games; (2) training and staff costs for
the days of the games; (3) training and travel
for officials of the games. The grantee shall
provide such information as shall be required
by the Department of Labor, including a de-
tailed statement of work and budget, and fi-
nancial reports providing a breakout of the
costs of the activities performed under the
grant. The conferees have also provided fund-
ing for the Paralympic Games in the Depart-
ment of Education and in the Social Secu-
rity Administration.

The agreement includes language to per-
mit service delivery areas to transfer funds
between titles II–B and II–C of the Job Train-
ing Partnership Act, with the approval of the
Governor of the State. The House and Senate
bills only permitted the transfer to take
place from title II–C to title II–B. In addi-
tion, the agreement permits the transfer of
funds between title II–A and title III of the
Act as proposed by the Senate, instead of
permitting the transfer of funds between all
title II programs and title III as proposed by
the House.

It is the intent of the conferees that in
committing National Reserve account funds
appropriated under title III of the Job Train-
ing Partnership Act, the Secretary of Labor
encourage Governors to contract, where pos-
sible, with the private sector for the provi-

sion of outplacement services to Federal em-
ployees seeking employment in the private
sector.

The conferees have included funds to con-
tinue the National Occupational Information
Coordinating Committee (NOICC) and its af-
filiated State committees during the antici-
pated transition to a new administrative
structure proposed in pending authorizing
legislation and urge that the Departments of
Labor and Education rely on NOICC advice
and personnel during this transition.

The conference agreement for the Job
Training Partnership Act pilots and dem-
onstrations maintains the current level for
the Microenterprise Grants program and the
American Samoan employment and training
program, and includes the level rec-
ommended in the Senate report accompany-
ing H.R. 2127 for an industrial employment
program for the disabled.
COMMUNITY SERVICE EMPLOYMENT FOR OLDER

AMERICANS

The conference agreement includes
$373,000,000, instead of $350,000,000 as proposed
by both the House and the Senate. The
agreement earmarks 22 percent of the funds
for the States and 78 percent for national
contractors as proposed by the Senate, in-
stead of 35 percent for the States and 65 per-
cent for the contractors as proposed by the
House.

STATE UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AND
EMPLOYMENT SERVICE OPERATIONS

The conference agreement includes
$110,000,000 for the one-stop career centers
program as proposed by the Senate, instead
of $92,000,000 as proposed by the House.
PAYMENTS TO THE UNEMPLOYMENT TRUST FUND

AND OTHER FUNDS

(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement rescinds
$266,000,000 from this account as proposed by
the Senate, instead of $250,000,000 as proposed
by the House.

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$266,644,000, instead of $255,734,000 as proposed
by the House and the Senate.

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$304,984,000, instead of $280,000,000 as proposed
by the House and $288,985,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

It is the intent of the conferees that the
Occupational Safety and Health Administra-
tion give high priority to effective voluntary
cooperative efforts such as the Voluntary
Protection Program.

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes
$141,350,000, instead of $136,300,000 as proposed
by the House and $140,380,000 as proposed by
the Senate. Additional funding is provided to
avoid lengthy staff furloughs in the Benefits
Review Board.

The conferees have provided $8,900,000 for
the Bureau of International Labor Affairs.
This amount includes full funding for activi-
ties to combat international child labor
problems as outlined in the Senate report on
H.R. 2127.

The conferees understand that there is
some question concerning the funding level
for ILAB needed to avoid personnel fur-
loughs. The conferees reiterate that they
have provided transfer authority to the Sec-
retary to deal with such exigencies and en-
courage him to propose reprogramming of
funds if necessary to avoid furloughs.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4198 April 30, 1996
In addition, the agreement includes lan-

guage proposed by the Senate to restrict cer-
tain activities of the Office of the Solicitor
and the Benefits Review Board with respect
to cases under the Longshore and Harbor
Workers’ Compensation Act. The language
provides that if the Board, prior to Septem-
ber 12, 1996, fails to act on any Longshore de-
cision that has been appealed to it and has
been pending before it for more than 12
months, the decision shall be considered af-
firmed by the Board on that date and shall
be considered the final order of the Board for
purposes of obtaining a review in the U.S.
Courts of Appeal. Further, beginning on Sep-
tember 13, 1996, the Board shall decide all ap-
peals under the Longshore Act not later than
one year after the appeal was filed; if the
Board fails to do so, then the decision shall
be considered the final order of the Board for
purposes of obtaining a review in the U.S.
Courts of Appeal. The petitioner has the op-
tion to continue the proceeding before the
Board for a period of 60 days; if no decision
is made during that time, the decision shall
be considered the final order of the Board for
purposes of obtaining a review in the U.S.
Courts of Appeals. The House bill had no
similar provision. The language is not appli-
cable to the review of any decisions under
the Black Lung Benefits Act.

The conferees intend that, to the extent
possible, funding for technical assistance and
training for local displaced homemaker pro-
grams should not be reduced by more than
the overall percentage reduction for the
Women’s Bureau.

The conferees support the ongoing efforts
to rid the International Brotherhood of
Teamsters of organized crime influence pur-
suant to the consent decree. Consistent with
direction provided in both the House and
Senate committee reports on the fiscal year
1996 appropriations bill, the conferees pro-
vide that up to $5,600,000 of the amounts
available for obligation to the Department of
Labor during fiscal year 1996 may be allo-
cated for this purpose, subject to normal re-
programming requirements of the commit-
tees.

The conferees have agreed to include a
fund transfer provision (section 103) to give
the Department more flexibility in manag-
ing its appropriations. However, the continu-
ation of this provision in the future will de-
pend on the Department’s achieving and
maintaining audited financial statements in
accordance with the Chief Financial Officers
Act of 1990 and Office of Management and
Budget Bulletin No. 93–06.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision proposed by the House modi-
fied to set aside section 427(c) of the Job
Training Partnership Act in cases where a
Job Corps center does not meet national per-
formance standards established by the Sec-
retary. The Senate bill had no similar provi-
sion. Section 427(c) prohibits the Department
of Labor from contracting with a private
contractor to operate a Job Corps civilian
conservation center.

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the Senate
modified to prohibit the Occupational Safety
and Health Administration and the State
programs that operate with Federal funds
from promulgating or issuing any proposed
or final standard or guideline with respect to
ergonomic protection but permits the agency
to conduct any peer-reviewed risk assess-
ment activity regarding ergonomics. The
House bill would have also prohibited the de-
velopment of any standard or guideline and
the recording and reporting of any occupa-
tional injuries and illnesses related to
ergonomic protection.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES
ADMINISTRATION

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

The conference agreement appropriates
$3,077,857,000 instead of $3,052,752,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $2,954,864,000 in regu-
lar funding and $55,256,000 in contingency
funding as proposed by the Senate.

The conference agreement includes the
legal citation for the Native Hawaiian
Health Care program as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House bill did not include the cita-
tion. The conferees have increased funding
for the consolidated health centers line so
that health care activities funded under the
Native Hawaiian Health Care program can be
supported under the broader health centers
line if the agency feels it is appropriate.

The conference agreement includes an ad-
ditional $62,700,000 over fiscal year 1995 for
title II of the Ryan White AIDS CARE Act
for a total funding level of $260,847,000. The
House bill included an increase of $52,000,000
over the fiscal year 1995 level. The Senate
amendment provided the additional
$52,000,000 but as part of its contingent fund-
ing section. The conference agreement incor-
porates bill language in the Senate amend-
ment that would make clear that the
$52,000,000 is to be used for the AIDS drug as-
sistance portion of title II and distributed
according to the current formula. The con-
ference agreement also identifies in bill lan-
guage the amounts appropriated for titles I
and II of the Ryan White AIDS CARE Act as
provided in the House bill.

The conference agreement does not include
$3,256,000 in contingency funding for the Na-
tional Health Service Corps (NHSC) as pro-
posed by the Senate. The conference agree-
ment provides $115,745,000 in non-contingent
funding. The House bill did not include con-
tingent funding for NHSC.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage as proposed by the House limiting new
cities entering the title I Ryan White pro-
gram to those permitted in the pending reau-
thorization bill. The Senate amendment had
no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage holding the formula grant funding for
current title I grantees under the Ryan
White AIDS CARE Act to no less than 99 per-
cent of their fiscal year 1995 funding level by
reallocating supplemental grant funds. The
Senate amendment included a hold harmless
provision assuring 100 percent of the fiscal
year 1995 funding level in fiscal year 1996 for
current title I grantees. The House bill had
no comparable provision.

The conference agreement deletes lan-
guage proposed in the Senate amendment
and last year’s bill identifying funding for
Area Health Education Centers and over-
riding set-asides in the authorizing statute
pertaining to the types of centers that may
be funded. The house bill had no comparable
provision. The conferees understand that
this language is no longer necessary.

The conference agreement modifies a tech-
nical legal citation contained in both the
House bill and Senate amendment pertaining
to the Federal Tort Claims Act.

The conferees intend that the agency may
use up to $3,000,000 of the funding provided
for the National Health Service Corps for
State offices of rural health.

The conferees strongly believe that the
family planning program should be formally
administered, as well as funded, in the
Health Resources and Services Administra-
tion as a separate program within the Office
of the Administrator, but have chosen to
leave the decision regarding administration
to the Secretary and have not mandated the
transfer.

The conferees include $20,000,000 for health
care facilities grants, of which $10,000,000 is
designated for the facility requested in the
President’s fiscal year 1996 budget, and
$10,000,000 is designated for items identified
in the Senate report accompanying the
amendment to H.R. 3019 pertaining to oral
health care and health care for disadvan-
taged women. Also included as part of this
second $10,000,000 is funding to improve rural
health care access.

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND
PREVENTION

DISEASE CONTROL, RESEARCH, AND TRAINING

(RESCISSION)

Full year funding for the Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention (CDC) was pro-
vided in P.L. 104–91, the continuing resolu-
tion enacted January 6, 1996.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage as proposed by the House rescinding
obligated, but unexpended, balances from
grants to States in fiscal years 1993, 1994, and
1995 for immunization activities. The agree-
ment includes language as proposed by the
House providing authority to transfer funds
available from the sale of surplus vaccine
from the vaccine stockpile to other activi-
ties within the jurisdiction of the agency,
with prompt notification of Congress of any
transfer. These two provisions were included
in nearly identical form in sections 209 and
211 of the Senate amendment. The con-
ference agreement incorporates one tech-
nical citation change on the second provision
contained in the Senate amendment.

The conferees are agreed that funding for
the research and training activities of the
National Institute for Occupational Safety
and Health has been provided on a consoli-
dated basis as proposed by the Senate. The
table printed in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD
accompanying H.R. 3019 as passed by the
House had allocated funds separately for re-
search and training activities.

The conferees are supportive of CDC pro-
ceeding with a school-based immunization
demonstration program to carry forward the
recommendations of the Advisory Commit-
tee on Immunization Practices for early ado-
lescents, to the extent this is possible using
available funds, including section 317 carry-
over funds.

The conferees are aware of the benefits of
community health promotion programs that
control the spread of infectious diseases, re-
duce chronic disease, and lower risk factors
and encourage the Director to support ac-
tivities to evaluate innovative health infor-
mation dissemination programs for the de-
velopment of models for public outreach and
professional development.

The conferees intend that as CDC applies
the $31,000,000 administrative reduction that
was included in P.L. 104–91 providing full
year funding for the agency that equipment
expenditures be included in the definition of
administrative expenses.

The conferees confirm their understanding
that the National Immunization Survey will
be continued in fiscal year 1996.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH

The National Institutes of Health (NIH)
were funded for the full year in P.L. 104–91,
the continuing resolution enacted January 6,
1996.

The conferees have specifically endorsed
the following initiatives mentioned in the
Senate report:

(a) The neurodegenerative disorders initia-
tive within the Office of the Director;

(b) The Office of Rare Disease Research
program;

(c) The Institutional Development Award
Program (IDeA) grant program; and

(d) The Office of Dietary Supplements pro-
gram.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4199April 30, 1996
Of the $20,000,000 provided within the Na-

tional Center for Research Resources for ex-
tramural facility construction, the conferees
intend that $2,500,000 be reserved for con-
struction and renovation projects at quali-
fied regional primate centers.

The conferees are very supportive of the ef-
forts of the National Institute on Aging to
enhance research on Alzheimer’s disease and
urge the Institute to consider it a top prior-
ity. The conferees understand that promising
research opportunities in the neuroscience of
Alzheimer’s disease exist, including research
on the formation and maintenance of synap-
ses, the mechanisms of beta-amyloid forma-
tion, and the biochemical action mecha-
nisms of drugs used in the treatment of Alz-
heimer’s disease. The Institute is strongly
encouraged to focus additional attention on
these promising areas, including consider-
ation of expanding the number of Alz-
heimer’s Disease research centers.

The conferees are supportive of expanding
alternative resources to the use of animals,
particularly through ensuring regular access
to human tissues and organs. The conferees
recommend that the Director of NIH give
consideration to establishing a multi-Insti-
tute initiative to support an expanded
human tissue resource and ensure that the
needs of the scientific community can be
served.

The conferees are agreed that sufficient
funds have been provided within the Office of
the Director to provide core support for the
National Bioethics Advisory Commission.

The conferees intend NIH to hold adminis-
trative costs within the research manage-
ment and support category to 7.5 percent
below fiscal year 1995 levels (with an addi-
tional 2.5 percent reduction to congressional
and public affairs functions) as indicated in
the House report on H.R. 2127. However, the
conferees do not intend that public edu-
cation programs that are placed within the
research management and support budget of
some Institutes be considered part of the
cost pool to be reduced.

The conferees request NIH to expeditiously
complete review of its intramural primate
facilities and promptly begin the surplusing
of those facilities NIH deems to be excess
property.

Public Law 104–91, which provided full year
funding for the National Institutes of
Health, includes $26,598,000 for the Office of
AIDS Research (OAR), including $10,000,000
for the Director’s emergency discretionary
fund authorized by section 2356 of the Public
Health Service Act. Funding for AIDS re-
search for fiscal year 1996 was provided in
the manner set forth in H.R. 2127 as passed
by the House, which provided appropriations
to each Institute including funding for AIDS.
The bill as reported in the Senate had appro-
priated funds for AIDS research to the Office
of AIDS Research, as had been done in fiscal
year 1995. The conferees are agreed that the
fiscal year 1996 funding structure for AIDS
research activities of the NIH is not a prece-
dent for the allocation of AIDS research
funding for fiscal year 1997. The conferees
continue to strongly support the critical
work of the Director of the OAR to coordi-
nate the scientific, budgetary, legislative,
and policy elements of the NIH AIDS re-
search program and agree that the funding
structure for AIDS research in fiscal year
1996 should not diminish this important re-
sponsibility. The conferees note that section
212, providing 3 percent transfer authority
within the total identified by the NIH for
AIDS research, enhances the Director’s au-
thority to ensure that AIDS research sup-
ported by the NIH is carried out in accord-
ance with the AIDS research plan.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

The conference report provides
$1,883,715,000 for the Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Services Administration, of
which $275,420,000 is provided for the mental
health block grant, and $1,234,107,000 is pro-
vided for the substance abuse block grant.
The agreement also funds consolidated sub-
stance abuse treatment and substance abuse
prevention demonstration programs at
$90,000,000 each. The House bill included
$1,883,715,000 and the Senate bill included
$1,800,469,000.

The conferees understand that SAMHSA
has undertaken an agency reorganization to
streamline administrative functions. In addi-
tion, the agency will begin implementation
of new knowledge development and applica-
tion (KDA) grants in fiscal year 1996. The
conferees continue to encourage SAMHSA to
focus on evaluation and reporting of out-
comes for activities funded under the block
grants, demonstrations and KDAs. The con-
ferees understand that KDA grants will gen-
erally fund applied research and evaluation,
not services. The agreement specifically di-
rects that any KDA grant include a plan to
measure and publicly report outcomes relat-
ing to the grantee’s stated goals and, where
relevant, the incidence of substance abuse
among individuals studied. The conferees
strongly encourage SAMHSA to aggressively
and effectively disseminate the results of
KDA grants and to integrate these results
into services funded in whole or in part by
the Federal block grants as well as non-fed-
erally funded substance abuse and mental
health services. In determining the alloca-
tion of funding to existing substance abuse
demonstration projects, the conferees en-
courage the agency to give full consideration
to those projects which impact pregnant
women and children.

The conferees recommend that in awarding
KDA grants to eligible grantees the Sec-
retary give priority to the development of
knowledge and specific interventions that
improve the quality and access to services in
areas where there is a high incidence of sub-
stance abuse and mental illness coupled with
other contributing conditions such as high
rates of co-morbidities, particularly HIV in-
fection, long waiting lists for treatment, or
homelessness.

AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE POLICY AND
RESEARCH

HEALTH CARE POLICY AND RESEARCH

The conference agreement provides a total
funding level of $125,310,000 as proposed by
the House instead of $128,470,000 as proposed
by the Senate. Of this amount, $65,186,000 is
provided in Federal funds and $60,124,000 is
provided through one percent evaluation
funding. The House bill provided $94,186,000
in Federal funds and $31,124,000 in one per-
cent funding, while the Senate amendment
provided $65,390,000 in Federal funds and
$63,080,000 in one percent evaluation funding.

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement makes available
$1,734,810,000 as proposed by the House in-
stead of $2,111,406,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate and provides an additional $396,000,000
within title VI of the bill for payment safe-
guard activities, providing total program
management funding of $2,130,810,000. The
Senate amendment had no comparable title
VI provision. The funding in title VI would
be canceled if there is a subsequent appro-
priation enacted for Medicare contractors in
an authorizing bill.

The conferees strongly encourage Medicare
contractors to promptly purchase and utilize
commercially available automated data

processing systems designed to detect abu-
sive Medicare billings.

The conferees encourage the Health Care
Financing Administration to conduct a dem-
onstration program to evaluate whether car-
diac case management of patients suffering
from congestive heart failure would increase
the quality of care delivered and patient sat-
isfaction, as well as deliver such care in a
more cost effective manner than current
practice.

The conferees specifically endorse the fol-
lowing:

(a) No funds may be used for implementa-
tion of the Medicare/Medicaid data bank as
mentioned in the House report;

(b) HCFA is encouraged to give full and
fair consideration to a proposal to develop a
comprehensive health care information man-
agement system that would link patient care
data across the full range of health care as
mentioned in the Senate report.
ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The conference agreement provides a re-
scission of $100,000,000 in previously appro-
priated 1996 funding as recommended in the
House and Senate bills. Total fiscal year 1996
funding for the Low Income Home Energy
Assistance Program (LIHEAP) is $900,000,000.
The conferees intend that up to $22,500,000 of
the amounts provided for LIHEAP for fiscal
year 1996 be used for the leveraging incentive
fund. The conference agreement provides
$300,000,000 for the contingency fund for fis-
cal year 1997, instead of providing that
amount for fiscal year 1996 as proposed by
the Senate. The agreement also extends the
availability for another year of any funds re-
maining unobligated in the contingency fund
at the end of fiscal year 1996. Finally, the
agreement does not provide advance fiscal
year 1997 funding for the LIHEAP program,
the same as the House bill and $1,000,000,000
less than the Senate bill. Funding for FY
1997 will be considered as part of the regular
fiscal year 1997 appropriations bill.

REFUGEE AND ENTRANT ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement provides
$402,172,000 for Refugee and Entrant Assist-
ance programs, instead of $397,872,000 as pro-
posed in both the House and Senate bills.
The agreement includes $55,397,000 for the
Targeted Assistance program, an increase of
$4,300,000 above the amount provided in the
House and Senate bills and the same amount
provided in fiscal year 1995. The conferees ex-
pect that domestic health assessment activi-
ties within the preventive health program
will be administered in accordance with the
decisions of the Secretary of Health &
Human Services and direct the Department
to notify the Appropriations Committee of
such decisions in a timely manner. The con-
ferees agree to the allocation of targeted as-
sistance contained in the House Report 104–
209.

SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT

The conference agreement provides a man-
datory appropriation for the Social Services
Block Grant of $2,381,000,000. The House bill
provided $2,520,000,000, and the Senate bill
provided $2,310,000,000.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes
$4,788,364,000, instead of $4,715,580,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $4,743,604,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate.

The conferees agree with language in Sen-
ate report 104–145 which would allocate
$1,500,000 under the developmental disabil-
ities program for the fifth year of a 5-year
demonstration project known as transition
and natural supports in the workplace.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4200 April 30, 1996
It has come to the attention of the con-

ferees that eligible Community Development
Corporations serving remote rural areas
have encountered difficulty in meeting some
of the criteria for competing for Community
Economic Development (CED) grants. The
conferees strongly urge the Office of Commu-
nity Services to adjust the criteria used in
evaluating applications to take into account
the unique aspects of job creation in remote
rural areas, particularly as they relate to
cost per job requirements.

With respect to Head Start, the conference
agreement does not include $250,000 proposed
in Senate report 104–145 to continue a dem-
onstration program to train head Start
teachers in scientific principles. No funds
were included for the program in the House
bill.

With respect to the transitional living pro-
gram for runaway and homeless youth, the
conferees are agreed that the increase pro-
vided over the fiscal year 1995 amount shall
be for nine grantees whose grants expired in
September, 1995 and who were unable to com-
pete for fiscal year 1996 grants because of a
departmental administrative oversight.

The conference agreement includes an ear-
mark of $435,463,000 for the Community Serv-
ices Block Grant Act as proposed by the Sen-
ate. The House had earmarked the same
amount in a different manner.

ADMINISTRATION ON AGING

AGING SERVICES PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes
$829,393,000, instead of $801,232,000 as proposed
by the House and $831,027,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The agreement eliminates as separate line
items the ombudsman program and the pre-
vention of elder abuse program. Funds for
these programs are earmarked in the bill
within the supportive services and centers
line time and the fiscal year 1995 level.

The agreement includes a legislative provi-
sion as proposed by the Senate that would
prevent any State from having its adminis-
trative costs under title III of the Older
Americans Act reduced by more than five
percent below the fiscal year 1995 level. The
House had no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes three
specific funding levels identified in Senate
report 104–145 with respect to the aging re-
search program.

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

GENERAL DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT

The conference agreement includes
$146,127,000, instead of $143,127,000 as proposed
by the House and $137,127,000 as proposed by
the Senate.

The conferees have included an additional
$2,000,000 for the Office of the Secretary of
the Department of Health and Human Serv-
ices. The conferees intend that none of these
additional funds shall be available to the Of-
fice of Intergovernmental Affairs, the imme-
diate office of the Assistant Secretary for
Health, the Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Legislation or the Office of the Assistant
Secretary for Public Affairs. The Secretary
is requested to notify the Appropriations
Committees of any employees detailed into
these offices. The conferees commend the
Secretary for the recent reorganization of
her office and her decision to replace the Of-
fice of the Assistant Secretary for Health
with a smaller office which would serve as
the senior advisor for health policy. The con-
ferees direct that the Secretary provide the
Appropriations Committees with the esti-
mated funding levels and FTE levels for each
of the individual offices for fiscal year 1996
funded from this account as soon as possible
after enactment of this bill.

The conferees are agreed that funds are to
be made available to the Office of Women’s

Health from funds available to the Depart-
ment to carry out development and imple-
mentation of the national women’s health
clearinghouse.

Sufficient funds have been included by the
conferees for the continuation of the existing
human services transportation technical as-
sistance program at the fiscal year 1995 fund-
ing level.

The agreement does not include a legal ci-
tation for the National Vaccine program as
proposed by the Senate. The House bill in-
cluded no citation. No funding is provided
within this account for this program.

The agreement includes a House provision
identifying $7,500,000 for extramural con-
struction within the Office of Minority
Health. The Senate bill did not include this
provision.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

The conference agreement includes total
funding for the Office of Inspector General of
$79,162,000 as proposed by the Senate instead
of $73,956,000 as proposed by the House. Of the
total amount, $43,000,000 is provided in title
VI of the Labor-HHS-Education Appropria-
tions Act as proposed by the House, and the
balance of the funds are provided in this ac-
count.

The agreement includes language proposed
by the Senate, not included by the House,
which would allow the Inspector General to
expend funds transferred to it by the Depart-
ments of Justice or Treasury or the Postal
Service as a result of asset forfeitures. The
forfeitures would be from investigations in
which the IG participated.

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
EMERGENCY FUND

The conference agreement includes
$9,000,000 for the Emergency Fund as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House bill included
no provision for this.

With respect to the $2,000,000 identified for
the implementation of clinical trails related
to the early detection of breast cancer, the
conferees are agreed that those departmental
agencies and institutes with substantial ex-
perience and expertise in these matters must
be directly involved in the administration of
this effort.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The conference agreement includes a limi-
tation in the House bill which prohibits the
use of funds for a statutory set-aside ear-
marking the first $5,000,000 of any funds ap-
propriated for NIH extramural facility con-
struction for primate centers. Instead, the
conferees have reserved $2,500,000 of the NIH
funds provided for extramural construction
for primate centers. The Senate amendment
had no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision limiting the amount of one percent
evaluation set-aside funding that can be
tapped from the Public Health Service agen-
cies to amounts identified in the conference
report prior to a report to Congress. The
agreement also includes language prohibit-
ing other taps and assessments unless re-
ported to Congress. The House bill and the
Senate amendment had similar language for
the first provision; the House bill included
languages similar to the second provision.

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the House that
prohibits the funding of the Federal Council
on Aging and the Advisory Board on Child
Abuse and Neglect. The Senate had no simi-
lar provision.

The conference agreement deletes lan-
guage included in the Senate amendment
pertaining to a rescission of Centers for Dis-
ease Control and Prevention (CDC) funding
and a reallocation of funds in the agency’s
vaccine stockpile surplus. These provisions

were included under a CDC heading in the
House bill, which is reflected in the con-
ference agreement.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provisions as proposed by the House
that would authorize the Department of
Health and Human Services to transfer up to
one percent of funds in any appropriation ac-
count to any other account in the Depart-
ment, provided that the receiving account is
not increased by more than three percent
thereby and that the Appropriations Com-
mittees are notified at least 15 days in ad-
vance of any transfer. The Senate had no
similar provision.

The conferees have agreed to include this
transfer provision to give the Department
more flexibility in managing its appropria-
tions. However, the continuation of this pro-
vision in the future will depend on the De-
partment’s achieving and maintaining au-
dited financial statements in accordance
with the Chief Financial Officers Act of 1990
and Office of Management and Budget Bul-
letin No. 93–06.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage permitting the Director of the Na-
tional Institutes of Health jointly with the
Director of the Office of AIDS Research to
transfer up to 3 percent among the Insti-
tutes, Centers, and the National Library of
Medicine from the total identified in their
apportionment for AIDS research. The trans-
fer must take place within 30 days of enact-
ment of the Act and Congress is to be
promptly notified. The House bill and the
Senate amendment had similar provisions.

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision in the House bill permitting the Na-
tional Library of Medicine at the National
Institutes of Health to enter into personal
services contracts. The Senate amendment
had no similar provision.

The conference agreement deletes without
prejudice a general provision proposed by the
Senate that would deem an AFDC waiver
submitted by the State of Texas under sec-
tion 1115 of the Social Security Act approved
upon the date of enactment of this Act, not-
withstanding the Secretary’s authority to
approve the application. The House had no
similar provision.

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision in the Senate amendment requiring
the Secretary of Health and Human Services
to reimburse Medicaid claims for State-oper-
ated psychiatric hospitals between December
31, 1993 and December 31, 1995 that the Sec-
retary would otherwise intend to defer for
reimbursement. The provision caps the total
amount of claims that could be reimbursed
at $54,000,000. The conferees added a provi-
sion establishing a new Medicaid matching
formula for a State highly affected by dis-
proportionate share hospital payments, ef-
fective for State fiscal years 1996–97 and 1997–
1997. The house bill had no similar provi-
sions.

The conferees are aware of a number of
outstanding Medicaid issues which could not
be addressed in this bill. Of particular con-
cern is the 100 percent cap on funding for
public hospitals as well as the dilemma faced
by several States that have included a modi-
fied Federal matching payment in their fis-
cal year 1997 budgets, reflecting the effort
made by the Congress in Medicaid Reform to
address the current inequity faced by States
with rates between 40 and 50 percent. The
conferees understand the difficulties that
may State Medicaid programs are experienc-
ing, and urge that these important matters
be addressed expeditiously by the authoriz-
ing committees.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4201April 30, 1996
TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

EDUCATION REFORM

The conference agreement includes
$530,000,000 for Education Reform programs.
Included in this amount is $350,000,000 for the
Goals 2000: Educate America Act and lan-
guage, proposed by the House, which pro-
hibits the use of funds for Goals 2000 national
programs. Also included is $180,000,000 for
school-to-work programs. The House bill pro-
vided $484,500,000 for Education Reform ac-
tivities, including a contingent appropria-
tion of $389,500,000. The Senate amendment
provided $536,000,000 and included $151,000,000
in fiscal year 1997 funding.

The conference agreement amends the
Goals 2000: Educate America Act. Specifi-
cally, the agreement includes language in
title VII of the bill which:

Permits school districts, in States that
elect not to participate in the Goals 2000 pro-
gram, to apply directly to the Secretary of
Education for Goals 2000 funding, if the State
education agency approves;

Eliminates the requirement that States
submit their improvement plans to the Sec-
retary of Education for approval;

Deletes the requirement for the composi-
tion of State and local panels that develop
State and local improvement plans;

Eliminates the National Education Stand-
ards and Improvement Council;

Removes the requirement for States to de-
velop opportunity-to-learn standards;

Clarifies that no State, local education
agency, or school shall be required, as a con-
dition of receiving assistance under this title
to provide outcomes-based education, or
school-based health clinics; and

Clarifies that nothing in the Goals 2000 leg-
islation will require or permit any State or
Federal official to inspect a home, judge how
parents raise their children, or remove chil-
dren from their parents.

The conferees agree that a State education
agency must give approval in order for a
local educational agency to apply to the Sec-
retary of Education for funding. A State edu-
cational agency is permitted to make a blan-
ket approval or disapproval regarding the
participation of local education agencies.

Regarding the provision on alternatives to
secretarial approval of State plans, the con-
ferees agree that submission of such report
and notification of amendments to previous
State plans meets the requirements of sec-
tion 306.

The conferees agree that local education
agencies, as part of their school improve-
ment plan, can use their Goals 2000 funds for
the acquisition of computer technology and
the use of technology-enhanced curricula
and instruction. The Department of Edu-
cation is encouraged to advise States that
their Goals 2000 funds may be used for this
purpose.

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision, proposed by the Senate, which au-
thorizes the Secretary of Education to grant
up to six additional State education agencies
authority to waive Federal statutory or reg-
ulatory requirements for fiscal year 1996 and
succeeding fiscal years. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

The conference agreement includes
$7,228,116,000 for Education for the Disadvan-
taged of which $1,298,386,000 becomes avail-
able on October 1, 1996 for academic year
1996–97. The House provided an appropriation
of $6,049,113,000 for this activity and a contin-
gent appropriation of $961,000,000 for a total
funding level of $7,010,113,000. The Senate
amendment provided a fiscal year 1996 appro-
priation of $6,513,511,000 and a fiscal year 1997
appropriation of $814,489,000 for a total fund-
ing level of $7,328,000,000. With respect to the

fiscal year 1997 funding, it is the intent of
the conferees to provide all funding for title
I for the 1997–98 school year through the ap-
propriation of fiscal year 1997 funds in the
fiscal year 1997 Labor, Health and Human
Services, and Education and Related Agen-
cies bill. The conferees intend that the com-
mittee work to adjust the fiscal year 1997
602(b) allocations such that title I can be re-
turned to a normal appropriations and obli-
gation pattern.

The conference agreement provides that up
to $3,500,000 of title I funds be made available
to the Secretary to obtain local-education-
agency level census poverty data from the
Bureau of the Census.

The agreement does not include provisions,
included in the House bill, which would have
overridden the provisions of title I regarding
minimum State grants and language which
would have eliminated a State option to re-
serve a portion of their title I funds for
school improvement activities.

IMPACT AID

The conference agreement provides
$693,000,000 for the Impact Aid program, the
same as the House bill and an increase of
$1,841,000 over the Senate amount of
$691.159,000. In combination with the
$35,000,000 provided for Impact Aid in P.L.
104–61, this appropriation provides a total of
$728,000,000 for Impact Aid in fiscal year 1996,
the same amount provided by Congress in
fiscal year 1995.

Within the total provided, the conference
agreement includes $581,707,000 for Basic
Support Payments, $1,304,000 less than the
House bill amount of $583,011,000 and $537,000
above the Senate bill level of $581,170,000.
The agreement also includes $16,293,000 for
Payments for Federal Property, an increase
of $1,304,000 over both the House and Senate
bill amounts of $14,989,000.

The conference agreement modifies a pro-
vision proposed by the Senate (Section 306)
regarding unobligated Impact Aid construc-
tion funds. The agreement provides that one-
half of such unobligated funds shall be
awarded for the construction of public ele-
mentary or secondary schools on Indian res-
ervations, and that one-half of such funds
shall be made available to school districts
with military impact according to section
8007 of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act as amended.

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes
$1,223,708,000 for School Improvement pro-
grams. The House bill provided $946,227,000
for programs in this account. The Senate
provided $1,156,987,000 including $208,000,000
in fiscal year 1997 appropriations.

The conferees specifically provide for the
following activity included in the Senate re-
port:

The funds provided for the Education of
Native Hawaiians are allocated as follows:
Curricula Development,

Teacher Training and Re-
cruitment ....................... $1,500,000

Community-Based Edu-
cation Learning Centers 800,000

Hawaiian Higher Edu-
cation Programs ............. 1,400,000

Gifted and Talented Pro-
gram ............................... 1,200,000

Special Education Pro-
grams .............................. 1,200,000

Native Hawaiian Education
Council and Island Coun-
cils .................................. 300,000

Family-Based Education
Centers ........................... 5,600,000
The agreement provides $465,981,000 for

Safe and Drug Free Schools and Commu-
nities instead of the $400,000,000 provided by

both the House and Senate bills. This fund-
ing level, the same as in fiscal year 1995, pro-
vides for $440,981,000 for State Grants and
$25,000,000 for National Programs.

BILINGUAL AND IMMIGRANT EDUCATION

The conference agreement provides
$178,000,000 for Bilingual and Immigrant Edu-
cation instead of the $150,000,000 provided in
the House and Senate bills.

The conferees provided no funding for sup-
port services or professional development ac-
tivities given their belief that funds should
be focused on the education of students and
the other funding sources available to the
Secretary to fund these activities. However,
if the Secretary feels that funding these ac-
tivities within this account is justified, the
two Committees will consider a reprogram-
ming request for the Department.

SPECIAL EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes
$3,245,447,000 for special education programs,
the same amount recommended by both the
House and Senate bills.

The conferees have also modified a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate to enable the
Republic of the Marshall Islands, the Fed-
erated States of Micronesia, and the Repub-
lic of Palau to be eligible to receive both for-
mula and discretionary grants. The agree-
ment also includes language proposed by the
Senate that permits the Department of Edu-
cation to distribute funding to the federal
center and regional centers in proportion to
the funding levels made available in the pre-
vious fiscal year.

The conferees agree that Centers for the
Deaf under Post Secondary Education pro-
grams should be awarded on a competitive
basis instead of continuing the four existing
centers as proposed in the Senate report.

REHABILITATION SERVICES AND DISABILITY
RESEARCH

The conference agreement includes
$2,456,120,000 for Rehabilitation Services and
Disability Research instead of the
$2,452,620,000 proposed in both the House and
Senate bills.

The conference agreement includes
$7,000,000 to support the Department of Edu-
cation’s portion of the fiscal year 1996
Paralympic Games through funding the At-
lanta Paralympic Organizing Committee.
The house bill included $4,500,000 while the
Senate bill contained no similar provision.
The grantee shall provide such information
as shall be required by the Department of
Education, including a detailed statement of
work and budget, and financial reports pro-
viding a breakout of the costs of the activi-
ties performed under the grant. The con-
ferees have also provided funding for the
Paralympic Games in the Department of
Labor and in the Social Security Adminis-
tration.

The conferees increased funding for this
account by $1,000,000 and direct the Depart-
ment to use these funds to enable the two ac-
tive regional head injury centers first funded
in 1992 to continue serving as national re-
sources to assist the States in improving the
quality and cost effectiveness of services for
victims of traumatic grain injury. The con-
ferees direct the Rehabilitation Services Ad-
ministration to work with the staffs of these
regional centers to further develop plans of
operation, including appropriate methods of
organizing and coordinating State, private
provider and victim support resources to im-
prove the quality of traumatic brain injury
services and for disseminating this informa-
tion on a national basis. The centers are to
work with the Department to present to the
committees, by September 30, 1996, an eval-
uation plan of the present and planned serv-
ices of the Centers and, upon approval, to



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4202 April 30, 1996
implement the plan. In addition, the Depart-
ment is instructed to work with the centers
to develop a funding strategy that will elimi-
nate the need for further federal funding for
this national demonstration activity and to
report to the Committees with such a plan
by September 30, 1996.

VOCATIONAL AND ADULT EDUCATION

The conference agreement provides
$1,340,261,000 for Vocational and Adult Edu-
cation. The House bill provided $1,257,134,000
while the Senate bill included $1,340,638,000.
The conference agreement eliminates the re-
quirement for the establishment of State vo-
cational education councils as a condition of
receiving funding under the Carl D. Perkins
Vocational and Applied Technology Edu-
cation Act.

While the conferees have eliminated fund-
ing for State councils, the conferees have no
objection to States using a portion of their
Vocational Education funds for State coun-
cils or human resource investment councils.

The conference agreement includes
$4,723,000 for prisoner literacy programs, in-
stead of $5,100,000 as proposed by the Senate.
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

STUDENT FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement specifies appro-
priations for Student Financial Assistance in
Titles I and III of the Act. In the aggregate,
the agreement appropriates $6,258,587,000, in-
stead of $6,643,246,000 as proposed by the
House and $6,165,290,000 together with
$90,000,000 in contingent funding as proposed
by the Senate. The conference agreement
sets the maximum Pell Grant at $2,470, an
increase of $30 over the House passed maxi-
mum grant of $2,440 and $30 below the $2,500
maximum grant in the Senate bill. The max-
imum grant of $2,470 is the highest maximum
grant ever provided.

In the aggregate, the agreement provides
$4,914,000,000 in new budget authority for the
Pell Grant program. This amount combined
with $1,304,000,000 in funding which carries
forward from previous years, makes avail-
able $6,218,000,000 in budget authority for
Pell Grants in fiscal year 1996. The Senate
bill included $4,814,000,000 and the House bill
included $5,423,331,000.

The conference agreement places a cap of
3,650,000 on Pell Grant participants in the
1995–1996 school year, as proposed by the
House instead of 3,634,000 as proposed by the
Senate. This cap will not deny awards to any
eligible students and has been imposed to re-
flect the actual number of students receiving
grants and actual program costs.

The conference agreement provides
$93,297,000 for new contributions to institu-
tional revolving loan funds, an increase of
$93,297,000 over the House bill which did not
provide new capital contributions and a de-
crease of $64,703,000 below the Senate bill
level of $158,000,000

The conference agreement provides
$31,375,000 for State Student incentive
Grants, a decrease of $32,000,000 below the
Senate bill level of $63,375,000. The House bill
did not provide funding for this program.
The conferees have provided this funding
with the understanding that no new funding
will be provided for the program in fiscal
year 1997. The conferees reiterate that all
States have participated in this program
since 1978, a sufficient period of time to de-
velop independent and self-sufficient State
grant Programs. According to the Depart-
ment of Education, the federal appropriation
for State Student Incentive Grants represent
less than 2.5% of total State student assist-
ance. The conferees believe that States have
operated this program with a combination of
State and federal funds for several years, and
the termination of federal support for this

program should not result in the termi-
nation of substantial downsizing of continu-
ing State grant programs.

HIGHER EDUCATION

The conference agreement provides
$836,964,000 for Higher Education programs,
the same amount included in the House and
Senate bills. The agreement includes a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate requiring the
Department to award the same number of
new Byrd Scholarships in fiscal year 1996 as
were awarded in fiscal year 1995 and to pro-
rate downward the amounts for new and con-
tinuing Byrd Scholarships to accommodate
the awarding of new scholarships. The House
bill did not include a similar provision.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY

The conference agreement provides
$182,348,000 for Howard University, an in-
crease of $7,677,000 over the amount provided
in both the House and Senate bills. The
agreement includes $152,859,000 for the Aca-
demic program, $7,677,000 more than the
amount in the House and Senate bills, and
$29,489,000 for the University Hospital, the
same amount provided in the House and Sen-
ate bills. The agreement also allows the Uni-
versity to use a part of its Academic pro-
gram appropriation for the endowment at its
discretion. The conferees direct that Howard
notify the Congress of any transfer from the
Academic program to the Endowment fund
at least 15 days prior to execution of the
transfer. The agreement does not provide
funding for the research or construction pro-
grams.

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS AND
IMPROVEMENT

The conference agreement includes
$351,268,000 for Education Research, Statis-
tics and Improvement. The House bill in-
cluded an fiscal year 1996 appropriation of
$328,268,000 for this activity and a contin-
gency appropriation of $23,000,000 for a total
funding level of $338,268,000 through an fiscal
year 1996 appropriation of $328,268,000 and an
fiscal year 1997 appropriation of $10,000,000.

The agreement includes a provision pro-
posed by the House that prohibits the use of
federal funds to fund the Goals 2000 Commu-
nity Partnership program.

The conference agreement earmarks
$3,000,000 within the Fund for the Improve-
ment of Education as proposed by the Senate
for programs such as those authorized by
Part E of title III of the ESEA for equipment
and materials necessary for hands-on in-
struction through assistance to State and
local agencies.

With respect to the Regional Educational
Laboratories the agreement includes
$51,000,000. The conferees note that the cur-
rent laboratories’ contracts have removed
substantial funds from the programmatic
control of the individual laboratories’ gov-
erning boards and pulled the laboratories
programs of work away from the needs of
educators and policymakers in the ten indi-
vidual laboratory regions. It is the intent of
the conferees that no funds provided be used
for any purpose other than work that is de-
termined by the priorities of the regional
governing board of each individual labora-
tory. All funds provided to the Regional Edu-
cational Laboratories shall be allocated ac-
cording to each laboratory’s percentage of
the total amount that was provided to the
ten regional educational laboratories by the
Department of Education on December 11,
1995. Any special services requested by the
Department of Education, other than the
OERI National Educational Research Policy
and Priorities Board for the purpose of aid-
ing their oversight of federal education re-
search and development program, shall be
provided only if each Regional Educational

Laboratory agrees that the priorities are
consistent with its mission and the costs of
such special services are reimbursed to each
laboratory from the discretionary funds
available to the Department. Further, the
Conferees direct the Secretary to survey
each regional educational laboratory to es-
tablish that all funds provided serve the pri-
ority R & D needs identified by the regional
education board of each laboratory, docu-
ment any resource allocation or work prior-
ity concerns reported by the laboratories and
provide a report of all concerns to the House
and Senate Appropriations Committees not
later than January 31, 1997.

The agreement also includes a provision
proposed by the Senate that extends star
school partnership projects that received
continuation grants in fiscal year 1996.

Due to the lateness in the fiscal year, con-
ferees have provided that the funds provided
for the International Education Exchange
program should be used to continue current
grantees.

The conferees have not provided funding
for the extended time and learning program.
The Senate bill had included $2,000,000 for
this purpose. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

LIBRARIES

The conference agreement includes
$132,505,000 for library programs instead of
$131,505,000 as proposed by both the House
and Senate bills.

Within the funds appropriated for library
research and demonstration, the conferees
have provided $1,000,000 for the Survivors of
he Shoah Visual History Foundation for a
multi-media project to document Holocaust
survivor testimony. The conferees acknowl-
edge and support the mission of the U.S. Hol-
ocaust Memorial Council and the role the
council plays in developing and coordinating
programs relating to the Holocaust. The
$1,000,000 contained in this bill are to supple-
ment the work of the council. These funds
have been included for the Survivors of the
Shoah Visual History Foundation project be-
cause of the extraordinary nature of the
work and contribution of Mr. Steven
Spielberg. The conferees concur with the
view that this direct grant will put the im-
primatur of the U.S. government in a unique
manner to repudiate any future claims that
the Holocaust never occurred. Because of the
special nature of this grant, the conferees do
not view this as a precedent for future re-
quests.

The conferees also have provided $1,000,000
for the final phase of the portals demonstra-
tion project and, finally the conferees have
provided $1,000,000 for the National Museum
of Women in the Arts for activities associ-
ated with the archiving of works by women
artists.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the House that
would prohibit the use of funds appropriated
in the bill for opportunity to learn standards
or strategies. The Senate had no similar pro-
vision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage which reduces the fund available to
the Secretary for the administration of the
student loan programs, as provided under
section 458 of the Higher Education Act. Sec-
tion 458 provides mandatory spending for
student loan administration in amounts
which exceed what the Secretary needs for
fiscal year 1996. By limiting the amount
available to $436,000,000, compared to the
$550,000,000 allowed by the Higher Education
Act, the agreement achieves savings of
$114,000,000. To ensure appropriate scoring of
this action by the Congressional Budget Of-
fice, the agreement also limits the authority



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4203April 30, 1996
in section 458 which would otherwise permit
the Secretary to draw funds from fiscal year
1997 amounts into fiscal year 1996.

The agreement further provides that the
Secretary will pay to guaranty agencies the
administrative cost allowances owned such
agencies for fiscal year 1995 in the amount
currently estimated, $95,000,000. The agree-
ment also provides that the Secretary will
calculate and pay administrative cost allow-
ances for fiscal year 1996 at the rate of 0.85
percent of the total principal amount of
loans upon which insurance was issued on or
after October 1, 1995. The estimated amount
of such payments is $81,000,000.

The agreement prohibits the Secretary
from requiring the return of reserve amounts
held by guaranty agencies in fiscal year 1996
except after consultation with the House and
Senate authorizing committees. Any such
amounts returned must be deposited in the
Treasury to help reduce the deficit.

No funds available to the Secretary may be
used by the Secretary to pay administrative
fees to institutions participating in the Fed-
eral Direct Student Loan Program.

The conference agreement restricts the au-
thority of the Secretary to hire advertising
agencies or other third parties to provide ad-
vertising services to the Department for any
student loan program. The Committee does
not intend this language to limit the ability
of the Secretary to obtain outside assistance
to develop and issue informational brochures
or similar material for the programs that
help students, guidance counselors, student
aid administrators, or others, learn such
things as how the programs work or their
terms and conditions.

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the House
modified to prohibit the use of funds appro-
priated in the bill for four specific boards
and commissions currently funded by the De-
partment of Education. The Senate had no
similar provision.

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision as proposed by the House that
would authorize the Department of Edu-
cation to transfer up to one percent of funds
in any appropriation account to any other
account in the Department, provided that
the receiving account is not increased by
more than three percent thereby and that
the Appropriations Committees are notified
at least 15 days in advance of any transfer.
The Senate had no similar provision.

The conferees have agreed to include this
transfer provision to give the Department
more flexibility in managing its appropria-
tions. However, the continuation of this pro-
vision in the future will depend on the De-
partment’s achieving and maintaining au-
dited financial statements in accordance
with the Chief Financial Officers Act of 1990
and Office of Management and Budget Bul-
letin No. 93–06.

TITLE IV—RELATED AGENCIES

CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY
SERVICE

DOMESTIC VOLUNTEER SERVICE PROGRAMS

OPERATING EXPENSES

The conference agreement appropriates
$198,393,000 for the Domestic Volunteer Serv-
ice programs, an increase of $2,123,000 over
the House appropriation of $196,270,000 and a
decrease of $2,901,000 below the Senate appro-
priation of $201,294,000. The agreement pro-
vides $41,385,000 for regular VISTA Oper-
ations. No funding is specifically provided
for the VISTA Literacy program, however,
the conferees agree that funds may be used
to conduct literacy activities previously
funded by the VISTA Literacy program.

FEDERAL MEDIATION AND CONCILIATION
SERVICE

The agreement provides $32,896,000 for the
Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service,
the same as the House bill and an increase of
$500,000 over the Senate bill.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

The agreement provides $170,743,000 for the
National Labor Relations Board, instead of
$167,245,000 provided in both the House and
Senate bills. The agreement also deletes lan-
guage proposed by the House concerning the
issuance of section 10(j) injunctions. The
agreement includes language to prohibit the
agency from promulgating a final rule on the
appropriateness of requested single location
bargaining units in representation cases.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

SUPPLEMENTAL SECURITY INCOME PROGRAM

The agreement provides $18,545,512,000 for
the Supplemental Security Income program,
a decrease of $49,500,000 below the Senate bill
and $208,322,000 below the House bill. Of this
amount, the managers have provided
$1,500,000 to support a demonstration project
relating to the Paralympic Games. The
grantee shall provide such information as
shall be required by the Social Security Ad-
ministration, including a detailed statement
of the activities to be supported under the
grant and the budget for each activity, and
financial reports documenting how the funds
were actually expended.

The agreement makes available an addi-
tional amount of $15,000,000 for the process-
ing of Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs),
which was not included in the House or Sen-
ate bills, subject to concomitant adjustment
of the Subcommittee’s 602(b) allocation as
permitted by P.L. 104–121.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The agreement limits administrative ex-
penditures to $5,821,768,000 for the Social Se-
curity Administration, a decrease of
$23,415,000 below the Senate bill and
$88,500,000 below the House bill. The agree-
ment includes bill language proposed by the
Senate permitting the agency to retain any
unobligated funds at the end of the fiscal
year for its automation initiative.

The agreement also includes an additional
limitation of $60,000,000 for the processing of
Continuing Disability Reviews (CDRs), which
was not included in the House or Senate
bills, subject to concomitant adjustment of
the Subcommittee’s 602(b) allocation as per-
mitted by P.L. 104–121.

The conferees strongly urge that SSA work
with an industry-based consortium dedicated
to improving software productivity, and with
experience institutionalizing software proc-
esses and methods; sufficient funds have
been included in the conference agreement
for this purpose.

RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATION

The agreement provides a limitation for
administrative expenses of $73,169,000 which
may be derived from railroad retirement ac-
counts. In combination with a limitation of
$16,786,000 from the railroad unemployment
insurance administration fund, the agree-
ment provides a total of $89,955,000 for the
administrative expenses of the Railroad Re-
tirement Board, an increase of $861,000 above
the Senate bill and a decrease of $861,000
below the House bill.

LIMITATION ON RAILROAD UNEMPLOYMENT
INSURANCE ADMINISTRATION FUND

The agreement provides a limitation on ad-
ministrative expenses of $16,786,000 from
moneys credited to the railroad unemploy-
ment insurance administration fund. Com-
bined with a limitation of $73,169,000 on ad-

ministrative expenses derived from the rail-
road retirement accounts, the agreement
provides $89,955,000 for the administrative ex-
penses of the Railroad Retirement Board, an
increase of $861,000 over the Senate bill and
a decrease of $861,000 below the House bill.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS
The conference agreement deletes lan-

guage contained in the House bill stating
that States remain free not to fund abor-
tions with Federal funds provided in the bill
to the extent that the State deems appro-
priate, except where the life of the mother
would be endangered if the fetus were carried
to term. The Senate amendment contained
no similar provision. The conference agree-
ment includes, as did both the House bill and
the Senate amendment, the language from
previous years prohibiting Federal funding of
abortion except in the cases of rape, incest
and endangerment of the life of the mother.

The conference agreement modifies a pro-
vision proposed by the House and Senate
bills to exclude from participation in the
Pell Grant program institutions which are
ruled to be ineligible to participate in a fed-
eral student loan program as a result of de-
fault rate determinations issued by the Sec-
retary subsequent to February 14, 1996.

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision proposed by the Senate to
limit expenditures on cash performance
awards to no more than one percent of
amounts appropriated for salaries for each
agency funded in the bill. In addition, the
provision reduces the amounts otherwise ap-
propriated for salaries and expenses in the
bill by $30,500,000, to be allocated by the Of-
fice of Management and Budget, as proposed
by the Senate. The House bill had no similar
provision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage contained in the Senate amendment
which amends the Public Health Service Act
to prohibit the Federal government and
State and local entities who receive Federal
financial assistance from discriminating
against entities which refuse to provide or
refer for provision of abortions or training to
perform abortions. The provision requires
the Federal government and State and local
entities to deem an entity accredited that
would be accredited except for accreditation
requirements pertaining to the provision of
abortions and abortion training. The House
bill contained a similar provision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage contained in the House bill which
modifies the Medicare certification survey
schedule for home health agencies to permit
States greater flexibility to target resources
on problem agencies in order to free up funds
for certification of new facilities. The agree-
ment also contains language not contained
in the House bill that would permit expanded
use by Medicare providers of private accredi-
tation by national bodies for initial certifi-
cations and recertifications for those na-
tional bodies that can demonstrate that
their accreditation assures compliance with
all Medicare requirements. This ‘‘deeming’’
provision would not apply to renal dialysis
facilities and durable medical equipment
suppliers. There is no intent to change cur-
rent law or current policy with respect to
the deeming of skilled nursing facilities. The
agreement also includes language not in-
cluded in the House bill requiring the Sec-
retary of Health and Human Services to con-
duct a study of and to report on the effec-
tiveness and appropriateness of the current
mechanisms for surveying and certifying
skilled nursing facilities and renal dialysis
facilities. The Senate amendment contained
no similar provision.

The conferees are concerned that quality
of care not decline for the large and growing



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4204 April 30, 1996
number of Medicare beneficiaries receiving
home health services. All agencies should be
surveyed at reasonable intervals with no
more than a 15 month schedule for those
agencies with poor prior performance. If
there is a change in ownership, surveys shall
occur no less frequently than on a 15 month
schedule. Within one year of enactment of
this legislation the conferees direct HCFA to
report to Congress on the status of imple-
mentation of this policy and the impact on
quality of care for beneficiaries. In particu-
lar, the report shall contain data supporting
HCFA’s contention that quality of care will
improve if resources are targeted on problem
agencies.

The conferees expect that the study and re-
port required in this provision will include
careful analysis of the adequacy of current
nursing facility accreditation standards. At-
tention should be given to the cost effective-
ness of expanding the use of voluntary pri-
vate accreditation, and whether it is a tool
for quality enhancement and as a mean to
enable government agencies to focus federal
attention more directly on those nursing fa-
cilities which need increased oversight. The
study should also review the information of
accrediting bodies to determine whether it
might assist HCFA to access data needed to
monitor the performance of nursing facili-
ties. The study should evaluate State-level
changes in standards for accreditation of

nursing facilities to determine the extent to
which they have strengthened the safety net
that is vital to assure a baseline of quality
and consumer protection. Finally, the con-
ferees are interested in innovative regu-
latory and nonregulatory incentives for all
nursing facilities to continually improve the
quality of services provided to Medicare and
Medicaid patients. Therefore, the Secretary
should include in the report whether such in-
centives would encourage and reward opti-
mal performance with particular emphasis
on improved patient outcomes.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage in the Senate amendment requiring
the Secretary of Health and Human Services
to grant a waiver under the Medicaid pro-
gram to Charter Health Plan, Inc. of the Dis-
trict of Columbia of the requirement that no
more than 75 percent of a managed care pro-
vider’s enrollment may be Medicaid patients.
The House bill had no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage requiring the Secretary of Health and
Human Services to compile data on the num-
ber of females in the U.S. who have been sub-
jected to female genital mutilation, to con-
duct outreach to communities that practice
female genital mutilation, and to develop
curriculum recommendations for medical
schools regarding the practice. The Senate
amendment contained a similar provision,
but also established criminal penalties for

those who performed the procedure on mi-
nors. The House bill had no similar provi-
sions.

TITLE VI—ADDITIONAL
APPROPRIATIONS

The conference agreement includes title VI
of the bill proposed by the House modified to
exclude Social Security Administration
funding for continuing disability reviews.
The House bill established a separate title VI
which provided partial appropriations for
three different appropriation accounts. It in-
cluded $396,000,000 for HCFA Program Man-
agement for payment safeguard activities,
$43,000,000 for the HHS IG for Medicare-relat-
ed activities and $111,000,000 for the Social
Security Administration administrative ac-
count for continuing disability reviews.
These amounts, when combined with the
amounts appropriated for these activities in
the regular titles of the bill, provided full-
year appropriations. Under the language in
title VI, if a subsequent appropriation is en-
acted in another bill for FY 1996 for these ac-
tivities, then the amount appropriated in
title VI would be canceled. The Senate had
no similar provision.

CONFERENCE AGREEMENT

The following table displays the amounts
agreed to for each program, project or activ-
ity with appropriate comparisons:



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4205April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4206 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4207April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4208 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4209April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4210 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4211April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4212 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4213April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4214 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4215April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4216 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4217April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4218 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4219April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4220 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4221April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4222 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4223April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4224 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4225April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4226 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4227April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4228 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4229April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4230 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4231April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4232 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4233April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4234 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4235April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4236 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4237April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4238 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4239April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4240 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4241April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4242 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4243April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4244 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4245April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4246 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4247April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4248 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4249April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4250 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4251April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4252 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4253April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4254 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4255April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4256 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4257April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4258 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4259April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4260 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4261April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4262 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4263April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4264 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4265April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4266 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4267April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4268 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4269April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4270 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4271April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4272 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4273April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4274 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4275April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4276 April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4277April 30, 1996



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4278 April 30, 1996
DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

AND HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

SEC. 101(e)

The conferees agree that House report 104–
384 is to be used as the guiding document for
the departments, agencies, commissions,
corporations, and offices under the jurisdic-
tion of the House and Senate subcommittees
on the Departments of Veterans Affairs and
Housing and Urban Development and Inde-
pendent Agencies, along with House report
104–201 and Senate report 104–140. The follow-
ing explanations are to be taken as clarifica-
tions or supplements to the directions con-
tained in House report 104–384, dated Decem-
ber 6, 1995 and Senate report 104–236 dated
March 6, 1996:

TITLE I—DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS
AFFAIRS

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES

Limits the amount of funds available for
payroll costs of the Office of the Secretary to
not exceed $3,206,000, instead of $2,766,000 as
proposed by the House and deleting such lim-
itation as proposed by the Senate. Deletes
the salary limitations proposed by the House
and stricken by the Senate for the Office of
the Assistant Secretary for Policy and Plan-
ning, the Office of the Assistant Secretary
for Congressional Affairs, and the Office of
the Assistant Secretary for Public and Inter-
governmental Affairs. The limitation of sal-
ary funds for the Office of the Secretary is
the amount requested in the 1996 Budget and
will support the current employment level.

CONSTRUCTION, MAJOR PROJECTS

Deletes language proposing contingent ap-
propriations of an additional $70,100,000 for
construction, major projects as proposed by
the House and $16,000,000 as proposed by the
Senate. The approved major construction
projects are as specified in House Report 104–
384, the Conference Report and Joint Explan-
atory Statement of the Committee of Con-
ference on H.R. 2099.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

Inserts section 108 authorizing the con-
struction of outpatient clinics in Brevard
County, FL, Travis Air Force Base, CA, and
Boston, MA; leases at Ft. Myers, FL and New
York, NY; and a research facility at Port-
land, OR. The conferees urge the VA to re-
view its options to acquire additional land
for the expansion of the Camp Butler Na-
tional Cemetery.

Inserts, as section 109, language designat-
ing the Walla Walla VA Medical Center as
the Jonathan M. Wainwright Memorial VA
Medical Center. The Senate proposed this
language as a miscellaneous provision.

Deletes a miscellaneous provision as pro-
posed by the Senate that would require the
VA to develop a plan for the allocation of
health care resources. This matter was ad-
dressed in amendment numbered 14 of House
Report 104–384, the Joint Explanatory State-
ment of the Committee of Conference on
H.R. 2099. The conferees note that the VA is
currently developing the allocation plan.

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

ANNUAL CONTRIBUTIONS FOR ASSISTED
HOUSING

The conferees recommend decreasing the
amount appropriated for annual contribu-
tions for assisted housing in H.R. 2099, from
$10,155,795,000 to $9,818,795,000. The decrease
of $337,000,000 is comprised of three compo-
nents. First, $69,000,000 is taken from
amounts available for property disposition
activities associated with selling mortgages
and properties acquired or held by the Fed-

eral Housing Administration (FHA). Despite
the decrease, the conferees understand the
reduction will not materially impact the De-
partment’s ability to meet its statutory and
policy responsibilities in disposing of these
properties on a timely basis.

Second, the conferees agree to add
$25,000,000 to the $233,168,000 provided for the
section 811 housing program for the disabled,
and to add $50,000,000 to the $780,190,000 pro-
vided for the section 202 housing program for
the elderly. However, rather than spending
the additional funding on new construction
or acquisition of buildings, the funds must be
applied to extending the contract terms of
the rental assistance program.

Finally, funding for renewing expiring or
terminating section 8 subsidy contracts has
been reduced from $4,350,862,000 to
$4,007,862,000. Though the decrease will not
reduce the number of households assisted
under this program from the level specified
in H.R. 2099, it will reduce the term of the
rental assistance contracts from two years.

H.R. 2099, the 1996 VA/HUD and Independ-
ent Agencies appropriations measure, in-
cluded a provision designed to replace the
Low Income Housing Preservation.

H.R. 2099, the 1996 VA/HUD and Independ-
ent Agencies appropriations measure, in-
cluded a provision designed to replace the
Low Income Housing Preservation and Resi-
dent Homeownership Act (LIHPRHA) with a
less expensive program that avoids depend-
ence on continuing section 8 rental subsidies
while, at the same time, preserves affordable
housing opportunities for low-income fami-
lies.

The recently enacted Housing Opportunity
Program Extension Act of 1996 incorporated
the provisions of the revised preservation
program contained in H.R. 2099. Due to
delays, however, the calendar deadlines uti-
lized in this legislation for filing and for
funding eligibility determinations are no
longer valid and must be adjusted. Therefore,
the conferees have adjusted dates to conform
the provisions in the Extension Act.

As a further refinement of the revised pres-
ervation program, the conferees have added a
third criteria for the Department to utilize
in setting appropriate rents for properties.
This change will enable properties which uti-
lize the capital loan/capital grant program to
retain working families in affordable hous-
ing developments and to achieve an appro-
priate mix of income levels.
PUBLIC HOUSING DEMOLITION, SITE REVITAL-

IZATION, AND REPLACEMENT HOUSING
GRANTS

The conferees are aware of the urgent need
to accelerate the demolition of distressed
public housing developments and have
agreed to provide $200,000,000 above the
amount recommended in H.R. 2099 for the se-
verely distressed public housing program.
This addition increases funding for the pro-
gram from $280,000,000 to $480,000,000.

The HOPE VI program was created in 1992
as a means to replace obsolete public hous-
ing developments aggressively with homes
that are architecturally appealing, have
lower densities, and are better suited to the
needs of low-income families and their sur-
rounding neighborhoods. In the last four
years, the Department has found it nec-
essary to refine PHA plans after awarding
the grants, usually because of complicated
financing associated with the construction of
these developments. The formal competition
process required by the Act, however, con-
strains HUD from being able to make
changes on a timely basis. Therefore, to fa-
cilitate actual site demolition and rehabili-
tation, the conferees have deleted a require-
ment for a formal competition regarding
how these funds are awarded. In place of a

formal competition, HUD plans to utilize a
comprehensive, merit-based selection proc-
ess.
DRUG ELIMINATION GRANTS FOR LOW-INCOME

HOUSING

The conference agreement permits the Sec-
retary to waive the requirement to set-aside
a portion of these funds for the youth sport
program, though the activity remains an eli-
gible activity of the program. This require-
ment has been burdensome for both the De-
partment and public housing authorities to
administer.

Noting the importance and need to fight
crime in public housing and to create safe
environments for low-income families, the
conferees have decided to fully fund the Drug
Elimination Grant program despite dwin-
dling discretionary resources. There is, how-
ever, a significant crime problem that
plaques the assisted housing portfolio. Un-
fortunately, the owners of these properties
do not have access to funding from the drug
elimination program. It is the opinion of the
conferees that the authorizing committee
should consider this problem and rectify it
with appropriate legislation.

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

At the request of the Secretary, the con-
ferees agree to set-aside $50,000,000 from the
community development block grant ac-
count for economic development initiatives
to be made available pursuant to a competi-
tive selection process.

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

EXTEND ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS FROM
THE RESCISSION ACT

It is critical to deregulate the public and
assisted housing portfolios by providing
them with the greatest degree of flexibility
possible, and therefore agree to expand the
eligible uses of modernization funds to cap-
ital purposes.

The conferees believe that mixed-income
developments, where the portion of apart-
ments dedicated to low-income families are
indistinguishable from the remaining mar-
ket-rate apartments, will foster safe neigh-
borhoods and will provide for fiscally viable
developments. Therefore, the conferees rec-
ommend inclusion of several provisions de-
signed to facilitate their creation and fi-
nancing.

EMPLOYMENT LIMITATIONS

The conferees agree to increase the number
of assistant secretaries to eight from the
seven provided in H.R. 2099, but have re-
tained the provisions regarding the levels of
Schedule C and noncareer SES employees.
HUD is directed to present a plan to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropria-
tions by September 30, 1996, that describes
its reorganization strategy, including:

(1) the organizational structure, including
the number of field offices, regional offices,
and FHA offices;

(2) the programmatic staffing levels re-
quired to meet the needs and services identi-
fied in HUD’s mission statement;

(3) the responsibilities and duties of head-
quarters, the field offices, regional offices
and FHA offices, the services they will pro-
vide, and the level of programmatic staff
necessary to carry out these functions;

(4) the relationship between Headquarters
and the field offices, regional offices, and
FHA offices; and

(5) the annual schedule by which the Sec-
retary intends to reduce staff to 7,500 by the
year 2002.

If the level of FTEs required to administer
the programs effectively is greater than
7,500, the Secretary must justify the in-
crease.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4279April 30, 1996
REPEAL OF FROST-LELAND

Although the conferees agree to repeal the
Frost-Leland amendment, it was not agreed
that the City of Dallas be reimbursed for ex-
penses it incurred demolishing a public hous-
ing project in West Dallas pursuant to a
court order.

FHA ASSIGNMENT PROGRAM

The conferees have amended provisions of
the Balanced Budget Downpayment Act, I,
which reformed the FHA Assignment Pro-
gram. The first change corrects terminology
included in that Act. Additionally, because
of delays in enacting this appropriations
measure, several dates used in the original
legislation are no longer valid and have been
changed. First, the effective date of the re-
form has been changed to the date of enact-
ment of this legislation to prevent a cir-
cumstance where people who applied for as-
signment after March 15, 1996, would find the
program retroactively terminated. Thirty
days after enactment, HUD is required to
issue regulations. The second date change al-
lows the reforms to be utilized for all mort-
gages executed during fiscal year 1996 and in
prior years.
CHANGES TO STATE OF NEW YORK’S COMMUNITY

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT AND HOME PRO-
GRAMS

To ensure that the CDBG Small Cities pro-
gram in the State of New York is operated as
efficiently as possible, the conferees agree to
limit the amount of funds made available for
multi-year commitments to 35 percent. Addi-
tionally, the conferees agree to provide the
State of New York’s HOME funds directly to
the Chief Executive Officer of the State, to
be used in accordance with provisions of law.

MINIMUM RENT TENANT PROTECTIONS

The conferees agree that every public
housing and section 8 housing resident who
receives the benefit of housing assistance
should contribute at least $25 towards their
rent. There may be occasions, however,
where families are experiencing serious fi-
nancial hardship and cannot afford even the
most minimal contribution. Therefore, a
provision has been added to allow the Sec-
retary or a public housing agency to waive
the minimum rent requirement to provide a
transition period for affected families not to
exceed three months.

The conferees have agreed to delete a pro-
vision proposed in H.R. 2099 which would
have directed the transfer of fair housing en-
forcement responsibilities to the Depart-
ment of Justice.

TITLE III—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS FUND

PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conferees agree to provide $45,000,000,
instead of $50,000,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate and $25,000,000 as proposed by the House.
The conferees also agree to remove legisla-
tive provisions restricting the size of the
staff for this effort.
CORPORATION FOR NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY

SERVICE

NATIONAL AND COMMUNITY SERVICE PROGRAMS
OPERATING EXPENSES

Appropriates $400,500,000 for National and
Community Service Programs Operating Ex-
penses as proposed by the Senate, instead of
termination, or $383,500,000 if offsetting sav-
ings were found, as proposed by the House.
The recommended amount is $69,500,000
below the 1995 level and $416,976,000 below the
budget request.

The bill includes language eliminating
grants to Federal agencies. This will permit
all money to be directed outside of the Fed-

eral bureaucracy and should help reduce the
cost per participant.

The conferees are aware of recent commit-
ments by the Corporation to improve the
management of the AmeriCorps program and
reduce costs. In addition to eliminating
grants to federal agencies, such actions in-
clude decreasing the reliance on federal
funds by increasing the matching require-
ment for private funds, reminding sponsors
of all prohibited activities, including lobby-
ing and partisan political activities, improv-
ing grant reviews, and expanding efforts in
program evaluation. It is the conferees’ in-
tent that the appropriating and authorizing
committees will carefully monitor the Cor-
poration’s activities to ensure that the
agreed to reforms are carried out and to pre-
vent any abuses in the future.

The conferees agree to include the Sense of
the Congress language proposed by the Sen-
ate. This language urges the President to
nominate expeditiously a Chief Financial Of-
ficer and to implement as quickly as possible
the recommendations of the independent
auditors to improve the financial manage-
ment of the Corporation’s funds. The lan-
guage also urges the Corporation to submit a
reprogramming proposal for up to $3,000,000
to carry out financial management system
reforms if the Chief Financial Officer deter-
mines such additional resources are needed.

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL

Appropriates $2,000,000 for the Office of In-
spector General. The conferees expect that
the Inspector General will periodically re-
port to the Congress on progress in improv-
ing the Corporation’s financial management
systems and in developing auditable finan-
cial statements.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY

The conferees agree to a technical change
to House Report 104–384 related to the Mine
Waste Technology program. The science and
technology account includes $3,000,000 for
this program, in lieu of funding in the haz-
ardous substance superfund account.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS AND MANAGEMENT

The conferees agree to provide $127,000,000
in addition to the amount proposed for envi-
ronmental programs and management in
H.R. 2099. Of this amount, the conferees
agree that up to $40,000,000 is available for
enforcement activities.

In 1994, under the U.S. Global Climate
Change Action Plan, the Administration ap-
proached developing countries about under-
taking joint activities to reduce global emis-
sions. The joint implementation project thus
established encourages partnerships between
businesses and non-governmental organiza-
tions in the United States and developing
countries, offering the potential to achieve
greater emission reductions worldwide than
would be possible with each country acting
alone. Recognizing that meaningful near-
term reductions in greenhouse gas emissions
can only be realized through voluntary, pub-
lic-private relationships such as the joint
implementation program, the conferees urge
that from the funds provided for the climate
change action plan, the Agency provide
$3,000,000 for completion of climate change
country studies and development of develop-
ing country national action plans and
$7,000,000 for joint implementation plan ac-
tivities.

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

The conferees agree to provide $50,000,000
in addition to the amount proposed for build-
ings and facilities in H.R. 2099. This addi-
tional funding is for the first phase of con-
struction of a new consolidated research fa-
cility at Research Triangle Park, North

Carolina. The conferees agree that the total
construction cost for this new research facil-
ity shall not exceed $232,000,000.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE SUPERFUND

The conferees agree to provide $150,000,000
in addition to the amount proposed for haz-
ardous substance superfund in H.R. 2099. The
conferees agree that such additional funds,
$100,000,000 of which become available on
September 1, 1996, are for clean-up response
and enforcement activities, subject to nor-
mal reprogramming guidelines. The con-
ferees agree that $2,000,000 of this additional
amount is for worker training grants under
NIEHS, bringing this program to $18,500,000
for fiscal year 1996.

STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

The conferees agree to provide $490,000,000
in addition to the amount proposed for envi-
ronmental programs and infrastructure as-
sistance under state and tribal assistance
grants in H.R. 2099. Of this additional
amount, $448,500,000 is for capitalization
grants, $3,500,000 is for a water distribution
system grant in the South Buffalo/Kittaning
area, Pennsylvania, $25,000,000 is for a special
projects grant for Boston Harbor for a total
of $50,000,000 in fiscal year 1996, and
$13,000,000 is for a construction grant for
wastewater treatment facilities in Water-
town, South Dakota. Of the $448,500,000,
$225,000,000 is for Safe Drinking Water State
Revolving Fund capitalization grants which,
added to the $275,000,000 proposed in H.R. 2099
and the $225,000,000 provided in previous ap-
propriations acts, brings the total available
for the Safe Drinking Water SRF to
$725,000,000. All of these funds shall be avail-
able if authorization for such SRF is enacted
prior to August 1, 1996, however, if no such
authorization is enacted prior to August 1,
1996, these funds will become available for
wastewater capitalization grants.

The conferees understand the Agency has
convened a federal advisory committee to
address water pollution issues related to wet
weather. The conferees believe that EPA
should take advantage of the many stake-
holders concerned about stormwater at the
table and use this opportunity to see if these
participants can reach consensus on a sim-
plified, environmentally protective, work-
able, cost-effective stormwater program for
municipalities regardless of population and
all entities whether or not they are already
covered under the Phase I NPDES program.

Finally, the conferees note that $700,000 of
funds proposed in H.R. 2099 for Manns Choice
and $100,000 of funds proposed in H.R. 2099 for
Taylor Township, Pennsylvania, be used for
wastewater treatment facility improvements
in Juniata Terrace Borough, Mifflin County,
Pennsylvania ($250,000) and Curwensville
Borough-Pike Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania ($150,000) and for combined
sewer overflow improvements for Logan
Township, Blair County, Pennsylvania
($400,000).

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

The conferees have included bill language
in section 304 which transfers real property
located in Bay City, Michigan to the City of
Bay City or another municipal entity. In ad-
dition, up to $3,000,000 of previously appro-
priated funds shall be provided to the recipi-
ent of such real property for necessary envi-
ronmental remediation and rehabilitation
costs of the property. It is the intent of the
Conferees that the recipient of the property
shall accept full responsibility for compli-
ance with any applicable environmental con-
ditions and that the Agency’s liability shall
terminate upon transfer.

The conferees have agreed to delete a pro-
vision proposed in H.R. 2099 which prohibited
the use of funds to implement section 404(c)



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4280 April 30, 1996
of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act,
as amended.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

COUNCIL ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AND
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

The conferees agree to provide $1,150,000 in
addition to the amount proposed in H.R. 2099,
for a fiscal year 1996 total of $2,150,000 for
CEQ. The conferees agree that CEQ and OEQ
should not augment their workforce by uti-
lizing personnel paid for by appropriations
provided to any other Federal agency or de-
partment.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

OFFICE OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

The conferees have agreed to provide
$1,800,000 for the Office of Consumer Affairs.
Neither the House or the Senate had in-
cluded this funding in the bill.

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE
ADMINISTRATION

The conferees agree to provide $83,000,000
for Science, Aeronautics and Technology in
addition to the amounts proposed H.R. 2099.
Distribution of the additional funding is to
be addressed in the NASA operating plan for
fiscal year 1996 and is subject to final ap-
proval by the Committees on Appropriations
of the House and Senate.

The conferees do not agree that all NASA
aircraft consolidation should be held in
abeyance pending the final reports of the
NASA Inspector General and the General Ac-
counting Office as proposed by the Senate.
The conferees note that in a letter dated
March 8, 1996, the Inspector General endorsed
an alternative aircraft consolidation plan
which would leave in place five aircraft cur-
rently based at Lewis Research Center,
Langley Research Center, and Wallops Is-
land. Therefore, the conferees agree that the
consolidation of these aircraft should await
final resolution of the issues addressed in the
initial report by the NASA Inspector General
with regard to consolidation savings.

The conferees are concerned with NASA’s
unexpected recent announcement regarding
additional and accelerated personnel reduc-
tions at NASA headquarters. This announce-
ment was made without prior consultation
with the Congress. The proposed reduction is
disproportionately excessive relative to the
aggregate funding profile for this agency.
Such substantial staffing reduction may
jeopardize NASA’s ability to manage ade-
quately programs of continuing priority to
the Congress and the Nation. Therefore, the
conferees direct NASA to suspend immediate
implementation of the administrative steps
to execute this proposed reduction-in-force,
pending full consideration by the Congress of
the agency’s budget for fiscal year 1997.

The conference agreement also includes
two new administrative provisions. The first
provision ensures that section 212 of Public
Law 104–99 remains in effect as if enacted as
part of this Act. The second new provision
urges NASA to fund Phase A studies for a
radar satellite initiative.

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

The conferees agree to provide an addi-
tional $40,000,000 for Research and Related
Activities for the National Science Founda-
tion. The effect of this adjustment is a net
reduction of $140,000,000 from the budget re-
quest as compared to a reduction of
$180,000,000 proposed in H.R. 2099.

TITLE V—GENERAL PROVISIONS

The conference agreement includes a gen-
eral provision which supersedes section
201(b) of Public Law 104–99.

TITLE II—SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS

CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, RURAL

DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND DRUG AD-
MINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGEN-
CIES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOOD SAFETY AND INSPECTION SERVICE

The conferees retain bill language included
by the Senate to earmark funds appropriated
to the Food Safety and Inspection Service
for in-plant inspection personnel. The House-
passed bill contained no similar provision.
Providing sufficient funds to fully cover the
salaries and expenses of in-plant inspections
mandated by current law was the priority of
Congress in the fiscal year 1996 appropria-
tions Act. The conferees regret that it has
become necessary to earmark funds for in-
plant inspector salaries and expenses, but be-
cause the agency could not provide assur-
ances that it would fulfill the intent of Con-
gress, the conferees found this as the only al-
ternative available.

NATURAL RESOURCES CONSERVATION SERVICE

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION
OPERATIONS

The conference agreement provides a sup-
plemental appropriation of $80,514,000 for Wa-
tershed and Flood Prevention Operations to
repair damages to waterways and watersheds
resulting from flooding in the Pacific North-
west, the Northeast blizzards, floods, and
other natural disasters instead of $73,200,000
as proposed by the House and $107,514,00 as
proposed by the Senate. The conferees en-
courage the Department, when repairing
projects with funds appropriated for Emer-
gency Watershed and Flood Prevention Oper-
ations, to do so with the intent of minimiz-
ing future costs and flooding.

The conference agreement provides that
the entire amount shall be available only to
the extent that an official budget request for
$80,514,000 is submitted that includes des-
ignation of the entire amount as an emer-
gency requirement.

The conference agreement also provides
that if the Secretary of Agriculture deter-
mines that the cost of land and restoration
of farm structures exceeds the fair market
value of affected cropland, the Secretary
may use sufficient amounts ‘‘not to exceed
$7,288,000’ from funds provided under this
heading to accept bids from willing sellers to
provide conservation easements for cropland
inundated by floods, as provided for by the
Wetlands Reserve Program.

CONSOLIDATED FARM SERVICE AGENCY

EMERGENCY CONSERVATION PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides a sup-
plemental appropriation of $30,000,000 for the
Emergency Conservation Program for ex-
penses resulting from floods in the Pacific
Northwest and other natural disasters as
proposed by the Senate instead of $24,800,000
as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
a provision proposed by the Senate that the
entire amount be available subject to an offi-
cial budget request from the Administration.
RURAL HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

SERVICE

RURAL HOUSING INSURANCE FUND PROGRAM
ACCOUNT

The conference agreement provides a sup-
plemental appropriation of $5,000,000 for sec-
tion 502 direct loans and $1,500,000 for section
504 housing repair loans for emergency ex-
penses resulting from flooding in the Pacific
Northwest, the Northeast blizzards and
floods, Hurricane Marilyn, and other natural
disasters as proposed by the Senate. The

House bill proposed a total of $6,500,000 for
both section 502 direct loans and section 504
housing repair loans.

The conference agreement provides that
funds be used for the cost of modifying loans
as defined in section 502 of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
a provision proposed by the Senate that the
entire amount be available subject to an offi-
cial budget request from the Administration.

VERY LOW-INCOME HOUSING REPAIR GRANTS

The conference agreement provides a sup-
plemental appropriation of $1,100,000 for
emergency expenses resulting from flooding
in the Pacific Northwest, the Northeast bliz-
zards and floods. Hurricane Marilyn, and
other natural disasters as proposed by both
the House and Senate. The conference agree-
ment does not include a provision proposed
by the Senate that the entire amount be
available subject to an official budget re-
quest from the Administration.

RURAL UTILITIES SERVICE

RURAL UTILITIES ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides a sup-
plemental appropriation of $11,000,000 for di-
rect loans and grants of the Rural Utilities
Assistance Program and the Emergency
Community Water Assistance Program to as-
sist in the recovery from flooding in the Pa-
cific Northwest and other natural disasters
as proposed by the Senate. The House bill
proposed separate appropriations of $5,000,000
for the Emergency Community Water Assist-
ance Program and $6,000,000 for the Rural
Utilities Assistance Program. The con-
ference agreement also provides that funds
be used for the cost of modifying loans as de-
fined in section 502 of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 as proposed by the House.

The conference agreement does not include
a provision proposed by the Senate that the
entire amount be available subject to an offi-
cial budget request from the Administration.

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION

EMERGENCY LIVESTOCK FEED ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM

The conference agreement does not provide
$10,000,000 of Commodity Credit Corporation
funds for cost-sharing assistance under pro-
visions consistent with the Emergency Live-
stock Feed Assistance Program as proposed
by the House. The Senate bill contained no
similar provision. The Department has indi-
cated that livestock producers who are eligi-
ble for cost-sharing assistance under the
Emergency Livestock Feed Assistance Pro-
gram will continue to be eligible for this as-
sistance provided a valid contract for this
program has been signed prior to enactment
of new legislation.

SUPPLEMENTAL AND RESCISSION REQUESTS

As part of its fiscal year 1996 supplemental
and rescission requests, the Administration
proposed a rescission of $12,000,000 from Co-
operative State Research, Education, and
Extension Service, Buildings and Facilities,
and supplemental requests of $2,500,000 for
the U.S.-Israel Binational Agricultural Re-
search and Development Fund program and
$9,500,000 for the Food Safety and Inspection
Service. The conference agreement does not
include these proposals.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The conference agreement deletes the ad-
ministrative provision proposed by the Sen-
ate that would have allowed the Secretary to
transfer funds provided in this Chapter be-
tween accounts included in this Chapter. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

SEAFOOD SAFETY

The conference agreement provides that
any domestic fish or fish product produced in



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4281April 30, 1996
compliance with food safety standards or
procedures accepted by the Food and Drug
Administration shall be deemed to have met
any inspection requirements of the Depart-
ment of Agriculture or other Federal agency
for any Federal commodity purchase pro-
gram, and that the Department or other Fed-
eral agency may utilize lot inspection to es-
tablish a reasonable degree of certainty that
such fish or fish product meets Federal prod-
uct specifications as proposed by the Senate.
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

FARM LOANS

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage that allows the Department of Agri-
culture to make or guarantee an operating
or an emergency loan to a loan applicant
who was less than 90 days delinquent on
April 4, 1996, if the loan applicant had sub-
mitted an application for the loan prior to
April 5, 1996. The recently enacted Federal
Agriculture Improvement and Reform Act
altered conditions under which loans could
be made at the time of enactment. This pro-
vision allows those borrowers, whose applica-
tion had been submitted, to complete the
process. The provision also provides that no
applicant may be more than 90 days delin-
quent.

CHAPTER 1A
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN

SERVICES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION

FOOD AND DRUG EXPORT REFORM

The conference agreement includes a modi-
fication of language included in both the
House and Senate versions of the bill allow-
ing the export of certain unapproved drugs,
biologicals, animal drugs, and medical de-
vices. The provision allows pharmaceuticals
and medical devices not approved in the
United States to be exported to any country
in the world if the product complies with the
laws of that country and has valid market-
ing authorization in one of the following
countries: Australia; Canada; Israel; Japan;
New Zealand; Switzerland; South Africa; or
the European Union or a country in the Eu-
ropean Economic Area. The Secretary is
given authority to add countries to the list
based on criteria set forth in the conference
agreement.

The conference agreement also sets forth
criteria upon which the Secretary may allow
direct export of a drug not first approved in
one of the listed countries. However, devices
were not included because under current law
devices may be exported to any country after
the Secretary determines that the export of
the device is not contrary to public health
and the import is permitted into the import-
ing country. In addition, the conference
agreement sets forth conditions under which
the Secretary may approve the export of a
drug or device which is used for tropical dis-
eases or other diseases not of significant
prevalence in the United States. To approve
an application under this section, the Sec-
retary must find that the medical product
will not expose patients to an unreasonable
risk of illness or injury and that the prob-
able health benefits outweigh the risk of in-
jury or illness, taking into account currently
available treatments and their economic ac-
cessibility.

In general, a medical product may not be
exported under this provision unless it is un-
adulterated, accords to the specifications of
the foreign manufacturer, complies with the
laws of the importing country, is labeled for
export, and is not sold in the U.S. The drug
or device must be manufactured in substan-
tial conformity with good manufacturing
practices applicable to that specific product
or else be in compliance with recognized

international standards. The Secretary may
prohibit exports of products which are found
to pose an imminent hazard.

Any person who exports a drug or device
may request the Secretary of Health and
Human Services to certify in writing that
the exportation is legal. A fee of up to $175 is
authorized for issuance of each written ex-
port certification. The conferees intend that
fees be established on a sliding scale to mini-
mize the impact on small business.

IMPORT COMPONENTS USED FOR EXPORT

The conference agreement also allows im-
port of certain articles, which cannot now be
lawfully imported, used in the manufacture
of drugs, biological products, devices, foods
(including dietary supplements), food addi-
tives, and color additives if the finished
products are then exported. Under this provi-
sion, importers must provide the Secretary
of Health and Human Services with notifica-
tion of the initial importation, maintain
records of such imports, and destroy any
component not used in an exported product.
The agreement also allows import of certain
blood and tissue products provided they com-
ply with the Public Health Service Act re-
quirements, or the Secretary allows such im-
ports. The Secretary could make such a de-
termination, for example, where a blood
component is imported from a country which
has laws and regulations relating to the col-
lection and processing of blood; the products
are in compliance with such requirements;
the importer assures that such products are
segregated from U.S. products, that contami-
nation of equipment is prevented, and that
records are maintained and made available
to the Secretary to verify such assurances;
and that the importer performs such tests as
the Secretary may require.

PATENT EXTENSION

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision that would extend a patent on a non-
steroidal anti-inflammatory drug. Congres-
sional hearings held on this issue support the
claims that the Food and Drug Administra-
tion took an unreasonable length of time in
the approval process for this drug. The provi-
sion provides a two year extenstion.

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENTS OF COMMERCE, JUSTICE,

AND STATE, THE JUDICIARY, AND RE-
LATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE
PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes
$18,000,000 for emergency expenses related to
recovery and mitigation efforts associated
with flooding in the Pacific Northwest and
other disasters, to remain available until ex-
pended and to be available only pursuant to
an official budget request that declares the
funds to be emergency. The Senate bill pro-
posed $25,000,000 for emergency expenses re-
sulting from flooding, and $2,500,000 to be
transferred to Salaries and Expenses. The
House bill contained no similar provision.

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION

CONSTRUCTION

The conference agreement includes
$7,500,000 in emergency funds for the Na-
tional Oceanic and Atmospheric Administra-
tion’s (NOAA) ‘‘Construction’’ account. The
House bill provided no funds for this purpose;
the Administration request was $10,000,000.
These funds are to support the immediate re-
pair of fish hatcheries along the Columbia
River which experienced severe damage from
the recent flooding in the Northwest.

The conferees note that the National Ma-
rine Fisheries Service funds the Mitchell Act

Hatcheries. If additional funds are needed for
repairs in this instance, the conferees under-
stand that funds are available within exist-
ing amounts at the Federal Emergency Man-
agement Administration (FEMA) and would
encourage FEMA to give every consideration
to applications received in relation to this
flood damage.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE AND RELATED
AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS

DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR PROGRAMS

The conference agreement includes no
emergency funding for State Department op-
erations to offset operating costs being in-
curred in Bosnia as a result of the Dayton
Accords, as proposed by the Senate. The
House bill included $2,000,000.

RELATED AGENCIES

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The conference agreement includes no
emergency funding for United States Infor-
mation Agency operations to offset operat-
ing costs being incurred in Bosnia as a result
of the Dayton Accords, as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill included $1,000,000.

RELATED AGENCY

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

DISASTER LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT

The conference agreement provides
$71,000,000 for subsidy costs associated with
the SBA Disaster Loans Program, instead of
$72,300,000 as proposed by the House and
$69,700,000 as proposed by the Senate, as an
emergency appropriation to remain available
until expended, to allow for additional loan
volume in response to declared disasters.

In addition, the conferees have included
$29,000,000, for administrative expenses under
this account, instead of $27,700,000 as pro-
posed by the House and $30,300,000 as pro-
posed by the Senate, as an emergency appro-
priation to remain available until expended,
to support SBA’s disaster activities in re-
sponse to declared disasters.

The conferees are concerned about the
manner in which SBA budgets for, and ad-
ministers, disaster assistance funds. The
conferees are disturbed that during develop-
ment of the supplemental funding require-
ments, SBA identified $79,000,000 in unspent
prior year funding not previously known to
SBA. In addition, SBA indicated a shortfall
in disaster administrative expenses, even
though the conferees had already fully fund-
ed SBA’s request for these expenses. The
conferees expect disaster funding to be used
only for the purpose for which it was pro-
vided, and to accurately budget for and ad-
minister these funds.

Therefore, the conferees direct the SBA to
provide, not later than May 30, 1996, a report
to the House and Senate Appropriations
Committees on the obligation of administra-
tive expenses funding to date in fiscal year
1996, and to provide an updated report on Au-
gust 15, 1996. These reports should identify
the following: (1) each headquarters’ office
receiving administrative funding, the total
funding provided, and the number of FTE
supported: (2) the total funding and FTE
(permanent and temporary) provided to each
field location, the date the field location was
established, the expected duration of em-
ployment for temporary employees for each
location, and the expected termination date
for each location; and (3) the total loan vol-
ume by location.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4282 April 30, 1996
CHAPTER 3

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL

GENERAL INVESTIGATIONS

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage contained in section 3007 of the Senate
bill to permit the Secretary of the Army to
utilize funds previously appropriated for the
St. Louis Harbor, Missouri, project for the
Upper Mississippi River and Illinois Water-
way navigation study. The conferees agree
that they will work to restore funds to the
St. Louis Harbor project in the future as
needed.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, GENERAL

The conference agreement includes
$30,000,000, the same as the budget request,
for the repair of damages to Corps of Engi-
neers projects caused by severe flooding in
the Northeast and Northwest as proposed by
the House and the Senate. The conferees
have also agreed to adopt the language con-
tained in the House bill.

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

The conference agreement includes
$135,000,000, the same as the budget request
and the amount proposed by the House and
the Senate, for the Corps of Engineers to re-
pair damage to non-Federal levees and other
flood control works located in states affected
by the Northeast and Northwest floods of
1996 and other natural disasters, and to re-
plenish funds transferred from other ac-
counts for emergency work pursuant to the
authority of the Secretary of the Army con-
tained in Public Law 84–99. The conferees
have also agreed to adopt the language con-
tained in the House bill.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes
$9,000,000, the same as the budget request and
the amount proposed by the House and the
Senate, for the Bureau of Reclamation to
continue emergency repairs at Folsom Dam
in California. The conferees have also agreed
to delete funding requested by the President
and proposed by the Senate for the payment
of claims associated with flooding in March
of 1995 in California’s San Joaquin Valley.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

ATOMIC ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

OTHER DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

The conference agreement includes an ad-
ditional $15,000,000 to accelerate activities in
the Materials Protection, Control and Ac-
counting program to improve facilities and
institute national standards to secure stock-
piles of weapons usable fissible materials in
Russia and the Newly Independent States.
No similar provision was included in the
House bill, the Senate bill, or the budget re-
quest.

POWER MARKETING ADMINISTRATIONS

CONSTRUCTION, REHABILITATION, OPERATION
AND MAINTENANCE, WESTERN AREA POWER
ADMINISTRATION

(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement provides for the
transfer of $5,500,000 from this account to the
account ‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Alas-
ka Power Administration’’, as proposed by
the House bill and budget request, only for
necessary termination expenses of the Alas-
ka Power Administration. The Senate bill
did not contain this provision.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

The conference agreement deletes lan-
guage contained in section 3017 of the Senate
bill providing for a limited waiver of annual

charges for the Flint Creek Project in Mon-
tana.

CHAPTER 4
FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING, AND

RELATED PROGRAMS

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

UNANTICIPATED NEEDS

UNANTICIPATED NEEDS FOR DEFENSE OF ISRAEL
AGAINST TERRORISM

The conference agreement provides
$50,000,000 for emergency expenses necessary
to meet unanticipated needs for the acquisi-
tion and provision of goods, services, and/or
grants for Israel necessary to support the
eradication of terrorism in and around Israel
as proposed by the Senate. The conferees fur-
ther agree that none of the funds appro-
priated in this paragraph shall be made
available except through the regular notifi-
cation procedures of the Committee on Ap-
propriations. The conferees expect the aid to
be provided consistent with information
transmitted to the Committees on Appro-
priations in a classified document on March
25, 1996. The House bill contained no similar
provision.

MILITARY ASSISTANCE

FOREIGN MILITARY FINANCING PROGRAM

The conference agreement provides
$70,000,000 for grant Foreign Military Financ-
ing for Jordan as proposed by both the House
and Senate. The conference agreement also
provides that such funds may be used for
Jordan to finance transfers by lease of de-
fense articles under chapter 6 of the Arms
Export Control Act. These funds will be used
to support the transfer of 16 F–16 fighter air-
craft to the Government of Jordan. The con-
ferees also note that the overall downsizing
of the U.S. defense industry is costing thou-
sands of American defense-related jobs. The
conferees therefore direct the Department of
Defense to give priority consideration to
American defense firms in awarding con-
tracts for upgrades and other major improve-
ments to these aircraft prior to their deliv-
ery to the Government of Jordan.

CHAPTER 5
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED

AGENCIES

Agency Priorities. The managers have not
agreed to statutory language, proposed by
the Senate in section 1203 of Title II, chapter
12, which would have mandated the alloca-
tion of emergency supplemental funds based
on agency prioritization processes. The man-
agers understand that the initial estimates
of emergency requirements that have been
provided are based on very preliminary infor-
mation and that those initial estimates, be-
cause of time constraints, may not have in-
cluded every project which needs to be ad-
dressed. The managers expect each agency to
develop on-the-ground estimates of all its
natural disaster related needs and to address
these needs consistent with agency prior-
ities.

Contingent Appropriations. The availability
of those portions of the appropriations de-
tailed in this chapter that are in excess of
the Administration’s budget request for
emergency supplemental appropriations are
contingent upon receipt of a budget request
that includes a Presidential designation of
such amounts as emergency requirements as
defined in the Balanced Budget and Emer-
gency Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amend-
ed.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

CONSTRUCTION AND ACCESS

An additional $5,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction
and Access is made available as proposed by

the Senate instead of $4,242,000 as proposed
by the House. Of this amount, $758,000 is con-
tingent upon receipt of a budget request that
includes a Presidential designation of such
amount as an emergency requirement as de-
fined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

OREGON AND CALIFORNIA GRANT LANDS

An additional $35,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Oregon and
California Grant Lands is made available as
proposed by the Senate instead of $19,548,000
as proposed by the House. Of this amount,
$15,452,000 is contingent upon receipt of a
budget request that includes a Presidential
designation of such amount as an emergency
requirement as defined in the Balanced
Budget and Emergency Deficit Control Act
of 1985, as amended.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

An additional $1,600,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Resource Man-
agement is made available as proposed by
the Senate instead of no funding as proposed
by the House. The entire amount is contin-
gent upon receipt of a budget request that
includes a Presidential designation of such
amount as an emergency requirement as de-
fined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency
Deficit Control Act of 1985, as amended.

CONSTRUCTION

An additional $37,300,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction is
made available as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $20,505,000 as proposed by the House.
Of this amount, $16,795,000 is contingent upon
receipt of a budget request that includes a
Presidential designation of such amount as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

The managers have neither agreed to bill
language, proposed by the Senate, earmark-
ing specific funds for Devils Lake, ND nor to
report language earmarking funds for other
locations. The Service should carefully con-
sider the needs at Devils Lake, ND and at
Kenai, AK as it allocates funds.

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

CONSTRUCTION

An additional $47,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Construction is
made available as proposed by the Senate in-
stead of $33,601,000 as proposed by the House.
Of this amount, $13,399,000 is contingent upon
receipt of a budget request that includes a
Presidential designation of such amount as
an emergency requirement as defined in the
Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

SURVEYS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RESEARCH

An additional $2,000,000 in emergency sup-
plemental appropriations for Surveys, Inves-
tigations, and Research is made available as
proposed by the Senate instead of $1,176,000
as proposed by the House. Of this amount,
$824,000 is contingent upon receipt of a budg-
et request that includes a Presidential des-
ignation of such amount as an emergency re-
quirement as defined in the Balanced Budget
and Emergency Deficit Control Act of 1985,
as amended.

CHAPTER 6

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY ORGANIZATION
SECURITY INVESTMENT PROGRAM

The conference agreement includes an ad-
ditional $37,500,000 for the NATO Security In-
vestment Program, as provided in both the



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4283April 30, 1996
House and Senate bills. In addition, the con-
ference agreement includes rescissions total-
ing $37,500,000 to offset this additional appro-
priation, as explained in Title III of this re-
port.

GENERAL PROVISION

The conferees agree to language proposed
by the Senate which gives the Secretary of
the Army discretionary authority to convey
approximately five acres of land in Hale
County, Alabama. The House bill contained
no similar provision.

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
The House recommended a total of

$782,500,000, designated as emergency appro-
priations pursuant to the Budget Act, for ad-
ditional incremental U.S. military costs as-
sociated with the Bosnia operation, includ-
ing the NATO-led Peace Implementation
Force (IFOR) and Operation Deny Flight.
The Senate recommended $777,700,000 in new
appropriations, none of which were des-
ignated emergency. The House and Senate
each fully offset their respective supple-
mental funding through rescissions of funds
previously provided in Department of De-
fense Appropriations Acts.

The conference agreement provides a total
of $820,000,000, all designated as emergency
appropriations. This amount is fully offset
by rescissions contained in Title III, Chapter
6 of the conference agreement. A summary of
the conference agreement by appropriations
account is as follows:

[Dollars in thousands]

Account Request House Senate Con-
ference

Military Personnel:
Army ..................................... 244,400 262,200 244,400 257,200
Navy ..................................... 11,700 11,800 11,700 11,700
Marine Corps ........................ 2,600 2,700 2,600 2,600
Air Force ............................... 27,300 33,700 27,300 27,300
Total ..................................... 286,000 310,400 286,000 298,800

Operation and Maintenance:
Army ..................................... 48,200 235,200 195,000 241,500
Marine Corps ........................ 900 900 900 900
Air Force ............................... 141,600 130,200 190,000 173,000
Defense-wide ........................ 79,800 79,800 79,800 79,800
Total ..................................... 270,500 446,100 465,700 495,200

Procurement:
Other Procurement, Air Force 26,000 26,000 26,000 26,000

Grand Total ................. 582,500 782,500 777,700 820,000

MILITARY PERSONNEL
The conference agreement recommends a

total of $298,800,000 for costs of active and re-
serve military personnel pay and allowances.
The conferees believe they have met the
most urgent military personnel require-
ments for the Bosnia operation, and expect
the Department to keep the Committees on
Appropriations advised of any revisions to
these estimates.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
The Department of Defense requested a

total of $270,500,000 for operation and mainte-
nance to fund the incremental costs of U.S.
participation in the NATO-led Bosnia Peace
Implementation Force (IFOR). The conferees
recommend $495,200,000, an increase of
$224,700,000 above the supplemental request,
to provide for additional requirements of the
Army and the Air Force.

PROCUREMENT
COMPOSITE SHAFT FAIRWATERS

The Department of Defense Appropriations
Act for Fiscal Year 1996 contained $3,000,000
in ‘‘Other Procurement, Navy’’ for procure-
ment of composite shaft fairwaters for CG–47
cruisers. The Navy recently conducted test-
ing of composite shaft fairwaters and dem-
onstrated extended life, reduced mainte-
nance, and improved capability for removing
fairwaters while a ship is waterborne. The
Navy concluded, however, that the most-cost

effective approach is to incorporate this new
technology into Aegis destroyers while under
construction rather than to retrofit Aegis
cruisers. The conferees therefore direct the
Under Secretary of Defense (Comptroller) to
submit a fiscal year 1996 transfer of $3,000,000
from ‘‘Other Procurement, Navy’’ to Ship-
building and Conversion, Navy’’ using stand-
ard reprogramming procedures.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND
EVALUATION

BALLISTIC MISSILE DEFENSE MANAGEMENT
AND SUPPORT

The conferees note that a total increase to
the budget of $528,939,000 was provided for
Ballistic Missile Defense programs in the De-
partment of Defense Appropriations Act,
1996. This total included a recommendation
contained in the National Defense Author-
ization Act, 1996, which cut $30,000,000 from
the Ballistic Missile Defense Organization’s
(BMDO) Program Management and Support
program element.

In executing the additional tasks and re-
sponsibilities required by the fiscal year 1996
program funding increases, it has become
clear that the burden on the BMDO Program
Management and Support program element
has actually increased. To minimize this im-
pact, Congressional action to date in pro-
posed reprogrammings and rescissions has
rejected the application of any inflation re-
ductions to BMDO accounts. This bill in-
cludes a provision which further prohibits
the application of any portion of the pro-
posed inflation reductions against BMDO
program elements.

However, these restorations still leave
BMDO with the challenge of managing ac-
tivities in the appropriate program elements
Therefore, the conferees hereby restore the
$30,000,000 reduction made to the Program
Management and Support program element.
BMDO shall internally manage this restora-
tion by reallocating funds preciously identi-
fied as excess because of decreased inflation
estimates. The inflation decreases shall be
applied proportionally to each BMDO
RDT&E program element and project. The
Director, BMDO, shall provide the congres-
sional defense committees a statement de-
tailing the specific decreases as applied to
all program elements.

DEFENSE ADVANCED RESEARCH PROJECTS
AGENCY

The conferees direct that $500,000 of the
funds provided for the Defense Advanced Re-
search Projects Agency may be available to
purchase photographic technology to support
research in detonation physics. The director
of Defense Research and Engineering shall
provide the congressional defense commit-
tees with a plan for the acquisition and use
of this instrument no later than may 29, 1996.

JOINT DOD–DOE MUNITIONS TECHNOLOGY
DEVELOPMENT

The conferees direct that $2,000,000 of the
fiscal year 1996 funds allocated to the Joint
DOD–DOE Munitions Technology Develop-
ment program element shall be used to de-
velop and test an open-architecture machine
tool controller.

ELECTRONIC COMMERCE RESOURCE CENTERS

The FY 1996 Defense Appropriations con-
ference agreement directed the transfer of
the managerial responsibility for the Elec-
tronic Commerce Resource Centers program
to the Defense Logistics Agency. Informa-
tion from the Department has subsequently
come to the conferees’ attention indicating
that the next implementation stage for this
program can best be accomplished under the
direction of Deputy Under Secretary of De-
fense for Logistics. The conferees endorse
such action and direct that a transfer of

ECRC managerial responsibility to the Dep-
uty Under Secretary of Defense for Logistics
be accomplished expeditiously under the
overall program guidance expressed in the
FY 1996 Defense Appropriations conference
report.

GENERAL PROVISIONS
GENERAL TRANSFER AUTHORITY

Section 2701 of the conference agreement
amends both House and Senate provisions re-
garding the amount of additional transfer
authority provided under Section 8005 of the
Department of Defense Appropriations Act
for Fiscal Year 1996, by providing $700,000,000
in additional transfer authority. The con-
ferees direct that the additional transfer au-
thority provided herein shall be available
only to the extent funds are transferred, or
have been transferred during the current fis-
cal year to cover costs associated with Unit-
ed States military operations in support of
the NATO-led Peace Implementation Force
(IFOR) in and around the former Yugoslavia.

F–15E AIRCRAFT

The conference agreement includes a tech-
nical amendment (Section 2702) requested by
the Department of Defense and contained in
the Senate bill, which is needed to permit
the obligation of funding which was both au-
thorized and appropriated in fiscal year 1996
for the procurement and advance procure-
ment of F–15E aircraft.

C–17 MULTIYEAR PROCUREMENT

The conferees strongly support the
multiyear procurement of eighty C–17 ad-
vanced transport aircraft and have agreed to
bill language (Section 2703) authorizing the
Air Force to begin a seven-year multiyear
program.

However, the conferees also agree that ad-
ditional savings potentially can be generated
from an accelerated multiyear procurement
of the C–17 over six program years. There-
fore, Section 2703 also directs the Secretary
of Defense to enter into negotiations with
the C–17 aircraft and engine prime contrac-
tors for contract alternatives for multiyear
procurement over a six-year period.

The conference agreement prevents the ex-
ercise of the multiyear authority until the
Secretary of Defense certifies that the Air
Force will save more than 5 percent in the
price for eighty C–17 aircraft under a
multiyear contract as compared to annual
lot procurement. The savings must exceed
the total amount of $895.3 million shown in
the ‘‘Multiyear Procurement Criteria Pro-
gram: C–17’’ document submitted to the Ap-
propriations Committees on February 29,
1996.

In calculating the savings from the
multiyear proposals, the conferees direct
that the weapon system budget estimates
submitted with the C–17 multiyear procure-
ment exhibits be used as the baseline. The
conferees also direct that in conjunction
with the certification required by section
2703(c) of the C–17 multiyear bill language,
the Secretary of Defense shall submit a new
multiyear justification exhibit package
which reflects the additional savings
achieved over the original multiyear pro-
posal submitted by the Administration.

The conferees believe that the seven-year
authority should enable the Air Force to
generate savings significantly in excess of
the $895.3 million reflected in the original
multiyear proposal. It is the conferees’ in-
tent that the additional savings should be re-
alized from multiyear contracts currently
being negotiated. In addition, the conferees
believe that a six-year multiyear plan has
the potential to generate even greater sav-
ings.

The conferees also agree to provisions de-
laying the exercise of the multiyear author-
ity to the earlier of May 24, 1996, or the day



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4284 April 30, 1996
after enactment of a subsequent Act author-
izing entry into a C–17 multiyear contract.
The Secretary of Defense also is required to
provide a detailed program plan for a six-
year multiyear procurement by May 24, 1996.

SEMATECH
Section 2704 of the conference agreement

amends a Senate amendment and provides
$50,000,000 for SEMATECH. This amount is
fully offset by rescissions in Title III, Chap-
ter 6 of the conference report.

OVERSEAS HUMANITARIAN, DISASTER, AND
CIVIC AID

The conference agreement includes Section
2705, as proposed by the Senate, which pro-
vides authority to transfer up to $15,000,000
in support of specific activities associated
with humanitarian assistance activities re-
lated to landmines.

ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION ACTIVITIES

Section 2706 of the conference agreement
amends a Senate provision making $15,000,000
of ‘‘Operation and Maintenance, Army’’
funding available in order to complete the
Army’s remaining environmental remedi-
ation activities in recognition of its 1988
agreement with National Presto Industries,
Inc.
DISCHARGE OF HIV-POSITIVE SERVICEMEMBERS

Section 2707 of the conference agreement
includes a Senate provision regarding the
discharge of HIV-positive servicemembers.

B–52 FORCE STRUCTURE

Section 2708 of the conference agreement
amends a Senate provision and adds
$44,900,000 to ‘‘Operation and Maintenance,
Air Force’’ for the operation and mainte-
nance of 94 B–52H bomber aircraft in active
status or in attrition reserve. This amount is
fully offset by rescissions in Title III, Chap-
ter 6 of the conference report. The conferees
express their intent to not recommend addi-
tional funding for B–52 aircraft in excess of
the Air Force’s stated requirements unless
the Air Force revises its bomber force inven-
tory estimates.

MINE COUNTERMEASURES

Section 2709 of the conference agreement
includes an additional $10,000,000 for Shallow
Mine Countermeasure Demonstrations. This
restores a general reduction made to this ac-
count earlier in fiscal year 1996. These addi-
tional funds are fully offset by rescissions in
Title III, Chapter 6 of the conference report.
The conferees believe the navy has recently
presented a more compelling strategy for de-
veloping countermine warfare technology
centered around a joint exercise with Army,
Navy, and Marine Corps forces of the U.S.
Atlantic Command in 1998. The additional
funds provided in the conference agreement
will enable the Navy to test a number of
promising technologies that would otherwise
miss the 1998 exercise completely or else be
demonstrated at less than full scale. The
Navy has indicated that it plans to use
$5,000,000 to allow the Advanced Lightweight
Influence Sweep System to be tested in the
1998 exercise with a full scale magnet, and
$5,000,000 would be used for the Explosive
Neutralization Advanced Technology Dem-
onstration and Advanced Degaussing.

ARMY MEDICAL RESEARCH

Section 2710 of the conference agreement
transfers $8,000,000 of previously appro-
priated ‘‘Defense Health Program’’ funds to
the ‘‘Research, Development, Test and Eval-
uation, Army’’ account in order to continue
research of neurofibromatosis. The Army has
an ongoing successful research program in
this area. This makes a technical clarifica-
tion to the designation for this activity in
the Fiscal Year 1996 Defense Appropriations
conference agreement and involves no addi-
tional funds.

COUNTER-DRUG SUPPORT

Section 2711 of the conference agreement
authorizes the Department to make grants
to local counternarcotic task forces in a high
crime, low income area under its Counter
Drug program to provide Kevlar vests for en-
hanced personal protection.

HAVE GAZE
In section 2712 the conferees have rec-

ommended language to clarify Section 8105
of Public Law 104–61 with respect to the use
of fiscal year 1995 funds appropriated for this
Air Force RDT&E program.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

PAYMENTS TO AIR CARRIERS

(AIRPORT AND AIRWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage that limits obligations from the air-
port and airway trust fund to $22,600,000 for
payments to air carriers, as proposed by the
Senate. The House bill contained no similar
provision.

This limitation permits the obligation of
general fund carryover balances to pay out-
standing commitments in fiscal year 1996.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement appropriates
$300,000,000 for the emergency fund to cover
expenses resulting from the flooding in the
Mid-Atlantic, Northeast, and Northwest
states, and other disasters, as proposed by
the Senate instead of $267,000,000 as proposed
by the House.

The conference agreement waives the pro-
visions of 23 U.S.C. 125(b)(1), which limit ob-
ligations to a single state resulting from a
single natural disaster to $100,000,000, as pro-
posed by the Senate. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION

LOCAL RAIL FREIGHT ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement deletes the Sen-
ate appropriation of $10,000,000 to repair and
rebuild rail lines of other than class I rail-
roads damaged as a result of the floods of
1996. The House bill contained no similar ap-
propriation.

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

MASS TRANSIT CAPITAL FUND

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

The conference agreement includes an ap-
propriation of $375,000,000 to liquidate con-
tract authority obligations for mass transit
capital programs as proposed by both the
House and Senate.

RELATED AGENCIES

PANAMA CANAL COMMISSION

PANAMAA CANAL REVOLVING FUND

The conference agreement increases the
limitation on administrative expenses of the
Panama Canal Commission by $2,000,000, to
be derived from the Panama Canal revolving
fund, as proposed the House. The Senate bill
contained no similar provision.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The conference agreement deletes the Sen-
ate provision that allows $3,250,000 of the
Federal Transit Administration’s discre-
tionary grants program for Kauai, Hawaii, to
be used for operating expenses. The House
bill contained no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision that requires the Federal Highway Ad-
ministration to make available up to
$28,000,000 in federal-aid obligation limita-
tion to the State of Missouri to make obliga-
tions for construction of a new bridge in

Hannibal, Missouri, from limitation set
asides for discretionary programs or limita-
tion on general operating expenses for fiscal
year 1996. The provision further requires res-
toration of that limitation before any funds
made available for the August redistribution
prescribed in section 310 of Public Law 104–50
may be distributed. This provision shall not
affect the federal-aid bonus limitation pro-
vided by section 310. The Senate bill con-
tained a provision that advances emergency
relief funds to the State of Missouri for the
replacement in kind of the Hannibal bridge
on the Mississippi River. The House bill con-
tained no similar provision.

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision that permits the state of Vermont to
use up to $3,500,000 of the discretionary
grants identified in the conference agree-
ment accompanying Public Law 104–50 pro-
vided to the state and the marble Valley Re-
gional Transit District for improvements to
support commuter rail operations on the
Clarendon-Pittsford rail line between White
Hall, New York, and Rutland, Vermont. The
Senate bill allowed the State of Vermont to
obligate funds apportioned to the state under
the surface transportation and congestion
mitigation and air quality improvement pro-
grams for railroad capital and/or operating
expenses. The House bill contained no simi-
lar provision.

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage that provides the administrator of the
Federal Aviation Administration discretion
to take into consideration unique cir-
cumstances in the State of Alaska when
making certain changes to specified regula-
tions, effective until June 1, 1997. The House
and Senate bills contained no similar provi-
sion.

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision that specifies that the unobligated
funds provided for the Chicago central area
circulator project in Public Law 103–122 and
Public Law 103–331 be available only for con-
structing a 5.2-mile light rail loop within the
downtown Chicago business district as de-
scribed in the full funding grant agreement
signed on December 15, 1994, and shall not be
available for any other purpose. The House
and Senate bills contained no similar provi-
sion.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Deletes provision proposed by the Senate
as part of the Administration’s initiative to
combat middle eastern terrorism, which in-
cluded $3,000,000 for the Office of Foreign As-
sets Control.

UNITED STATES CUSTOMS SERVICE

CUSTOMS SERVICES AT SMALL AIRPORTS

Deletes provision in P.L. 104–52 capping
collections for Customs services at small air-
ports at $1,406,000 as proposed by the House.
The Senate had no comparable provision.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS—INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE

Amends P.L. 104–52 by adding a new provi-
sion which sets a floor on the level of serv-
ice, staffing, and funding for IRS taxpayer
service operations as proposed by the House.
The Senate had no comparable provision.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT AND
FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF NATIONAL DRUG CONTROL POLICY

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Provides that $1,000,000 of the amounts
available to the Counter-Drug Technology
Assessment Center shall be used for con-
ferences on model State drug laws as pro-
posed by the House. The Senate had no com-
parable provision.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4285April 30, 1996
Appropriates an additional $3,400,000 for

the salaries and expenses of the Office of Na-
tional Drug Control Policy as requested by
the Administration, instead of no additional
funding as proposed by the House and
$3,900,000 as proposed by the Senate. This
will provide resources for an additional 80
full-time equivalent positions and overhead
expenses for 30 military detailees, raising
the complement of ONDCP to 154 positions
by the end of the fiscal year.

ONDCP has a strategic mission: to aid and
oversee operational agencies in coordinating
the national drug control policy. The Con-
gress never intended ONDCP to become an
operational entity, but instead to formulate,
direct, and oversee the implementation of
the annual drug control strategy using the
expertise of line agencies. The conferees are
concerned that a rapid expansion in staffing
that is not carefully thought out will result
in ONDCP duplicating the functions of al-
ready existing programs and agencies.

To ensure that this does not occur, the
conferees direct the Director of ONDCP to
submit a detailed staffing plan to the House
and Senate Committees on Appropriations
within 30 days of enactment of this legisla-
tion. Such plan shall include an organiza-
tional chart, a detailed description of the
function of each component of the office, and
a detailed description of the duties associ-
ated with each position.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

COMMISSION ON RESTRUCTURING THE INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE

Includes a provision which increases, by
four, the membership of the Commission on
Restructuring the Internal Revenue Service
as proposed by the Senate. The House had no
comparable provision.

CHAPTER 10
DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

AND HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GRANTS

The Conferees agree to provide $50,000,000
for the Department of Housing and Urban
Development Community Development
Block Grant Program for emergency activi-
ties related to recent Presidentially declared
flood disasters.

FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY DISASTER RELIEF

(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage allowing up to $104,000,000 by transfer
from the disaster relief account to the disas-
ter assistance direct loan program account
for the cost of direct loans as authorized by
section 417 of the Stafford Act. Language is
included which limits community disaster
loan authority to $119,000,000, requires that
the Director of FEMA certify that the provi-
sions of section 417 of the Stafford Act will
be complied with and requires that the en-
tire amount of this transfer is available only
to the extent that an official budget request
for a specific dollar amount is forwarded to
the Congress. The Conferees fully expect
that these terms be complied with in an ex-
peditious manner so as to release necessary
loan funds to meet known emergency disas-
ter needs of the Virgin Islands.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

WAIVER OF STATUTES OR REGULATIONS FOR
ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement retains a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate allowing the
Secretary of any department to waive any
statute or regulation that the Secretary ad-

ministers in connection with the obligation
of funds for domestic assistance. The Sec-
retary may also specify alternative require-
ments to the statutes or regulation being
waived. Civil rights, fair housing and non-
discrimination, the environment, and labor
standards statutes and regulations could not
be waived. The Secretary must find that the
waiver is required to facilitate the obliga-
tion of the assistance and would not be in-
consistent with the statue or regulation
being waived. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

This provision has been included in past
disaster appropriations bills. The managers
expect this provision to be implemented in a
manner similar to past practices and only in
those cases where not waiving the statutes
or regulations would cause unnecessary and
significant delays in assistance.

PRIORITIES OF ALLOCATION OF EMERGENCY
FUNDS

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate that funds for
emergency or disaster assistance programs
for USDA, HUD, EDA, SBA, the National
Park Service and the U.S. Fish and Wildlife
Service could be allocated in accordance
with the prioritization process of the respec-
tive department. The House bill contained no
similar provision.

In developing this conference agreement,
the managers have carefully developed the
priority considerations for funding the var-
ious activities included in it. For the most
part, there are no restricting allocations im-
posed in this conference agreement on the
funding provided for disaster assistance. Pri-
orities on allocations have only been im-
posed where specific concerns needed to be
addressed. Because these matters were ad-
dressed on a case by case basis, the general
provision has been deleted.

DISASTER ASSISTANCE OFFSETS

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate that the con-
ference agreement should include sufficient
reductions and savings to offset the funding
provided for disaster assistance. The House
bill, which did include offsets for disaster
funding, contained no similar provision.
Since this conference agreement does in-
clude the necessary offsets, this provision
has been complied with and is no longer nec-
essary.

BUDGET TREATMENT OF DISASTER ASSISTANCE

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate to have Con-
gress address the manner in which disaster
assistance is provided and develop a long-
term funding plan for the budget treatment
of disaster assistance funding. The House bill
contained no similar provision.

This matter has been reviewed several
times, and the managers agree that another
review and analysis would only delay any de-
cision on possible changes in how the budget
treatment of these type appropriations is
handled. The conferees agree that the results
of previous analyses should be considered as
future budget resolutions are developed to
see if any changes might be warranted.

RESTRICTION ON EXPENDITURES

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the Senate that would have
restricted non-defense expenditures to cer-
tain fixed amounts if the funds in this con-
ference agreement and other previous Acts
would cause these amounts to be exceeded.
The House bill contained no similar provi-
sion.

Because the funding included in this con-
ference agreement is either within the
spending limits or is offset herein, this provi-
sion is no longer necessary.

ADDITIONAL SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS

On April 12, 1996, the President forwarded
to the Congress a supplemental appropria-
tions request for various counter-drug pro-
grams. The conferees express their intent to
fund these additional requirements in the
fiscal year 1997 appropriations process.

TITLE III—RESCISSIONS AND OFFSETS
CHAPTER 1

ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT

SUBCHAPTER A—UNITED STATES ENRICHMENT
CORPORATION PRIVATIZATION

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage contained in the Senate bill authoriz-
ing the Board of Directors of the United
States Enrichment Corporation to transfer
the interest of the United States in the Unit-
ed States Enrichment Corporation to the pri-
vate sector.

SUBCHAPTER B—BONNEVILLE POWER
ADMINISTRATION REFINANCING

The conference agreement includes lan-
guage contained in section 3003 of the Senate
bill regarding refinancing of Bonneville
Power Administration debt.

CHAPTER 2
FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING, AND

RELATED PROGRAMS

EXPORT AND INVESTMENT ASSISTANCE

EXPORT-IMPORT BANK OF THE UNITED STATES

SUBSIDY APPROPRIATION

(RESCISSION)

The conference agreement rescinds
$42,000,000 of the unobligated balances avail-
able under this heading instead of $41,000,000
as proposed by the House. The Senate had
proposed a rescission of $25,000,000 from funds
made available under this heading in Public
Law 104–107.

CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED

AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE

The managers have agreed to sell
$227,000,000 worth of oil from the Weeks Is-
land site of the Strategic Petroleum Reserve
(SPR). The Weeks Island site in Louisiana is
currently being decommissioned and the oil
is being relocated to other SPR locations be-
cause of a water intrusion problem. This sale
is proposed to offset partially additional
funding provided for high priority education
programs identified by the Administration.
To pay for decommissioning of the site, 5.1
million barrels of the 70 million barrels of
Weeks Island oil have already been sold in
fiscal year 1996. An additional 12 million to
15 million barrels will need to be sold to real-
ize $227 million in revenues.

CHAPTER 4

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, AND EDUCATION

DEPARTMENTS OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision as proposed by the Senate rescinding
funding available but unclaimed by States
under the Job Opportunities and Basic Skills
program.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

The conference agreement includes a pro-
vision that was not included in either the
House or Senate bill reducing the amount of
new funding for the Pell Grant program by
$53,446,000. Because of the substantial
amount of funding carrying forward in FY
1996 from previous appropriations, this re-
duction will not reduce the amount of fund-
ing actually expended for Pell Grants in FY
1996.



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSEH4286 April 30, 1996
The conference agreement does not include

a general provision proposed by the Senate
(section 3014) that expressed the sense of the
Senate with respect to funding for the Low
Income Home Energy Assistance Program
(LIHEAP).

MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

(RESCISSIONS)

The conference agreement rescinds a total
of $37,500,000 from funds appropriated for fis-
cal year 1996 (Public Law 104–32), instead of
no rescissions as proposed by both the House
and the Senate. The conferees agree to re-
scind the following sums from the following
accounts:
Military Construction,

Army .............................. $6,385,000
Military Construction,

Navy ............................... 6,385,000
Military Construction, Air

Force .............................. 6,385,000
Military Construction, De-

fense-wide ....................... 18,345,000

Total ......................... 37,500,000
The conferees agree to rescissions in the

Army, Navy, and Air Force accounts in order
to bring the fiscal year 1996 appropriation
amounts into conformance with authoriza-
tion. The conferees emphasize that the con-
struction programs funded by these accounts
will not be changed by these rescissions, and
that no project will be reduced in scope or
canceled.

With regard to the ‘‘Military Construction,
Defense-wide’’ account, the conferees agree
to the following rescissions:
Energy Conservation In-

vestment Program .......... $10,000,000
Planning and Design ......... 8,345,000

Total ......................... 18,345,000
In the case of the Energy Conservation In-

vestment Program, the conferees agree to
the rescission of $10,000,000 in order to bring
the program into conformance with author-
ization, and $40,000,000 remains available for
this program in fiscal year 1996. In the case
of Planning and Design funds, the conferees
agree to the rescission of $8,345,000 which is
not required at this time, and $60,492,000 re-
mains available in fiscal year 1996.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY

RESCISSIONS
The House and Senate bills contained re-

scissions proposed by the President or trans-
fers of previously appropriated Department
of Defense funding in order to fully offset the
new defense appropriations in their respec-
tive bills. In this chapter, the conferees rec-
ommend total rescissions of $994,900,000,
which totally offset the new appropriations
contained in Title II, Chapter 7 of the con-
ference report, as well as funds provided for
the transfer of F–16 aircraft to Jordan in
Title II, Chapter 4.

A summary of rescissions showing House,
Senate, and conference recommendations by
appropriation account is in the following
table:

RESCISSIONS
[Dollars in thousands]

Appropriation House Senate Con-
ference

Missile Procurement, Air Force 1995/
1997 .................................................. $310,000 $310,000 $310,000

Other Procurement, Air Force 1995/
1997 .................................................. 265,000 265,000 265,000

Research, Development, Test and Eval-
uation, Air Force 1995/1996 ............ 245,000 245,000 245,000

Research, Development, Test and Eval-
uation, Army 1996/1997 .................. 9,750 7,000 19,500

Research, Development, Test and Eval-
uation, Navy 1996/1997 ................... 17,500 12,500 45,000

Research, Development, Test and Eval-
uation, Air Force 1996/1997 ............ 22,450 16,000 69,800

RESCISSIONS—Continued
[Dollars in thousands]

Appropriation House Senate Con-
ference

Research, Development, Test and Eval-
uation, Defense-wide 1996/1997 ..... 20,300 14,500 40,600

Grand Total .............................. 890,000 870,000 994,900

CHAPTER 7

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS

(AIRPORT AND AWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $664,000,000 in contract authority
from the grants-in-aid for airports program
as proposed by the Senate. The rescission of
contract authority applies to those funds
that are not available for obligation due to
annual limits on obligations. The House bill
contained no similar rescission.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

HIGHWAY-RELATED SAFETY GRANTS

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $9,000,000 in contract authority
from highway-related safety grants. The re-
scission of contract authority applies to
those funds that are not available for obliga-
tion due to annual limits on obligations. The
House and Senate bills contained no similar
rescission.

MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY GRANTS

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $33,000,000 in contract authority
from motor carrier safety grants. The rescis-
sion of contract authority applies to those
funds that are not available for obligation
due to annual limits on obligations. The
House and Senate bills contained no similar
rescission.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY
ADMINISTRATION

HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANTS

(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

The conference agreement includes a re-
scission of $56,000,000 in contract authority
from highway traffic safety grants. The re-
scission of contract authority applies to
those funds that are not available for obliga-
tion due to annual limits on obligations. The
House and Senate bills contained no similar
rescission.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

(RESCISSION)

The conferees have agreed to rescind
$3,400,000 from funds made available to the
General Services Administration (GSA) for
installment acquisition payments instead of
the $3,500,000 rescission as proposed by the
Senate and no rescission as proposed by the
House. This rescission offsets the $3,400,000 in
new budget authority for the Office of Na-
tional Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) as dis-
cussed in Chapter 9 of Title II of this Act.

The conferees have agreed to no rescission
of funds made available to GSA for advance
design ($200,000) and the U.S. Tax Court
($200,000) as proposed by the Senate. The
House did not address this rescission.

CHAPTER 9
DEPARTMENTS OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

AND HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES
FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

AGENCY
DISASTER RELIEF

(RESCISSION)

The conferees have proposed a rescission of
$1,000,000,000 of disaster relief funds to help
off-set appropriations levels provided in H.R.
3019. Such disaster funds were provided in
the disaster relief and disaster relief contin-
gency fund accounts in Public Law 104–19.

The conferees expect that this rescission
will leave the Federal Emergency Manage-
ment Agency approximately $1,300,000,000
short of known or expected requirements by
the end of fiscal year 1997. As such, it is ex-
pected that FEMA will request an appro-
priate supplemental budget request to meet
necessary requirements at an early point
during fiscal year 1997.

CHAPTER 10
DEBT COLLECTION IMPROVEMENTS

The conferees have agreed to include and
amend a provision proposed by the Senate
which addresses debt collection improve-
ments, instead of no provision as proposed by
the House. The conferees have modified the
provision so that it more closely resembles
the Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1995,
as developed by the Government Reform and
Oversight Committee of the House of Rep-
resentatives. The conferees have not in-
cluded language as proposed by the Senate
which would have permitted non-judicial
foreclosure of mortgages.

The conferees direct that the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) provide co-
ordination and oversight for development
and implementation of the debt collection
program created by this section. Addition-
ally, with regard to the Debt Collection Im-
provement Account, the conferees direct the
OMB to determine the baseline from which
the increased collections are measured over
the prior fiscal year, taking into account the
recommendations made by the Secretary of
the Treasury in consultation with creditor
agencies.

The conferees strongly support repayment
of delinquent government debt by all those
who can afford to do so. However, the con-
ferees recognize that those who receive fed-
eral benefits, particularly Social Security
benefits, may be dependent upon them for a
substantial part of their income. In order to
avoid unreasonable hardship, the conferees
insist that any federal debt collection effort
give full consideration to the financial situa-
tion of the individual who may repay the
debt.

By definition, recipients of Social Security
benefits are elderly or totally disabled work-
ers and their dependents, or the surviving de-
pendents of deceased workers. The conferees
intend that in cases where such benefits are
involved, it is particularly important for the
Treasury Department as well as all other Ex-
ecutive Branch organizations involved in de-
veloping regulations to implement this pro-
vision, to create regulatory safeguards which
separate those debtors who cannot repay
from those who refuse to pay. In particular,
those who have become delinquent because
of personal hardship, such as debilitating
disability, or death of the breadwinner, and
who may therefore be unable, rather than
unwilling, to repay, must be protected if ad-
ministrative offset of those benefits would
cause undue financial hardship. Such safe-
guards are critical when benefits such as So-
cial Security are the sole or major source of
income for the debtor.

The conferees want to ensure that the De-
partment of the Treasury regulations gov-
erning new debt collection procedures will be



CONGRESSIONAL RECORD — HOUSE H4287April 30, 1996
cautiously and thoughtfully implemented,
providing full safeguards for beneficiaries.
Recognizing the dependence of those receiv-
ing federal benefits on those benefits, the
conferees direct that the Treasury Depart-
ment limit automatic withholding of bene-
fits above the $9,000 annual exemption to a
reasonable percentage of those benefits, not
to exceed 15 percent. Of course, debtors wish-
ing to repay more would be free to do so by
remittance or other voluntary means.

The conferees agree that it is particularly
important to recognize that individual cir-
cumstances change and even an individual
with a good repayment record could face a
personal or financial misfortune that makes
further repayment difficult, if not impos-
sible. For example, the death of the family
breadwinner, despite the payment of survi-
vor benefits, could indicate a substantial loss
of income to a family. To suddenly or exces-
sively reduce a surviving dependent’s bene-
fits could further threaten an already precar-
ious economic situation for the affected de-
pendent.

CONTINGENT APPROPRIATIONS

The conference agreement does not include
any appropriations which would have been
available only on the enactment of subse-
quent legislation that would have credited
the Committees on Appropriations with suf-
ficient savings to offset these appropriations.
The House bill and the Senate amendment
both contained this type of contingent ap-
propriations but in different amounts. In lieu
of providing any such contingent appropria-
tions the conference agreement includes reg-
ular appropriations and offsetting savings
above the regular appropriations or offset
amounts in either the House or Senate
passed versions of the bill. The additional
amount of offsets result in this conference
agreement being within the designated
spending limits.

ENVIRONMENTAL INITIATIVES

The conference agreement does not include
a separate title on environmental initiatives
as proposed by the Senate. Instead these is-
sues have been addressed in other parts of
the conference agreement.

DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES BY
FEDERAL GRANTEES

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion requiring disclosure of lobbying activi-
ties by Federal grantees as proposed by the
House. The Senate amendment contained no
similar provision.

DEFICIT REDUCTION LOCK-BOX

The conference agreement deletes a provi-
sion proposed by the House that would have
reduced the Committees on Appropriations
spending allocations when spending reduc-
tion amendments are adopted during consid-
eration of appropriations bills in either body.
The Senate amendment contained no similar
provision.

CONFERENCE TOTAL—WITH COMPARISONS

The total new budget (obligational) au-
thority for the fiscal year 1996 recommended
by the Committee of Conference, with com-
parisons to the fiscal year 1995 amount, the
1996 budget estimates, and the House and
Senate bills for 1996 follow:

New budget (obligational)
authority, fiscal year
1995 ................................. $374,952,232,061

Budget estimates of new
(obligational) authority,
fiscal year 1996 ................ 404,545,750,093

House bill, fiscal year 1996 382,607,656,000
Senate bill, fiscal year 1996 384,492,162,999
Conference agreement, fis-

cal year 1996 .................... 380,684,327,000

Conference agreement
compared with:
New budget

(obligational) author-
ity, fiscal year 1995 ... 5,732,094,939

Budget estimates of
new (obligational)
authority, fiscal year
1996 ........................... ¥23,861,423,093

House bill, fiscal year
1996 ........................... ¥1,923,329,000

Senate bill, fiscal year
1996 ........................... ¥3,807,835,999

For consideration of the House Bill (except
for section 101(c)) and the Senate amendment
(except for section 101(d)), and modifications
committed to conference:

BOB LIVINGSTON,
JOHN MYERS,
BILL YOUNG,
RALPH REGULA,
JOHN EDWARD PORTER,
HAL ROGERS,
JOE SKEEN,
FRANK R. WOLF,
BARBARA VUCANOVICH,
JIM LIGHTFOOT,
SONNY CALLAHAN,
JAMES T. WALSH,
DAVID R. OBEY,
LOUIS STOKES,
TOM BEVILL,
JOHN P. MURTHA,
CHARLES WILSON,
BILL HEFNER,
ALAN MOLLOHAN,

For consideration of section 101(c) of the
House bill, and section 101(d) of the Senate
amendment, and modifications committed to
conference:

JOHN EDWARD PORTER,
BILL YOUNG,
ERNEST ISTOOK,
DAN MILLER,
JAY DICKEY,
FRANK RIGGS,
ROGER F. WICKER,
BOB LIVINGSTON,
DAVID R. OBEY,
LOUIS STOKES,
STENY HOYER,
NANCY PELOSI,
NITA M. LOWEY,

Managers on the Part of the House.

MARK O. HATFIELD,
TED STEVENS,
THAD COCHRAN,
ARLEN SPECTER,
PETE V. DOMENICI,
CHRISTOPHER S. BOND,
SLADE GORTON,
MITCH MCCONNELL,
CONNIE MACK,
RICHARD C. SHELBY,
JAMES M. JEFFORDS,
ROBERT F. BENNETT,
BEN NIGHTHORSE

CAMPBELL,
ROBERT BYRD,
DANIEL K. INOUYE,
FRITZ HOLLINGS,
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON,
PATRICK J. LEAHY,
DALE BUMPERS,
FRANK R. LAUTENBERG,
TOM HARKIN,
BARBARA A. MIKULSKI,
HARRY REID,
J. ROBERT KERREY,
PATTY MURRAY,

Managers on the Part of the Senate.

f

CONFERENCE REPORT ON S. 641

Mr. BLILEY submitted the following
conference report and statement on the

bill (S. 641) to reauthorize the Ryan
White CARE Act of 1990, and for other
purposes:

CONFERENCE REPORT (H. REPT. 104–545)

The committee of conference on the dis-
agreeing votes of the two Houses on the
amendments of the House to the bill (S. 641),
to reauthorize the Ryan White CARE Act of
1990, and for other purposes, having met,
after full and free conference, have agreed to
recommend and do recommend to their re-
spective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its disagree-
ment to the amendment of the House to the
text of the bill and agree to the same with an
amendment as follows:

In lieu of the matter proposed to be in-
serted by the House amendment, insert the
following:
SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.

This Act may be cited as the ‘‘Ryan White
CARE Act Amendments of 1996’’.
SEC. 2. REFERENCES.

Whenever in this Act an amendment is ex-
pressed in terms of an amendment to a sec-
tion or other provision, the reference shall
be considered to be made to a section or
other provision of the Public Health Service
Act (42 U.S.C. 201 et seq.).
SEC. 3. GENERAL AMENDMENTS.

(a) PROGRAM OF GRANTS.—
(1) NUMBER OF CASES.—Section 2601(a) (42

U.S.C. 300ff–11) is amended—
(A) by striking ‘‘subject to subsection (b)’’

and inserting ‘‘subject to subsections (b)
through (d)’’; and

(B) by striking ‘‘metropolitan area’’ and
all that follows and inserting the following:
‘‘metropolitan area for which there has been
reported to the Director of the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention a cumulative
total of more than 2,000 cases of acquired im-
mune deficiency syndrome for the most re-
cent period of 5 calendar years for which
such data are available.’’.

(2) OTHER PROVISIONS REGARDING ELIGI-
BILITY.—Section 2601 (42 U.S.C. 300ff–11) is
amended by adding at the end thereof the
following new subsections:

‘‘(c) REQUIREMENTS REGARDING POPU-
LATION.—

‘‘(1) NUMBER OF INDIVIDUALS.—
‘‘(A) IN GENERAL.—Except as provided in

subparagraph (B), the Secretary may not
make a grant under this section for a metro-
politan area unless the area has a population
of 500,000 or more individuals.

‘‘(B) LIMITATION.—Subparagraph (A) does
not apply to any metropolitan area that was
an eligible area under this part for fiscal
year 1995 or any prior fiscal year.

‘‘(2) GEOGRAPHIC BOUNDARIES.—For pur-
poses of eligibility under this part, the
boundaries of each metropolitan area are the
boundaries that were in effect for the area
for fiscal year 1994.

‘‘(d) CONTINUED STATUS AS ELIGIBLE
AREA.—Notwithstanding any other provision
of this section, a metropolitan area that was
an eligible area under this part for fiscal
year 1996 is an eligible area for fiscal year
1997 and each subsequent fiscal year.’’.

(3) CONFORMING AMENDMENT REGARDING
DEFINITION OF ELIGIBLE AREA.—Section 2607(1)
(42 U.S.C. 300ff–17(1)) is amended by striking
‘‘The term’’ and all that follows and insert-
ing the following: ‘‘The term ‘eligible area’
means a metropolitan area meeting the re-
quirements of section 2601 that are applica-
ble to the area.’’.

(b) EMERGENCY RELIEF FOR AREAS WITH
SUBSTANTIAL NEED FOR SERVICES.—

(1) HIV HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING COUN-
CIL.—Subsection (b) of section 2602 (42 U.S.C.
300ff–12(b)) is amended—


		Superintendent of Documents
	2015-06-15T14:59:22-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




